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EN User Guide & Safety and Warranty

Product overview
Ports
• Input port: Type-C (IN
• Output ports: Type-C (OUT) Wireless
Button
• Press the Power button once to view the battery level.
• Press the Power button twice to enter low-current charging mode (which can be 

used to charge low-current devices such as smart watches, bands, and earphones). 
In this mode, the indicators will blink in sequence . The power bank automatically 
exits low-current charging mode after 6 hours, or you can press the Power button 
again to exit manually.

• Press for 10 seconds to reset the power bank.
Indicator
• The indicators blink in sequence when the power bank is being charged. When the 

power bank is fully charged, all 4 indicators become steady on.
• The number of steady-on indicators stands for the current capacity of the power 

bank.
To avoid abnormal conditions when using the magnetic power bank, it is necessary 
to use it with the official magnetic protective case.

IN/OUT

Package contents

• Power Bank × 1
• Type-C to Type-C cable × 1
• User Manual × 1

Specifications

Model: MPBV01
Rechargeable lithium-ion Cell  
Rated Energy: 19.35Wh
Cell Typical Capacity: 5100mAh      Cell Rated Capacity 5000mAh
Rated Capacity: 2700mAh (5V  2A) 
Input 5V  2.4A 12W(Max)
Type-C Output 5V  2A 10W(Max)
Wireless Output 10W(Max)

* Li-ion batteries experience capacity and power fade with time and use. The battery 
capacity marked on the product is the rated capacity when the product is shipped.
* When the outputs of both charging ports are 5V  2A, the conversion efficiency of 
useful output energy is greater than or equal to 65%.

Safety information

• Keep the product dry and avoid exposing it to high humidity, high temperatures, or 
dusty environments.

• When not in use, store the product in a cool, dry place.
• Do not hit, squeeze, drop, or disassemble the product. 
• Do not use the product during a thunderstorm. Thunderstorms can result in device 

malfunction and increase the risk of electric shocks.  
• Ideal operating temperatures are +5°C to +35°C, and ideal storage temperatures (for 

the product and accessories) are –5°C to +45°C. 
Extreme heat or cold may damage this product.

• If using a charger to charge the product, the output of the charger must match 
the specifications of the product, and the charger must conform to the latest 
IEC60950-1/IEC62368-1 standards.

• It is recommended to charge this product using chargers and cables that conform 
to the USB charging specifications. To ensure safety when using chargers and 
cables that do not conform to the specifications, the maximum charging output 
should not exceed 5V/500mA.



• If using the product with a USB cable other than the one supplied with it, make sure 
that the connector on the cable bears the USB logo, and that the cable is USB-IF 
certified. 

• Keep the product away from high-temperature environments (such as direct sun-
light) and heating sources (such as heaters and ovens). The product may explode if 
overheated. 

• Do not disassemble or refit the product, insert foreign objects into it, or expose it to 
liquids. Doing so may result in battery fluid leakage, overheating, fire, or explosion. 

• Do not use unapproved or incompatible power supplies or chargers with the prod-
uct. Doing so may result in fire, explosion, or other hazards. 

• Do not expose the product to fire. Dispose of product accessories in accordance 
with local laws and regulations. These accessories can be recycled. Dispose of the 
product itself in accordance with local laws and regulations. Do not dispose  of the 
product alongside household waste. Improper disposal of the product may result in 
explosion.

• Do not drop, squeeze, or puncture the product. Applying excessive external 
pressure to the product may cause short circuits or overheating. Do not use a 
non-standard USB cable to charge or discharge the product, as this could cause 
fire or explosion.

• When charging the product, plug the charger into a power socket that is close to 
the product and within easy reach. Disconnect the charger from the power socket 
when the product is fully charged or is not being charged.

• Keep the product and its accessories out of reach of children and pets to prevent 
them from accidentally swallowing and choking on small parts of this product.

• The battery in the product cannot be replaced. Do not attempt to replace the 
battery yourself, as doing so may damage the battery or product.

• Keep the product away from high-temperature environments (such as direct sun-
light) and heating sources (such as heaters and ovens). The product may explode if 
overheated. 

• Do not disassemble or refit the product, insert foreign objects into it, or expose it to 
liquids. Doing so may result in battery fluid leakage, overheating, fire, or explosion. 

• Do not use unapproved or incompatible power supplies or chargers with the prod-
uct. Doing so may result in fire, explosion, or other hazards. 

• Do not expose the product to fire. Dispose of product accessories in accordance 
with local laws and regulations. These accessories can be recycled. Dispose of the 
product itself in accordance with local laws and regulations. Do not dispose  of the 
product alongside household waste. Improper disposal of the product may result in 
explosion.

• Do not drop, squeeze, or puncture the product. Applying excessive external 
pressure to the product may cause short circuits or overheating. Do not use a 
non-standard USB cable to charge or discharge the product, as this could cause 
fire or explosion.

• When charging the product, plug the charger into a power socket that is close to 
the product and within easy reach. Disconnect the charger from the power socket 
when the product is fully charged or is not being charged.

• Keep the product and its accessories out of reach of children and pets to prevent 
them from accidentally swallowing and choking on small parts of this product.

• The battery in the product cannot be replaced. Do not attempt to replace the 
battery yourself, as doing so may damage the battery or product.

• In medical and other places where the use of wireless devices is expressly 
prohibited, please follow the rules of the place.

• The electromagnetic waves generated by the magnets and some components 
contained in this product may affect the normal operation of implanted medical 
devices or personal medical devices, such as pacemakers, cochlear implants, 
hearing aids or other medical devices. If you use these medical devices, please 
consult the manufacturer or physician about the restrictions on use of this product. 
If there are no restrictions from the medical device manufacturer, maintain a 
distance of at least 30cm.

• Do not place any metal object on the surface of the wireless charge to avoid device 
failure or heating.

• This product is not intended for use in an automobile. In certain cases it may 
interfere with automotive electronic systems.

• When using the product, maintain a distance of 20 cm from the body to ensure 
compliance with RF exposure requirements.

Reduction of hazardous substances

This device and any electrical accessories are compliant with local applicable rules on 
the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic 
equipment. For declarations of conformity about REACH, please visit our web site: 
https://service.oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)

This symbol (with or without a solid bar) means that according to local laws  
and regulations, your product and/or its battery shall be disposed of 
separately from household waste. When this product reaches the end of its 
life, you can give it to a competent recycling organization for handling.  
Proper recycling of your product will protect human health and the environment.

If you are not sure what to do with e-waste, please contact your local authorities, retailer, 
or household waste disposal service. 



EU Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. declares that the Power 
bank (MPBV01) is in compliance with Directive 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/
EU and 2011/65/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is 
available at the following internet address: 
https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

RF exposure information

RF exposure assessment has been performed below to prove that this unit will not 
generate the harmful EM emission above the reference level as specified in EC Council 
Recommendation (1999/519/EC).
When using this device as a wireless charger it is intended for use as a desktop device 
and should not be carried when in this mode.  To comply with RF exposure requirements 
when using in the wireless charging mode please place the device at a minimum 
distance of 0mm from persons.
WPT (111KHz~148.5KHz): -2,59 dBuA/m@10m

Limited Warranty

Dear user, thank you for using this product. In case of any damage that is not caused by 
human factors, we will provide comprehensive warranty services according to local laws 
and regulations.
To protect your legal interests, please read the following notes carefully:

• A valid Proof of Purchase shall be issued by the seller at the time of purchase.
• Please keep your Warranty Card and Proof of Purchase for future reference.
• In case of any damage to the product that is not due to human factors, consumers  

are entitled to enjoy customer service free of charge by providing Warranty Card and 
Proof of Purchase within the warranty period.

The warranty is not applicable in the following cases:
1. The valid warranty period expires.
2. The product is damaged because it is accidentally dropped or immersed in water 

when in use.
3. Damages are caused by human factors such as unauthorized disassembly,modifica-

tion, etc.
4. Damages are caused by force majeure (e.g. fires, earthquakes, and lightning).

5. Damages are caused by improper usage that does not conform to the user guide or  
operation manual.

6. Damages are caused by usage in environments not conforming to product specifica-
tions.

7. Information on Warranty Card or Proof of Purchase is inconsistent with the product 
serial number or has been altered.

8. The SN code of the product is missing, damaged, or blurred beyond recognition.
For more details about our warranty policy, please visit 
https://oneplus.com/support

Statement

 and OnePlus are trademarks or registered trademarks of OnePlus Technology 
(Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. 
Other trademarks and trade names are the property of their respective owners.
Copyright © 2024 OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.



DE Benutzerhandbuch, Sicherheit und Garantie

Produktübersicht
Ports
• Eingangsport: Typ-C (IN)
• Ausgangsports: Typ-C (Ausgang), Wireless
Taste
• Drücken Sie die Ein-Aus-Taste einmal, um den Akkustand anzuzeigen.
• Drücken Sie die Ein-Aus-Taste zweimal, um in den Niedrigstrom-Lademodus zu 

wechseln (mit dem Niedrigstromgeräte wie Smartwatches, Bänder und Kopfhörer 
aufgeladen werden können). In diesem Modus blinken die Anzeigen nacheinander. Die 
Powerbank verlässt den Niedrigstrom-Lademodus nach sechs Stunden automatisch. 
Alternativ können Sie die Ein-Aus-Taste erneut drücken, um ihn manuell zu beenden.

• Drücken Sie die Taste 10 Sekunden lang, um die Powerbank zurückzusetzen.
Anzeige
• Die Anzeigen blinken nacheinander, wenn die Powerbank aufgeladen wird. Wenn 

die Powerbank voll aufgeladen ist, leuchten alle vier Anzeigen durchgehend.
• Die Anzahl der durchgehend leuchtenden Anzeigen zeigt die aktuelle Kapazität der 

Powerbank an.
Um ungewöhnliche Bedingungen bei der Verwendung der magnetischen 
Powerbank zu vermeiden, ist es notwendig, sie mit der offiziellen magnetischen 
Schutzhülle zu verwenden.

TasteAnzeige IN/Ausgang

Inhalt der Verpackung

• 1 × Powerbank
• 1 × Typ-C-auf-Typ-C-Kabel
• 1 × Bedienungsanleitung

Spezifikationen

Modell: MPBV01
Wiederaufladbare Lithium-Ionen-Zelle  
Nennenergie: 19,35 Wh
Typische Zellkapazität: 5100 mAh      Nennkapazität der Zelle: 5000 mAh
Nennleistung: 2700 mAh (5 V  2A) 
Eingang: 5 V  2,4 A 12 W (max.)
Typ-C-Ausgang: 5 V  2 A 10 W (max.)
Wireless-Ausgabe: 10 W (max.)

* Lithium-Ionen-Akkus verlieren mit der Zeit und dem Gebrauch an Kapazität und 
Leistung. Die auf dem Produkt angegebene Akkukapazität entspricht der Nennkapazität 
beim Versand des Produkts.
* Wenn die Ausgänge beider Ladeanschlüsse 5 V  2 A betragen, ist der 
Umwandlungswirkungsgrad der nutzbaren Ausgangsenergie größer als oder gleich 
65 %.

Sicherheitsinformationen

• Halten Sie das Produkt trocken und setzen Sie es keiner hohen Luftfeuchtigkeit, 
hohen Temperaturen oder staubigen Umgebungen aus.

• Lagern Sie das Produkt bei Nichtgebrauch an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort.
• Schlagen, quetschen oder zerlegen Sie das Produkt nicht und lassen Sie es nicht 

fallen. 
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht während eines Gewitters. Gewitter können zu 

Fehlfunktionen des Geräts führen und das Risiko von Stromschlägen erhöhen.  
Die ideale Betriebstemperatur liegt bei +5 °C bis +35 °C und die ideale 
Lagertemperatur (für Produkt und Zubehör) liegt bei –5 °C bis +45 °C. Extreme 
Hitze oder Kälte können dieses Produkt beschädigen.

• Wenn Sie ein Ladegerät zum Laden des Produkts verwenden, muss der Ausgang 
des Ladegeräts den Spezifikationen des Produkts entsprechen und das Ladegerät 
muss den neuesten IEC60950-1/IEC62368-1-Standards entsprechen.

• Es wird empfohlen, dieses Produkt mit Ladegeräten und Kabeln aufzuladen, die 



den USB-Ladespezifikationen entsprechen. Zur Gewährleistung der Sicherheit 
bei Verwendung von Ladegeräten und Kabeln, die nicht den Spezifikationen 
entsprechen, sollte die maximale Ladeleistung 5 V/500 mA nicht überschreiten.

• Wenn Sie das Produkt mit einem anderen als dem mitgelieferten USB-Kabel 
verwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass der Stecker am Kabel das USB-Logo trägt und 
dass das Kabel USB-IF-zertifiziert ist. 

• Halten Sie das Produkt von Hochtemperaturumgebungen (wie direktem 
Sonnenlicht) und Heizquellen (wie Heizungen und Öfen) fern. Das Produkt kann bei 
Überhitzung explodieren. 

• Zerlegen Sie das Produkt nicht, bauen Sie es nicht um, stecken Sie keine 
Fremdkörper hinein und setzen Sie es keinen Flüssigkeiten aus. Andernfalls kann 
es zu einem Auslaufen der Akkuflüssigkeit, Überhitzung, einem Brand oder einer 
Explosion kommen. 

• Verwenden Sie keine nicht zugelassenen oder nicht kompatiblen Netzteile oder 
Ladegeräte für das Produkt. Dies kann zu Feuer, Explosion oder anderen Gefahren 
führen. 

• Setzen Sie das Produkt keinem Feuer aus. Entsorgen Sie das Produktzubehör 
gemäß den örtlichen Gesetzen und Vorschriften. Dieses Zubehör kann recycelt 
werden. Entsorgen Sie das Produkt selbst gemäß den örtlichen Gesetzen und 
Vorschriften. Entsorgen Sie das Produkt nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmüll. Eine 
unsachgemäße Entsorgung des Produkts kann zu Explosionen führen.

• Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen, quetschen Sie es nicht und beschädigen Sie 
es nicht mit einem spitzen Gegenstand. Ein übermäßiger äußerer Druck auf das 
Produkt kann zu Kurzschlüssen oder Überhitzung führen. Verwenden Sie zum 
Laden oder Entladen des Produkts kein nicht standardmäßiges USB-Kabel, da dies 
zu Bränden oder Explosionen führen kann.

• Stecken Sie das Ladegerät beim Laden des Produkts in eine Steckdose, die sich 
in der Nähe des Produkts befindet und leicht zu erreichen ist. Trennen Sie das 
Ladegerät von der Steckdose, wenn das Produkt vollständig aufgeladen ist oder 
nicht aufgeladen wird.

• Bewahren Sie das Produkt und sein Zubehör außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
und Haustieren auf, um zu verhindern, dass diese versehentlich kleine Teile dieses 
Produkts verschlucken und daran ersticken.

• Der Akku im Produkt kann nicht ersetzt werden. Versuchen Sie nicht, den Akku 
selbst auszutauschen, da dies den Akku oder das Produkt beschädigen kann.

• Halten Sie das Produkt von Hochtemperaturumgebungen (wie direktem 
Sonnenlicht) und Heizquellen (wie Heizungen und Öfen) fern. Das Produkt kann bei 
Überhitzung explodieren. 

• Zerlegen Sie das Produkt nicht, bauen Sie es nicht um, stecken Sie keine 
Fremdkörper hinein und setzen Sie es keinen Flüssigkeiten aus. Andernfalls kann 
es zu einem Auslaufen der Akkuflüssigkeit, Überhitzung, einem Brand oder einer 
Explosion kommen. 

• Verwenden Sie keine nicht zugelassenen oder nicht kompatiblen Netzteile oder 
Ladegeräte für das Produkt. Dies kann zu Feuer, Explosion oder anderen Gefahren 
führen. 

• Setzen Sie das Produkt keinem Feuer aus. Entsorgen Sie das Produktzubehör 
gemäß den örtlichen Gesetzen und Vorschriften. Dieses Zubehör kann recycelt 
werden. Entsorgen Sie das Produkt selbst gemäß den örtlichen Gesetzen und 
Vorschriften. Entsorgen Sie das Produkt nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmüll. Eine 
unsachgemäße Entsorgung des Produkts kann zu Explosionen führen.

• Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen, quetschen Sie es nicht und beschädigen Sie 
es nicht mit einem spitzen Gegenstand. Ein übermäßiger äußerer Druck auf das 
Produkt kann zu Kurzschlüssen oder Überhitzung führen. Verwenden Sie zum 
Laden oder Entladen des Produkts kein nicht standardmäßiges USB-Kabel, da dies 
zu Bränden oder Explosionen führen kann.

• Stecken Sie das Ladegerät beim Laden des Produkts in eine Steckdose, die sich 
in der Nähe des Produkts befindet und leicht zu erreichen ist. Trennen Sie das 
Ladegerät von der Steckdose, wenn das Produkt vollständig aufgeladen ist oder 
nicht aufgeladen wird.

• Bewahren Sie das Produkt und sein Zubehör außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
und Haustieren auf, um zu verhindern, dass diese versehentlich kleine Teile dieses 
Produkts verschlucken und daran ersticken.

• Der Akku im Produkt kann nicht ersetzt werden. Versuchen Sie nicht, den Akku 
selbst auszutauschen, da dies den Akku oder das Produkt beschädigen kann.

• Befolgen Sie bitte in medizinischen und anderen Einrichtungen, an denen die 
Verwendung von drahtlosen Geräten ausdrücklich verboten ist, die dortigen 
Vorschriften.

• Die von den Magneten und einigen Komponenten dieses Produkts erzeugten 
elektromagnetischen Wellen können den normalen Betrieb von implantierten 
medizinischen Geräten oder persönlichen medizinischen Geräten wie 
Herzschrittmachern, Cochlea-Implantaten, Hörgeräten oder anderen medizinischen 
Geräten beeinträchtigen. Wenn Sie solche medizinischen Geräte verwenden, 
erkundigen Sie sich bitte beim Hersteller oder Arzt nach den Einschränkungen 
für die Verwendung dieses Produkts. Wenn es keine Einschränkungen seitens 
des Herstellers des medizinischen Geräts gibt, halten Sie einen Abstand von 
mindestens 30 cm ein.

• Legen Sie keine Metallgegenstände auf die Oberfläche des kabellosen Ladegeräts, 
um Geräteausfälle oder Erhitzung zu vermeiden.

• Dieses Produkt ist nicht für die Verwendung in einem Auto vorgesehen. In 
bestimmten Fällen kann es zu Störungen der elektronischen Systeme im Fahrzeug 
kommen.

• Halten Sie bei der Verwendung des Produkts einen Abstand von 20 cm zum Körper 
ein, um die Einhaltung der RF-Expositionsanforderungen zu gewährleisten.



Reduzierung gefährlicher Stoffe

Dieses Gerät und alle elektrischen Zubehörteile entsprechen den örtlich geltenden 
Vorschriften zur Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe 
in elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten. Besuchen Sie unsere Website für 
Konformitätserklärungen zu REACH:  
https://service.oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation

Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte

Dieses Symbol (mit oder ohne festem Balken) bedeutet, dass Ihr Produkt 
und/oder sein Akku gemäß den lokalen Gesetzen und Vorschriften getrennt 
vom Haushaltsmüll zu entsorgen ist. Wenn dieses Produkt sein Lebensende 
erreicht, hat der Endnutzer die Möglichkeit, sein Produkt bei den von den 
öffentlichen  Abfallentsorgungsbehörden, Herstellern oder Händlern 
eingerichteten oder zugelassenen Sammelstellen abzugeben.

Für Deutschland finden Sie die Sammel- und Rückgabestellen  
unter https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen.jsf. 
Die Altgeräte können auch an die Vertreiber nach § 17 Absatz 1 und 2 ElektroG kostenlos 
zurückgegeben werden. Bei unsachgemäßer Benutzung und Lagerung können 
lithiumhaltige Batterien und Akkus Brände verursachen. Mit dem korrekten recyceln 
Ihres Produktes tragen Sie zum Schutz der menschlichen Gesundheit und der Umwelt 
bei. Wir empfehlen den Endnutzern dringend, die personenbezogenen Daten auf eigene 
Verantwortung von dem zu entsorgenden Produkt zu löschen.

EU-Konformitätserklärung

OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. erklärt hiermit, dass 
die Powerbank (MPBV01) den Richtlinien 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/
EU und 2011/65/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Wortlaut der EU-
Konformitätserklärung kann unter folgender Internetadresse nachgelesen 
werden: https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Information zur HF-Belastung

Im Folgenden wurde eine Bewertung der HF-Belastung durchgeführt, um nachzuweisen, 
dass dieses Gerät keine schädlichen elektromagnetischen Emissionen erzeugt, die 
den in der Empfehlung des EG-Rats (1999/519/EG) festgelegten Referenzwert 
überschreiten.

Wenn Sie dieses Gerät als drahtloses Ladegerät verwenden, dann ist es zur 
Verwendung als Desktop-Gerät vorgesehen und darf in diesem Modus nicht getragen 
werden.  Um die Anforderungen an die HF-Belastung bei der Verwendung des Modus 
„Drahtloses Laden“ zu erfüllen, platzieren Sie das Gerät bitte in einem Mindestabstand 
von 0 mm zu einer Person.
WPT (111 kHz ~ 148.5 kHz): -2,59 dBuA/m bei 10 m

Eingeschränkte Garantie

Sehr geehrte Nutzerinnen und Nutzer, vielen Dank, dass Sie dieses Produkt verwenden. 
Im Falle von Schäden, die nicht durch menschliches Verschulden verursacht wurden, 
bieten wir umfassende Garantieleistungen gemäß den örtlichen Gesetzen und 
Vorschriften.
Zum Schutz Ihrer rechtlichen Interessen lesen Sie bitte die folgenden Hinweise sorgfältig 
durch:

• Vom Verkäufer ist zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs ein gültiger Kaufbeleg auszustellen.
• Bitte bewahren Sie Ihre Garantiekarte und den Kaufbeleg auf, um sie später 

gegebenenfalls vorlegen zu können.
• Bei allen Produktschäden, die nicht auf menschliches Verschulden zurückzuführen 

sind, haben Kunden innerhalb des Garantiezeitraums Anspruch auf kostenlosen 
Kundenservice gegen Vorlage der Garantiekarte und des Kaufbelegs.

Die folgenden Fälle fallen nicht unter die Garantie:
1. Der Garantiezeitraum läuft ab.
2. Das Produkt ist beschädigt, weil es während des Gebrauchs versehentlich 

fallengelassen oder in Wasser getaucht wurde.
3. Die Schäden wurden durch menschliches Verschulden verursacht, wie unzulässiges 

Zerlegen, Modifizieren usw.
4. Die Schäden wurden durch höhere Gewalt (z. B. Brände, Erdbeben und Blitzeinschlag) 

verursacht.
5. Die Schäden wurden durch unsachgemäßen und nicht dem Benutzerhandbuch oder 

der Bedienungsanleitung entsprechendem Gebrauch verursacht.
6. Die Schäden wurden durch den Gebrauch in Umgebungen verursacht, die nicht der 

Produktspezifikation entsprechen.
7. Die Angaben auf der Garantiekarte oder dem Kaufbeleg stimmen nicht mit der 

Seriennummer des Produkts überein oder wurden geändert.
8. Die Seriennummer des Produktes fehlt, ist beschädigt oder nicht lesbar.
Weitere Informationen über unsere Garantie finden Sie auf 
https://oneplus.com/support



FR Guide de l'utilisateur, sécurité et garantie

Présentation du produit
Ports
• Port d'entrée : Type C (Entrée)
• Ports de sortie : Type-C (Sortie), sans fil
Bouton
• Appuyez une fois sur le bouton d’alimentation pour afficher le niveau de charge de la batterie.
• Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton d’alimentation pour accéder au mode de charge 

à faible courant (pouvant être utilisé pour charger des appareils à faible courant 
comme des montres ou des bracelets intelligents et des écouteurs). Dans ce mode, 
les voyants clignotent en séquence. La batterie externe quitte automatiquement le 
mode de charge à faible courant après 6 heures. Vous pouvez également appuyer à 
nouveau sur le bouton d’alimentation pour le quitter manuellement.

• Appuyez pendant 10 secondes pour réinitialiser la batterie externe.
Voyant
• Les voyants clignotent en séquence lorsque la batterie externe est en charge. Quand la 

batterie externe est complètement chargée, les 4 voyants restent allumés en continu.
Le nombre de voyants allumés en continu indique la capacité de courant de la batterie 
externe. 
Pour éviter des conditions anormales lors de l’utilisation de la banque d’alimentation 
magnétique, il est nécessaire de l’utiliser avec l’étui de protection magnétique officiel.

PainikeMerkkivalot IN/OUT

Contenu du coffret

• Batterie externe × 1
• Câble Type-C vers Type-C × 1
• Manuel d’utilisation × 1

Spécifications

Modèle : MPBV01
Cellule lithium-ion rechargeable  
Énergie nominale : 19,35 Wh
Capacité typique de la cellule : 5100 mAh      Capacité nominale de la cellule : 5000 mAh
Capacité nominale : 2700 mAh (5 V  2A) 
Entrée : 5 V  2,4 A 12 W (Max)
Sortie Type-C : 5 V  2 A 10 W (Max)
Sortie sans fil : 10 W (Max)

* La capacité et la puissance des batteries Li-ion s’amenuisent avec le temps et 
l’utilisation. La capacité de la batterie indiquée sur le produit est la capacité nominale lors 
de l’expédition du produit.
* Lorsque les sorties des deux ports de charge sont de 5 V  2 A, l’efficacité de 
conversion de l’énergie de sortie utile est supérieure ou égale à 65 %.

Informations de sécurité

• Maintenez le produit sec et évitez de l’exposer à une forte humidité, à des 
températures élevées ou à un environnement poussiéreux.

• Quand le produit n’est pas utilisé, rangez-le dans un lieu frais et sec.
• Ne frappez pas, ne pressez pas, ne faites pas tomber et ne démontez pas le produit. 
• N’utilisez pas le produit pendant un orage. Les orages peuvent entraîner un 

dysfonctionnement de l’appareil et augmenter le risque de décharges électriques.  
La température de fonctionnement idéale est comprise entre +5 °C et +35 °C, et la 
température de stockage idéale (pour le produit et les accessoires) est comprise 
entre –5 °C et +45 °C. Une chaleur ou un froid extrêmes peuvent endommager ce 
produit.

• Si un chargeur est utilisé pour charger le produit, la sortie du chargeur doit 
correspondre aux spécifications du produit et le chargeur doit être conforme aux 
dernières normes IEC60950-1/IEC62368-1.

• Il est recommandé de charger ce produit avec des chargeurs et des câbles 
conformes aux spécifications de charge USB. Pour garantir la sécurité lors de 



l’utilisation de chargeurs et de câbles non conformes aux spécifications, la sortie de 
charge maximale ne doit pas dépasser 5 V/500 mA.

• En cas d’utilisation du produit avec un câble USB autre que le câble fourni, assurez-
vous que le connecteur du câble porte le logo USB et que le câble est certifié USB-IF. 

• Maintenez le produit à l’écart des environnements à haute température (comme la 
lumière directe du soleil) et des sources de chaleur (comme un radiateur ou un four). 
Le produit peut exploser en cas de surchauffe. 

• Ne démontez pas et ne remontez pas le produit, n’y introduisez pas de corps 
étrangers et ne l’exposez pas à des liquides. Procéder de la sorte pourrait entraîner 
une fuite de liquide de la batterie, une surchauffe, un incendie ou une explosion. 

• N’utilisez pas d’alimentations électriques ou de chargeurs non approuvés ou 
incompatibles avec le produit. Procéder de la sorte pourrait entraîner un incendie, 
une explosion ou d’autres dangers. 

• N’exposez pas le produit au feu. Mettez au rebut les accessoires du produit 
conformément aux lois et aux réglementations locales. Ces accessoires peuvent 
être recyclés. Mettez au rebut le produit lui-même conformément aux lois et 
aux réglementations locales. Ne mettez pas au rebut le produit avec les déchets 
ménagers. Une mise au rebut inappropriée du produit pourrait entraîner une 
explosion.

• Ne faites pas tomber, ne pressez pas et ne percez pas le produit. Une pression 
externe excessive appliquée sur le produit pourrait provoquer des courts-circuits 
ou une surchauffe. N’utilisez pas un câble USB non-standard pour charger ou 
décharger le produit, car cela pourrait provoquer un incendie ou une explosion.

• Pour charger le produit, branchez le chargeur dans une prise électrique à proximité 
du produit et facilement accessible. Débranchez le chargeur de la prise électrique 
lorsque le produit est complètement chargé ou qu’il n’est pas en charge.

• Maintenez le produit et ses accessoires hors de portée des enfants et des animaux 
pour qu’ils n’avalent pas accidentellement de petites pièces de ce produit et ne 
s’étouffent pas avec.

• La batterie de ce produit ne peut pas être remplacée. N’essayez pas de remplacer 
vous-même la batterie car cela pourrait endommager le batterie ou le produit.

• Maintenez le produit à l’écart des environnements à haute température (comme la 
lumière directe du soleil) et des sources de chaleur (comme un radiateur ou un four). 
Le produit peut exploser en cas de surchauffe. 

• Ne démontez pas et ne remontez pas le produit, n’y introduisez pas de corps 
étrangers et ne l’exposez pas à des liquides. Procéder de la sorte pourrait entraîner 
une fuite de liquide de la batterie, une surchauffe, un incendie ou une explosion. 

• N’utilisez pas d’alimentations électriques ou de chargeurs non approuvés ou 
incompatibles avec le produit. Procéder de la sorte pourrait entraîner un incendie, 
une explosion ou d’autres dangers. 

• N’exposez pas le produit au feu. Mettez au rebut les accessoires du produit 
conformément aux lois et aux réglementations locales. Ces accessoires peuvent 

être recyclés. Mettez au rebut le produit lui-même conformément aux lois et 
aux réglementations locales. Ne mettez pas au rebut le produit avec les déchets 
ménagers. Une mise au rebut inappropriée du produit pourrait entraîner une 
explosion.

• Ne faites pas tomber, ne pressez pas et ne percez pas le produit. Une pression 
externe excessive appliquée sur le produit pourrait provoquer des courts-circuits 
ou une surchauffe. N’utilisez pas un câble USB non-standard pour charger ou 
décharger le produit, car cela pourrait provoquer un incendie ou une explosion.

• Pour charger le produit, branchez le chargeur dans une prise électrique à proximité 
du produit et facilement accessible. Débranchez le chargeur de la prise électrique 
lorsque le produit est complètement chargé ou qu'il n'est pas en charge.

• Maintenez le produit et ses accessoires hors de portée des enfants et des animaux 
pour qu'ils n'avalent pas accidentellement de petites pièces de ce produit et ne 
s'étouffent pas avec.

• La batterie de ce produit ne peut pas être remplacée. N'essayez pas de remplacer 
vous-même la batterie car cela pourrait endommager le batterie ou le produit.

• Dans les établissements médicaux et autres où l'utilisation d'appareils sans fil est 
expressément interdite, veuillez suivre les règles du lieu.

• Les ondes électromagnétiques générées par les aimants et certains composants 
contenus dans ce produit peuvent affecter le fonctionnement normal des appareils 
médicaux implantés ou des appareils médicaux personnels, tels que les stimulateurs 
cardiaques, les implants cochléaires, les aides auditives ou d'autres appareils 
médicaux. Si vous utilisez ces appareils médicaux, veuillez consulter le fabricant ou 
le médecin pour connaître les restrictions d'utilisation de ce produit. En l'absence de 
restrictions de la part du fabricant de l'appareil médical, maintenez une distance d'au 
moins 30 cm.

• Ne placez pas d'objet métallique sur la surface de la charge sans fil pour éviter une 
défaillance ou un échauffement de l'appareil.

• Ce produit n'est pas destiné à être utilisé dans une automobile. Dans certains cas, il 
peut interférer avec les systèmes électroniques automobiles.

• Lors de l'utilisation du produit, maintenez une distance de 20 cm par rapport au 
corps pour assurer le respect des exigences relatives aux expositions RF.

Réduction des substances dangereuses

Cet appareil et tous les accessoires électriques sont conformes aux règles locales 
applicables sur la restriction de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans 
les appareils électriques et électroniques. Pour les déclarations de conformité REACH, 
veuillez consulter notre site Web :  
https://service.oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation



Déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE)

Ce symbole (avec ou sans barre pleine) 
signifie que, conformément aux lois et aux 
réglementations locales, votre produit et/ou 
sa batterie doivent être jetés séparément 
des déchets ménagers. Lorsque ce produit 
arrive en fin de vie, l'utilisateur a la possibilité 
de remettre ce produit à un organisme de 
recyclage compétent. Le recyclage approprié 
de votre produit contribue à la protection de 
la santé humaine et de l'environnement.

Si vous n'êtes pas sûr de ce que vous devez faire des déchets électroniques, veuillez 
contacter les autorités locales, votre détaillant ou votre service d'élimination des déchets 
ménagers. 

Déclaration de conformité UE

Par la présente, OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. déclare que la 
Batterie externe (MPBV01) respecte les Directives 2014/35/UE, 2014/30/
UE et 2011/65/UE. Le texte intégral de la déclaration UE de conformité est 
disponible à l’adresse Internet suivante :  
https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Informations relatives à l’exposition aux radiofréquences
Une évaluation de l’exposition aux radiofréquences a été effectuée ci-dessous pour 
prouver que cet appareil ne générera pas d’émissions électromagnétiques nocives 
au-delà du niveau de référence spécifié dans la recommandation du Conseil de l’UE 
(1999/519/CE).
Lors de l’utilisation de cet appareil comme un chargeur sans fil, il est destiné à être utilisé 
comme un appareil de bureau et ne doit pas être transporté dans ce mode.  Pour respecter 
les exigences relatives à l’exposition aux radiofréquences lors de l’utilisation en mode 
charge sans fil, veuillez placer l’appareil à une distance minimale de 0 mm des personnes.
WPT (111 KHz ~ 148.5 KHz) : -2,59 dBuA/m à 10 m

Garantie limitée
Cher utilisateur, nous vous remercions d’utiliser ce produit. En cas de dommage non 
causé par des facteurs humains, nous fournirons des services complets de garantie 
conformément aux lois et aux réglementations locales.
Pour protéger vos intérêts légaux, veuillez lire attentivement les notes suivantes:
• Une preuve d’achat valide doit être émise par le vendeur au moment de l’achat.
• Veuillez conserver votre carte de garantie et votre preuve d’achat pour référence 

ultérieure.
• En cas de dommage du produit non dû à des facteurs humains, les consommateurs 

ont le droit de bénéficier d’un service client gratuit en présentant la carte de garantie 
et la preuve d’achat pendant la période de garantie.

La garantie n’est pas applicable dans les cas suivants:
1. La période de validité de la garantie a expiré.
2. Le produit est endommagé, car il est accidentellement tombé ou immergé dans l’eau 

pendant son utilisation.
3. Les dommages sont dus à des facteurs humains tels qu’un démontage ou une 

modification non autorisés, etc.
4. Les dommages sont dus à un cas de force majeure (par exemple incendie, 

tremblement de terre et foudre)
5. Les dommages sont dus à une utilisation inappropriée qui n’est pas conforme au guide 

de l’utilisateur ou au mode d’emploi.
6. Les dommages sont dus à une utilisation dans des environnements non conformes 

aux spécifications du produit
7. Les informations de la carte de garantie ou de la preuve d’achat ne correspondent pas 

au numéro de série du produit ou ont été modifiées.
8. Le numéro de série du produit est manquant, endommagé ou flou au point de ne pas 

pouvoir le reconnaître.
Pour plus de détails sur notre politique de garantie, veuillez consulter 
https://oneplus.com/support



IT Guida per l'utente e sicurezza e garanzia

Panoramica prodotto
Porte
• Porta di ingresso: Tipo C (IN)
• Porte di uscita: Tipo C (OUT), Wireless
Pulsante
• Premi il pulsante di accensione una volta per visualizzare il livello della batteria.
• Premi il pulsante di accensione due volte per entrare in modalità di ricarica a bassa 

corrente (che può essere utilizzata per caricare dispositivi a bassa corrente come 
smart watch, cinturini e cuffie). In questa modalità, gli indicatori lampeggeranno in 
sequenza. Il power bank uscirà automaticamente dalla modalità di ricarica a bassa 
corrente dopo 6 ore, in alternativa è possibile premere nuovamente il pulsante di 
accensione per uscire manualmente da tale modalità.

• Premi per 10 secondi per riavviare il power bank.
Indicatore
• Gli indicatori lampeggiano in sequenza quando il power bank è in carica. Quando il 

power bank è carico, tutti e 4 gli indicatori restano accesi con luce fissa.
• Il numero di indicatori accesi con luce fissa indica la capacità di corrente del power bank.
Per evitare condizioni anomale durante l'utilizzo del power bank magnetico, è 
necessario utilizzarlo con la custodia protettiva magnetica ufficiale.

PulsanteIndicatore IN/OUT

Contenuti della confezione

• Power Bank × 1
• Cavo da Tipo-C a Tipo-C × 1
• Manuale utente × 1

Specifiche

Modello: MPBV01
Cella agli ioni di litio ricaricabile  
Potenza nominale: 19,35 Wh
Capacità tipica della cella: 5100 mAh      Capacità nominale della cella: 5000 mAh
Capacità nominale: 2700 mAh (5 V  2A) 
Ingresso: 5 V  2,4 A - 12 W (Max)
Uscita Tipo C: 5 V  2 A - 10 W (Max)
Uscita Wireless: 10 W (Max)

* Le batterie agli ioni di litio sono soggette a diminuzione di capacità e potenza con il 
tempo e l’usura. La capacità della batteria indicata sul prodotto si riferisce alla capacità 
nominale al momento della spedizione del prodotto.
* Quando le uscite delle due porte di ricarica sono 5 V  2 A, l’efficienza di conversione 
dell’energia di uscita utile è maggiore o uguale al 65%.

Informazioni sulla sicurezza

• Mantieni il prodotto asciutto ed evita di esporlo a umidità elevata, alte temperature o 
ambienti polverosi.

• Quando non lo utilizzi, conserva il prodotto in un posto fresco e asciutto.
• Non urtare, schiacciare, far cadere o smontare il prodotto. 
• Non usare il prodotto durante un temporale. I temporali possono causare 

malfunzionamenti del dispositivo e aumentare il rischio di scosse elettriche.  
Le temperature operative ideali sono comprese fra +5 e +35 °C e le temperature di 
conservazione ideali (per prodotto e accessori) sono comprese fra –5 e +45 °C. Il 
caldo o il freddo estremi possono danneggiare questo prodotto.

• Se utilizzi un caricabatteria per ricaricare il prodotto, l’uscita del caricabatteria deve 
corrispondere alle specifiche del prodotto e il caricabatteria deve essere conforme 
alle più recenti norme IEC60950-1/IEC62368-1.

• Si raccomanda di caricare questo prodotto utilizzando caricabatterie e cavi conformi alle 
specifiche di ricarica USB. Per garantire la sicurezza, l’uscita di carica massima non deve 
superare i 5 V/500 mA se si utilizzano caricabatterie e cavi non conformi alle specifiche.



• Se si utilizza il prodotto con un cavo USB diverso da quello fornito in dotazione, 
assicurarsi che il connettore sul cavo riporti il logo USB e che il cavo sia certificato 
USB-IF. 

• Tieni il prodotto lontano da ambienti con alte temperature (come la luce solare 
diretta) e fonti di calore (come stufe e forni). Il prodotto può esplodere se 
surriscaldato. 

• Non smontare o riparare il prodotto, non inserire oggetti estranei al suo interno, 
né esporlo a liquidi. Altrimenti sussiste il rischio di perdite di fluido della batteria, 
surriscaldamento, incendio o esplosione. 

• Non utilizzare il prodotto con alimentatori o caricabatterie non approvati o 
incompatibili. Ciò potrebbe causare incendi, esplosioni o altri pericoli. 

• Non esporre il prodotto a fiamme libere. È necessario smaltire gli accessori del 
prodotto conformemente alle leggi e normative locali. Questi accessori possono 
essere riciclati. È necessario smaltire il prodotto conformemente alle leggi e 
normative locali. Non smaltire il prodotto come rifiuto domestico. Lo smaltimento 
improprio del prodotto può causare esplosione.

• Non far cadere, schiacciare o forare il prodotto. Applicare al prodotto una pressione 
esterna eccessiva può causare cortocircuiti o surriscaldamento. Non usare un cavo 
USB non standard per caricare o scaricare il prodotto, poiché ciò potrebbe causare 
incendi o esplosioni.

• Quando carichi il prodotto, inserisci il caricatore in una presa di corrente 
in prossimità del prodotto e facilmente raggiungibile. Quando il prodotto è 
completamente carico o non è in ricarica, scollega il caricabatterie dalla presa 
elettrica.

• Tieni il prodotto e gli accessori lontano dalla portata dei bambini e degli animali 
domestici per evitare l’ingestione accidentale di piccole parti del prodotto e il 
conseguente rischio di soffocamento.

• La batteria contenuta nel prodotto non può essere sostituita. Non cercare di 
sostituire la batteria, in quanto ciò potrebbe danneggiare la batteria stessa o il 
prodotto.

• Tieni il prodotto lontano da ambienti con alte temperature (come la luce solare 
diretta) e fonti di calore (come stufe e forni). Il prodotto può esplodere se 
surriscaldato. 

• Non smontare o riparare il prodotto, non inserire oggetti estranei al suo interno, 
né esporlo a liquidi. Altrimenti sussiste il rischio di perdite di fluido della batteria, 
surriscaldamento, incendio o esplosione. 

• Non utilizzare il prodotto con alimentatori o caricabatterie non approvati o 
incompatibili. Ciò potrebbe causare incendi, esplosioni o altri pericoli. 

• Non esporre il prodotto a fiamme libere. È necessario smaltire gli accessori del 
prodotto conformemente alle leggi e normative locali. Questi accessori possono 
essere riciclati. È necessario smaltire il prodotto conformemente alle leggi e 
normative locali. Non smaltire il prodotto come rifiuto domestico. Lo smaltimento 

improprio del prodotto può causare esplosione.
• Non far cadere, schiacciare o forare il prodotto. Applicare al prodotto una pressione 

esterna eccessiva può causare cortocircuiti o surriscaldamento. Non usare un cavo 
USB non standard per caricare o scaricare il prodotto, poiché ciò potrebbe causare 
incendi o esplosioni.

• Quando carichi il prodotto, inserisci il caricatore in una presa di corrente 
in prossimità del prodotto e facilmente raggiungibile. Quando il prodotto è 
completamente carico o non è in ricarica, scollega il caricabatterie dalla presa 
elettrica.

• Tieni il prodotto e gli accessori lontano dalla portata dei bambini e degli animali 
domestici per evitare l'ingestione accidentale di piccole parti del prodotto e il 
conseguente rischio di soffocamento.

• La batteria contenuta nel prodotto non può essere sostituita. Non cercare di 
sostituire la batteria, in quanto ciò potrebbe danneggiare la batteria stessa o il 
prodotto.

• In ambito ospedaliero o in altri luoghi in cui l'uso dei dispositivi wireless è 
espressamente proibito, rispetta le regole del posto.

• Le onde elettromagnetiche generate dai magneti e da alcuni componenti contenuti 
in questo prodotto possono compromettere il normale funzionamento di dispositivi 
medici impiantati o personali, quali pacemaker, impianti cocleari, apparecchi acustici 
o altri dispositivi medici. Se adoperi tali dispositivi medici, consulta il produttore o 
il tuo medico per conoscere le restrizioni d'uso di questo prodotto. Se non vi sono 
restrizioni da parte del produttore del dispositivo medico, mantieni una distanza di 
almeno 30 cm.

• Non posizionare oggetti metallici sulla superficie del caricabatteria wireless per 
evitare malfunzionamento o surriscaldamento del dispositivo.

• Questo prodotto non è previsto per l'uso in auto. In alcuni casi può interferire con i 
sistemi elettronici dell'auto.

• Quando utilizzi il prodotto, mantieni una distanza di 20 cm dal corpo per garantire la 
conformità ai requisiti di esposizione RF.

Riduzione di sostanze pericolose

Questo dispositivo e tutti gli accessori elettrici sono conformi alle norme locali 
applicabili in materia di restrizione dell'uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Per le dichiarazioni di conformità concernenti 
il regolamento REACH, visita il nostro sito web:  
https://service.oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation



Rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE)
Questo simbolo (con o senza barra piena) indica che, ai sensi di leggi e 
normative locali, il prodotto e/o la relativa batteria devono essere smaltiti 
separatamente dai rifiuti domestici. Quando questo prodotto raggiunge la fine 
del suo ciclo di vita, l'utente può conferirlo a un'impresa di riciclaggio autorizzata. 
Il corretto riciclaggio del prodotto proteggerà la salute umana e l'ambiente.

In caso di dubbi sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettronici, contatta le autorità locali, il 
rivenditore o il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici. 

Dichiarazione di conformità UE

OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. dichiara che il Power bank 
(MPBV01) è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/35/UE, 2014/30/UE e 2011/65/
UE. Il testo completo della Dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al 
seguente indirizzo Internet: https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Informazioni sull’esposizione all’energia a radiofrequenza (RF)

La dichiarazione dell’esposizione all’energia a radiofrequenza (RF) fornita qui a seguire 
dimostra che questo dispositivo non genera emissioni elettromagnetiche nocive superiori 
al livello di riferimento specificato nella Raccomandazione del Consiglio (1999/519/CE).
L’utilizzo previsto di questo dispositivo nell’impiego come caricabatterie wireless è quello 
di un dispositivo da tavolo e pertanto il dispositivo non va indossato in questa modalità.  
Per la conformità ai requisiti di esposizione alle radiofrequenze quando utilizzi la modalità 
di ricarica wireless, deve essere osservata una distanza minima del dispositivo dalle 
persone di 0 mm.
WPT (111KHz~148.5KHz): -2,59 dBuA/m@10m

Garanzia limitata

Gentile utente, grazie per aver scelto questo prodotto. Per qualsiasi danno non causato 
da fattori umani, forniremo servizi di garanzia completa, ai sensi delle leggi e delle 
normative locali.
Per tutelare i tuoi legittimi interessi, ti preghiamo di leggere le seguenti note 
attentamente:

• Una prova di acquisto valida deve essere rilasciata dal venditore al momento 
dell’acquisto.

• Conserva la scheda di garanzia e la prova di acquisto per esigenze future.
• In caso di danni al prodotto non dovuti a fattori umani, i consumatori hanno diritto 

all’assistenza clienti gratuita presentando la scheda di garanzia e la prova di acquisto 
entro il periodo di garanzia.

La garanzia non è applicabile nei seguenti casi:
1. Il periodo di validità della garanzia è scaduto.
2. Il prodotto è danneggiato a seguito di caduta o immersione in acqua accidentali 

durante l’uso.
3. Danni causati da fattori umani, come smontaggio e modifica non autorizzati, ecc
4. Danni causati da forza maggiore (ad es. incendi, terremoti e fulmini)
5. Danni causati da uso improprio, non conforme alla guida utente o al manuale d’uso.
6. Danni causati dall’utilizzo in ambienti non conformi alle specifiche tecniche del 

prodotto.
7. Le informazioni sulla scheda di garanzia o la prova di acquisto sono incongruenti con il 

numero di serie del prodotto oppure sono state alterate.
8. Il codice del numero di serie del prodotto è mancante, danneggiato o alterato tanto da 

non essere riconoscibile.
Per maggiori dettagli sulla nostra politica di garanzia, visita  
https://oneplus.com/support



PT Guia do utilizador e segurança e garantia

Visão geral do produto
Portas
• Porta de entrada Tipo-C (IN)
• Portas de saída: Tipo-C (OUT), Sem fios
Botão
• Prima o botão de ligar/desligar uma vez para ver o nível da bateria.
• Prima duas vezes o botão de ligar/desligar para entrar no modo de carregamento de 

baixa tensão (que pode ser utilizado para carregar dispositivos de baixa tensão, tais 
como smartwatches, pulseiras e auriculares). Neste modo, os indicadores piscarão 
em sequência. A bateria portátil sai automaticamente do modo de carregamento de 
baixa tensão após 6 horas, ou pode premir novamente o botão de ligar/desligar para 
sair manualmente.

• Prima durante 10 segundos para reiniciar a bateria portátil.
Indicador
• Os indicadores piscam em sequência quando a bateria portátil está a ser carregada. 

Quando a bateria portátil estiver totalmente carregada, os 4 indicadores ficam 
iluminados de forma permanente.

• O número de indicadores iluminados representa a capacidade atual da bateria portátil.
Para evitar condições anormais ao usar o banco de energia magnético, é 
necessário usá-lo com a caixa de proteção magnética oficial.

BotãoIndicador IN/OUT

Conteúdo da embalagem

• Power bank x 1
• Cabo Tipo-C para Tipo-C × 1
• 1 manual do utilizador

Especificações

Modelo: MPBV01
Célula de iões de lítio recarregável  
Energia nominal: 19.35 Wh
Capacidade típica da célula: 5100mAh      Capacidade nominal da célula: 5000mAh
Capacidade nominal: 2700mAh (5V  2A) 
Entrada: 5V  2.4A 12W (Máx)
Saída Tipo-C: 5V  2A 10W (Máx)
Saída sem fios: 10W (Máx)

* As baterias de iões de lítio perdem capacidade e energia com o tempo e a utilização. 
A capacidade da bateria marcada no produto é a capacidade nominal no momento de 
envio do produto.
* Quando as saídas de ambas as portas de carregamento são de 5V  2A, a eficiência 
de conversão da energia útil de saída é maior ou igual a 65%.

Informações de segurança

• Mantenha o produto seco e evite expô-lo a humidade elevada, temperaturas 
elevadas ou ambientes poeirentos.

• Quando não estiver a ser utilizado, armazene o produto num local fresco e seco.
• Não sujeite a golpes, não aperte, não deixe cair e não desmonte o produto. 
• Não utilize o produto durante trovoadas. As trovoadas podem causar o mau 

funcionamento do dispositivo e aumentar o risco de choques elétricos.  
As temperaturas ideais de funcionamento são de +5°C a +35°C e as temperaturas 
ideais de armazenamento (para o produto e acessórios) são de -5°C a +45°C. O 
calor ou frio extremos podem danificar este produto.

• Se utilizar um carregador para carregar o produto, a potência de saída do 
carregador deve corresponder às especificações do produto e o carregador deve 
estar em conformidade com as normas IEC60950-1/IEC62368-1 mais recentes.

• Recomenda-se que este produto seja carregado usando carregadores e cabos 
que estejam em conformidade com as especificações de carregamento USB. Para 
garantir a segurança na utilização de carregadores e cabos que não estejam em 



conformidade com as especificações, a potência máxima de carregamento não 
deve exceder 5V/500mA.

• Se utilizar o produto com um cabo USB diferente do fornecido com o mesmo, 
certifique-se de que o conector no cabo ostenta o logótipo USB e que o cabo tem a 
certificação USB-IF. 

• Mantenha o produto longe de ambientes de alta temperatura (como a luz solar 
direta) e de fontes de calor (como aquecedores e fornos). O produto pode explodir 
se sobreaquecer. 

• Não desmonte nem volte a montar o produto, não insira objetos estranhos, nem 
o exponha a líquidos. Estas ações poderão resultar em fuga de líquido da bateria, 
sobreaquecimento, incêndio ou explosão. 

• Não utilize fontes de alimentação ou carregadores não aprovados ou incompatíveis 
com o produto. Fazê-lo pode resultar em incêndio, explosão ou outros perigos. 

• Não exponha o produto ao fogo. Elimine os acessórios do produto em conformidade 
com as leis e regulamentos locais. Estes acessórios podem ser reciclados. Elimine 
o próprio produto em conformidade com as leis e regulamentos locais. Não elimine 
o produto juntamente com os resíduos domésticos. A eliminação inadequada do 
produto pode resultar em explosão.

• Não deixe cair nem comprima ou perfure o produto. A aplicação de pressão externa 
excessiva no produto pode causar curtos-circuitos ou sobreaquecimento. Não 
utilize um cabo USB não normalizado para carregar ou descarregar o produto, uma 
vez que isto pode causar incêndio ou explosão.

• Ao carregar o produto, ligue o carregador a uma tomada que esteja próxima do 
produto e seja fácil de alcançar. Desligue o carregador da tomada quando o produto 
estiver completamente carregado ou quando não estiver a ser carregado.

• Mantenha o produto e os respetivos acessórios fora do alcance de crianças 
e animais de estimação para evitar que estes engulam e se engasguem 
acidentalmente em peças pequenas deste produto.

• A bateria do produto não pode ser substituída. Não tente substituir a bateria por si 
próprio, pois ao fazê-lo pode danificar a bateria ou o produto.

• Mantenha o produto longe de ambientes de alta temperatura (como a luz solar 
direta) e de fontes de calor (como aquecedores e fornos). O produto pode explodir 
se sobreaquecer. 

• Não desmonte nem volte a montar o produto, não insira objetos estranhos, nem 
o exponha a líquidos. Estas ações poderão resultar em fuga de líquido da bateria, 
sobreaquecimento, incêndio ou explosão. 

• Não utilize fontes de alimentação ou carregadores não aprovados ou incompatíveis 
com o produto. Fazê-lo pode resultar em incêndio, explosão ou outros perigos. 

• Não exponha o produto ao fogo. Elimine os acessórios do produto em conformidade 
com as leis e regulamentos locais. Estes acessórios podem ser reciclados. Elimine 
o próprio produto em conformidade com as leis e regulamentos locais. Não elimine 
o produto juntamente com os resíduos domésticos. A eliminação inadequada do 
produto pode resultar em explosão.

• Não deixe cair nem comprima ou perfure o produto. A aplicação de pressão externa 
excessiva no produto pode causar curtos-circuitos ou sobreaquecimento. Não 
utilize um cabo USB não normalizado para carregar ou descarregar o produto, uma 
vez que isto pode causar incêndio ou explosão.

• Ao carregar o produto, ligue o carregador a uma tomada que esteja próxima do 
produto e seja fácil de alcançar. Desligue o carregador da tomada quando o produto 
estiver completamente carregado ou quando não estiver a ser carregado.

• Mantenha o produto e os respetivos acessórios fora do alcance de crianças 
e animais de estimação para evitar que estes engulam e se engasguem 
acidentalmente em peças pequenas deste produto.

• A bateria do produto não pode ser substituída. Não tente substituir a bateria por si 
próprio, pois ao fazê-lo pode danificar a bateria ou o produto.

• Nos estabelecimentos de saúde e noutros locais onde a utilização de dispositivos 
sem fios seja expressamente proibida, siga as regras do local.

• As ondas eletromagnéticas geradas pelos ímanes e por alguns componentes 
contidos neste produto podem afetar o funcionamento normal de dispositivos 
médicos implantados ou de dispositivos médicos pessoais, como pacemakers, 
implantes cocleares, aparelhos auditivos ou outros dispositivos médicos. Se utilizar 
estes dispositivos médicos, consulte o fabricante ou um profissional médico sobre 
as restrições de utilização deste produto. Se não houver restrições por parte do 
fabricante do dispositivo médico, mantenha uma distância mínima de 30 cm.

• Não coloque nenhum objeto metálico na superfície do carregador sem fios para 
evitar falhas ou o aquecimento excessivo do dispositivo.

• Este produto não se destina a ser utilizado em automóveis. Em determinados casos, 
pode interferir com os sistemas eletrónicos dos automóveis.

• Ao utilizar o produto, mantenha-o a uma distância de 20 cm do corpo para garantir 
a conformidade com os requisitos de exposição a RF.

Redução de substâncias perigosas

Este dispositivo e quaisquer acessórios elétricos estão em conformidade com as regras 
locais aplicáveis sobre a restrição do uso de determinadas substâncias perigosas em 
equipamento elétrico e eletrónico. Para as declarações de conformidade relativamente 
ao regulamento REACH, visite o nosso site:  
https://service.oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation



Resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos (REEE)
Este símbolo (com ou sem uma barra em baixo) significa que, de acordo com 
as leis e os regulamentos locais, o produto e/ou a respetiva bateria devem ser 
eliminados separadamente dos resíduos domésticos. Quando este produto 
atinge o fim da sua vida útil, o utilizador tem a opção de entregar o produto 
a uma organização de reciclagem competente. A reciclagem adequada do 
produto irá proteger a saúde humana e o ambiente.

Se não tiver a certeza do que fazer com os resíduos eletrónicos, contacte as autoridades 
locais, o revendedor ou o serviço de eliminação de resíduos domésticos. 

Declaração de Conformidade da UE

Pela presente, a OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. declara que o 
Power bank (MPBV01) está em conformidade com as diretivas 2014/35/
EU, 2014/30/EU e 2011/65/EU. O texto completo da declaração de 
conformidade da UE (EU-DoC) está disponível no seguinte endereço de 
Internet: https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Informação de Exposição RF

A avaliação da exposição RF foi realizada abaixo para provar que esta unidade não irá 
gerar a emissão EM prejudicial acima do nível de referência, tal como especificado na 
Recomendação do Conselho CE (1999/519/CE).
Quando utiliza este dispositivo como um carregador sem fios, este destina-se a ser 
utilizado como um dispositivo de secretária e não deve ser transportado neste modo.  
Para cumprir os requisitos de exposição à RF quando utilizar no modo de carregamento 
sem fios, coloque o dispositivo a uma distância mínima de 0 mm das pessoas.
WPT (111KHz~148.5KHz): -2,59 dBuA/m@10m

Garantia limitada

Caro utilizador, obrigado por utilizar este produto No caso de quaisquer danos que 
não tenham sido causados por fatores humanos, prestaremos serviços de garantia 
completos, de acordo com as leis e regulamentos locais.
Para proteger os seus interesses legais, leia atentamente as seguintes notas:

• O vendedor emitirá uma prova de compra válida no momento da compra.
• Guarde o seu Cartão de Garantia e a Prova de Compra para referência futura.
• Em caso de qualquer dano do produto que não seja devido a fatores humanos, os 

consumidores têm o direito de usufruir do serviço gratuito de atendimento ao cliente, 
fornecendo o Cartão de Garantia e a Prova de Compra dentro do período de garantia.

A garantia não se aplica nos seguintes casos:
1. O período de validade da garantia expirou.
2. O produto está danificado por ter caído acidentalmente ou por ter sido imerso em 

água quando estava a ser utilizado.
3. Os danos foram provocados por fatores humanos, tais como a desmontagem não 

autorizada, modificação, etc
4. Os danos foram provocados por motivos de força maior (por exemplo, incêndios, 

terramotos e relâmpagos)
5. Os danos foram provocados por uma utilização inadequada que não está em 

conformidade com o manual do utilizador ou com o manual de instruções.
6. Os danos foram provocados pela utilização em ambientes não conformes com as 

especificações do produto
7. As informações sobre o Cartão de Garantia ou Prova de Compra são inconsistentes 

com o número de série do produto ou foram alteradas.
8. O código do n.º de série (SN) do produto está em falta, danificado ou desfocado e não 

é reconhecível.
Para mais detalhes sobre a nossa política de garantia, visite 
https://oneplus.com/support



RO Ghid de utilizare și siguranță și garanție

Prezentarea produsului
Porturi
• Port de intrare: tip C (IN)
• Porturi de ieșire: tip C (OUT), wireless
Buton
• Apăsați o dată butonul de pornire pentru a vizualiza gradul de încărcare al bateriei.
• Apăsați de două ori butonul de pornire pentru a intra în modul de încărcare la curent 

scăzut (care poate fi utilizat pentru a încărca dispozitive la curent scăzut, cum ar 
fi ceasurile inteligente, brățările și căștile). În acest mod, indicatoarele vor clipi în 
succesiune. Bateria externă iese automat din modul de încărcare la curent scăzut 
după 6 ore sau puteți apăsa din nou butonul de pornire pentru a ieși manual.

• Apăsați timp de 10 secunde pentru a reseta bateria externă.
Indicator
• Indicatoarele clipesc în succesiune când bateria externă este încărcată. Când bateria 

externă este încărcată complet, toate cele 4 indicatoare sunt aprinse continuu.
• Numărul de indicatori aprinși continuu reprezintă capacitatea curentă a 

acumulatorului extern.
Pentru a evita condițiile anormale atunci când utilizați power bank-ul magnetic, 
este necesar să îl utilizați cu carcasa de protecție magnetică oficială.

ButonIndicator IN/OUT

Conținutul pachetului

• Baterie externă x 1
• Cablu tip C la tip C × 1
• 1 manual de utilizare

Specificații

Model: MPBV01
Celulă litiu-ion reîncărcabilă  
Energie nominală: 19,35 Wh
Capacitatea tipică a celulei: 5100mAh      Capacitatea nominală a celulei: 5000mAh
Capacitatea nominală: 2700mAh (5V  2A) 
Intrare: 5V  2,4A 12W (max)
Ieșire tip C: 5V  2A 10W (max)
Ieșire wireless: 10W (max)

* Bateriile Li-ion își pierd capacitatea și puterea cu timpul și cu utilizarea. Capacitatea 
bateriei marcată pe produs este capacitatea nominală la momentul livrării produsului.
* Atunci când ieșirile ambelor porturi de încărcare au 5V  2A, eficiența de conversie a 
energiei utile de ieșire este mai mare sau egală cu 65%.

Informații privind siguranța

• Păstrați produsul uscat și evitați să-l expuneți la umiditate ridicată, temperaturi 
ridicate sau medii cu praf.

• Când nu este folosit, păstrați produsul într-un loc răcoros și uscat.
• Nu loviți, nu comprimați, nu lăsați să cadă și nu dezasamblați produsul. 
• Nu utilizați produsul în timpul furtunilor cu fulgere. Furtunile pot duce la defectarea 

dispozitivului și la creșterea riscului de șocuri electrice.  
Temperaturile ideale de funcționare sunt de la +5 °C până la +35 °C iar temperaturile 
ideale de depozitare (pentru produs și accesorii) sunt de la -5 °C până la +45 °C. 
Căldura extremă sau frigul pot deteriora acest produs.

• Dacă utilizați un încărcător pentru a încărca produsul, puterea de ieșire a 
încărcătorului trebuie să corespundă specificațiilor produsului, iar încărcătorul 
trebuie corespundă celor mai recente standarde IEC60950-1/IEC62368-1.

• Se recomandă încărcarea acestui produs utilizând încărcătoare și cabluri conforme 
cu specificațiile de încărcare USB. Pentru a asigura siguranța atunci când utilizați 
încărcătoare și cabluri care nu sunt conforme cu specificațiile, puterea maximă de 
încărcare nu trebuie să depășească 5V/500mA.



• Dacă utilizați produsul cu un alt cablu USB decât cel livrat, asigurați-vă că conectorul 
de pe cablu are logo-ul USB și cablul este certificat USB-IF. 

• Țineți produsul la distanță de medii cu temperaturi ridicate (cum ar fi acțiunea 
directă a razelor soarelui) și de surse de încălzire (cum ar fi radiatoare și cuptoare). 
Produsul poate exploda dacă este supraîncălzit. 

• Nu dezasamblați și nu reasamblați produsul, nu introduceți corpuri străine în el și nu 
îl expuneți la lichide. Aceste operațiuni pot duce la scurgerea lichidului din baterie, la 
supraîncălzire, incendiu sau explozie. 

• Nu utilizați surse de alimentare sau încărcătoare neaprobate sau incompatibile cu 
produsul. Acest lucru poate duce la incendii, explozii sau alte pericole. 

• Nu expuneți produsul la foc. Eliminați accesoriile produsului în conformitate cu 
regulamentele și cu legislația locală. Aceste accesorii pot fi reciclate. Eliminați 
produsul în conformitate cu regulamentele și cu legislația locală. Nu eliminați 
produsul împreună cu deșeurile menajere. Eliminarea necorespunzătoare a 
produsului poate duce la explozie.

• Nu aruncați pe jos, nu comprimați și nu perforați produsul. Comprimarea externă 
excesivă a produsului poate provoca scurtcircuitarea sau supraîncălzirea. Nu utilizați 
un cablu USB non-standard pentru a încărca sau descărca produsul, deoarece 
acest lucru poate provoca incendii sau explozii.

• Când încărcați produsul, conectați încărcătorul într-o priză care se află aproape de 
produs și la îndemână. Deconectați încărcătorul din priza de alimentare atunci când 
produsul este complet încărcat sau nu se încarcă.

• Nu lăsați produsul și accesoriile sale la îndemâna copiilor și a animalelor de companie 
pentru a preveni înghițirea accidentală de către aceștia a unor componente mici ale 
acestui produs, existând riscul de sufocare.

• Bateria din produs nu poate fi înlocuită. Nu încercați să înlocuiți bateria, deoarece 
acest lucru poate deteriora bateria sau produsul.

• Țineți produsul la distanță de medii cu temperaturi ridicate (cum ar fi acțiunea 
directă a razelor soarelui) și de surse de încălzire (cum ar fi radiatoare și cuptoare). 
Produsul poate exploda dacă este supraîncălzit. 

• Nu dezasamblați și nu reasamblați produsul, nu introduceți corpuri străine în el și nu 
îl expuneți la lichide. Aceste operațiuni pot duce la scurgerea lichidului din baterie, la 
supraîncălzire, incendiu sau explozie. 

• Nu utilizați surse de alimentare sau încărcătoare neaprobate sau incompatibile cu 
produsul. Acest lucru poate duce la incendii, explozii sau alte pericole. 

• Nu expuneți produsul la foc. Eliminați accesoriile produsului în conformitate cu 
regulamentele și cu legislația locală. Aceste accesorii pot fi reciclate. Eliminați 
produsul în conformitate cu regulamentele și cu legislația locală. Nu eliminați 
produsul împreună cu deșeurile menajere. Eliminarea necorespunzătoare a 
produsului poate duce la explozie.

• Nu aruncați pe jos, nu comprimați și nu perforați produsul. Comprimarea externă 
excesivă a produsului poate provoca scurtcircuitarea sau supraîncălzirea. Nu utilizați 

un cablu USB non-standard pentru a încărca sau descărca produsul, deoarece 
acest lucru poate provoca incendii sau explozii.

• Când încărcați produsul, conectați încărcătorul într-o priză care se află aproape de 
produs și la îndemână. Deconectați încărcătorul din priza de alimentare atunci când 
produsul este complet încărcat sau nu se încarcă.

• Nu lăsați produsul și accesoriile sale la îndemâna copiilor și a animalelor de companie 
pentru a preveni înghițirea accidentală de către aceștia a unor componente mici ale 
acestui produs, existând riscul de sufocare.

• Bateria din produs nu poate fi înlocuită. Nu încercați să înlocuiți bateria, deoarece 
acest lucru poate deteriora bateria sau produsul.

• În instituții medicale și în alte locuri în care utilizarea dispozitivelor wireless este 
interzisă în mod expres, vă rugăm să respectați regulile locului.

• Undele electromagnetice generate de magneți și de unele componente conținute în 
acest produs pot afecta funcționarea normală a dispozitivelor medicale implantate 
sau a dispozitivelor medicale personale, cum ar fi stimulatoare cardiace, implanturi 
cohleare, aparate auditive sau alte dispozitive medicale. Dacă utilizați aceste 
dispozitive medicale, vă rugăm să consultați producătorul sau medicul cu privire 
la restricțiile de utilizare a acestui produs. Dacă nu există restricții din partea 
producătorului dispozitivului medical, păstrați o distanță de cel puțin 30 cm.

• Nu așezați niciun obiect metalic pe suprafața încărcătorului wireless pentru a evita 
defectarea sau încălzirea dispozitivului.

• Acest produs nu este destinat utilizării într-un automobil. În anumite cazuri, el poate 
interfera cu sistemele electronice ale autovehiculului.

• Atunci când utilizați produsul, mențineți o distanță de 20 cm de corp pentru a 
asigura conformitatea cu cerințele privind expunerea la RF.

Reducerea substanțelor periculoase
Acest dispozitiv și toate accesoriile electrice respectă regulamentele locale aplicabile 
privind restricțiile de utilizare a anumitor substanțe periculoase din componența 
echipamentelor electrice și electronice. Pentru declarațiile de conformitate privind 
REACH, vizitați site-ul nostru web:  
https://service.oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation

Deșeuri de echipamente electrice și electronice (DEEE)

Acest simbol (cu sau fără bară plină) indică faptul că produsul și/sau bateria 
acestuia trebuie să fie eliminate separat de gunoiul menajer, în conformitate 
cu legile și reglementările locale. La sfârșitul duratei sale de viață, acest produs 
poate fi predat unei companii autorizate de reciclare. Reciclarea corectă a 
produsului dvs. protejează sănătatea persoanelor și mediul înconjurător.



Dacă nu sunteți sigur(ă) ce să faceți cu deșeurile electronice, contactați autoritățile 
locale, magazinul de unde ați cumpărat produsul sau compania de colectare a deșeurilor 
menajere. 

Declarația de conformitate UE

Prin prezenta, OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. declară că 
bateria externă (MPBV01) respectă Directiva 2014/35/UE, 2014/30/UE și 
2011/65/UE. Textul integral al Declarației de conformitate UE este disponibil 
la adresa de internet: https: //www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Informații privind expunerea la radiofrecvență

Evaluarea expunerii la radiofrecvență a fost efectuată mai jos pentru a demonstra că 
această unitate nu va genera emisii electromagnetice nocive peste nivelul de referință, 
astfel cum este specificat în Recomandarea Consiliului CE (1999/519/CE).
Când utilizați acest dispozitiv ca încărcător wireless, el este destinat utilizării ca dispozitiv 
de birou și nu are voie să fie transportat atunci când este în acest mod.  Pentru 
conformitate cu cerințele privind expunerea la frecvențe radio în timpul utilizării în modul 
de încărcare wireless, așezați dispozitivul la o distanță minimă de 0 mm față de persoane.
WPT (111KHz~148.5KHz): -2,59 dBuA/m@10m

Garanție limitată

Stimate utilizator, vă mulțumim pentru că utilizați acest produs. În cazul oricărei 
deteriorări care nu a fost cauzată de un factor uman, vă vom oferi servicii cuprinzătoare 
pentru garanție, în conformitate cu regulamentele și legislația locală.
Pentru a vă proteja interesele legale, citiți cu atenție următoarele note:

• Vânzătorul trebuie să elibereze o dovadă valabilă de cumpărare în momentul achiziției.
• Păstrați certificatul de garanție și dovada de cumpărare pentru referințe viitoare.
• În cazul unei deteriorări a produsului care nu se datorează factorilor umani, 

consumatorii au dreptul să beneficieze gratuit de serviciul pentru clienți prin furnizarea 
certificatului de garanție și a dovezii de achiziție, în perioada de garanție.

Garanția nu se aplică în următoarele cazuri:
1. Perioada valabilă de garanție va expira.
2. Produsul este deteriorat deoarece a fost scăpat accidental sau scufundat în apă în 

timpul utilizării.

3. Daunele sunt cauzate de factori umani precum dezasamblarea neautorizată, 
modificarea etc

4. Daunele sunt cauzate de forță majoră (de ex. incendii, cutremure și fulgere)
5. Daunele sunt cauzate de o utilizare necorespunzătoare care nu este conformă cu 

ghidul utilizatorului sau cu manualul de utilizare.
6. Daunele sunt cauzate de utilizarea în medii ambiante care nu sunt conforme cu 

specificația produsului.
7. Informațiile din certificatul de garanție sau din dovada de cumpărare nu sunt în 

concordanță cu numărul de serie al produsului sau au fost modificate.
8. Codul de serie al produsului lipsește, este deteriorat sau este estompat și nu mai 

poate fi recunoscut.
Pentru alte detalii despre politica noastră privind garanția, vă rugăm să accesați  
https://oneplus.com/support



GR Οδηγός χρήσης & Ασφάλεια και Εγγύηση

Επισκόπηση προϊόντος

Θύρες

• Θύρα εισόδου: Τύπου C (IN)
• Θύρες εξόδου: Τύπου C (OUT), Ασύρματη
Κουμπί

• Πατήστε το Κουμπί λειτουργίας μία φορά για να δείτε το επίπεδο της μπαταρίας.
• Πατήστε το Κουμπί λειτουργίας δύο φορές για να μπείτε σε λειτουργία φόρτισης χαμηλού 

ρεύματος (η οποία μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για τη φόρτιση συσκευών χαμηλού 
ρεύματος, όπως έξυπνα ρολόγια, περικάρπια και ακουστικά). Σε αυτή τη λειτουργία, οι 
φωτεινές ενδείξεις αναβοσβήνουν διαδοχικά. Το power bank εξέρχεται αυτόματα από τη 
λειτουργία φόρτισης χαμηλού ρεύματος μετά από 6 ώρες ή μπορείτε να πατήσετε ξανά το 
Κουμπί λειτουργίας για μη αυτόματη έξοδο.

• Πατήστε για 10 δευτερόλεπτα για επαναφορά του power bank.
Ένδειξη

• Οι φωτεινές ενδείξεις αναβοσβήνουν διαδοχικά όταν το power bank φορτίζεται. Όταν το 
power bank φορτιστεί πλήρως, και οι 4 φωτεινές ενδείξεις ανάβουν σταθερά.

• Ο αριθμός των σταθερά αναμμένων φωτεινών ενδείξεων δείχνει την τρέχουσα 
χωρητικότητα του power bank.

Για να αποφύγετε μη φυσιολογικές συνθήκες κατά τη χρήση της μαγνητικής τράπεζας ισχύος, 
είναι απαραίτητο να τη χρησιμοποιήσετε με την επίσημη μαγνητική προστατευτική θήκη.

ΚουμπίΈνδειξη IN/OUT

Περιεχόμενο συσκευασίας

• Power bank x 1
• Καλώδιο Τύπου C προς Τύπου C × 1
• Εγχειρίδιο χρήσης x 1

Προδιαγραφές

Μοντέλο: MPBV01
Επαναφορτιζόμενη κυψέλη ιόντων λιθίου  
Ονομαστική ενέργεια: 19,35 Wh
Τυπική χωρητικότητα κυψέλης: 5.100 mAh      Ονομαστική χωρητικότητα κυψέλης: 5.000 mAh
Ονομαστική χωρητικότητα: 2.700 mAh (5 V  2A) 
Είσοδος: 5 V  2,4 A 12 W (Max)
Έξοδος τύπου C: 5 V  2 A 10 W (Max)
Ασύρματη έξοδος: 10 W (Max)

* Οι μπαταρίες ιόντων λιθίου παρουσιάζουν εξασθένηση χωρητικότητας και ισχύος με τον 
χρόνο και τη χρήση. Η χωρητικότητα της μπαταρίας που αναγράφεται στο προϊόν είναι η 
ονομαστική χωρητικότητα κατά την αποστολή του προϊόντος.
* Όταν οι έξοδοι και των δύο θυρών φόρτισης είναι 5 V  2 A, η απόδοση μετατροπής της 
χρήσιμης ενέργειας εξόδου είναι μεγαλύτερη ή ίση με 65%.

Πληροφορίες ασφάλειας

• Διατηρείτε το προϊόν στεγνό και αποφύγετε την έκθεσή του σε υψηλή υγρασία, υψηλές 
θερμοκρασίες ή περιβάλλον με σκόνη.

• Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν, αποθηκεύστε το σε δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος.
• Μην χτυπάτε, μην πιέζετε, μην ρίχνετε και μην αποσυναρμολογείτε το προϊόν. 
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν κατά τη διάρκεια καταιγίδας. Οι καταιγίδες μπορεί να 

οδηγήσουν σε δυσλειτουργία της συσκευής και να αυξήσουν τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας.  
Οι ιδανικές θερμοκρασίες λειτουργίας είναι +5°C έως +35°C και οι ιδανικές θερμοκρασίες 
αποθήκευσης (για το προϊόν και τα εξαρτήματα) είναι -5°C έως +45°C. Η ακραία θερμότητα 
ή το ακραίο κρύο μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη σε αυτό το προϊόν.

• Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε φορτιστή για τη φόρτιση του προϊόντος, η έξοδος του φορτιστή 
πρέπει να ταιριάζει με τις προδιαγραφές του προϊόντος και ο φορτιστής πρέπει να 
συμμορφώνεται με τα τελευταία πρότυπα IEC60950-1/IEC62368-1.

• Συνιστάται να φορτίζετε αυτό το προϊόν χρησιμοποιώντας φορτιστές και καλώδια που 
συμμορφώνονται με τις προδιαγραφές φόρτισης USB. Για να διασφαλιστεί η ασφάλεια 
κατά τη χρήση φορτιστών και καλωδίων που δεν συμμορφώνονται με τις προδιαγραφές, 



η μέγιστη έξοδος φόρτισης δεν πρέπει να υπερβαίνει τα 5 V/500 mA.
• Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν με καλώδιο USB διαφορετικό από αυτό που παρέχεται μαζί 

του, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η υποδοχή του καλωδίου φέρει το λογότυπο USB και ότι το καλώδιο 
είναι πιστοποιημένο USB-IF. 

• Κρατήστε το προϊόν μακριά από περιβάλλοντα υψηλής θερμοκρασίας (όπως το άμεσο 
ηλιακό φως) και πηγές θέρμανσης (όπως καλοριφέρ και φούρνους). Το προϊόν μπορεί να 
εκραγεί σε περίπτωση υπερθέρμανσης. 

• Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε ή επανασυναρμολογείτε το προϊόν, μην εισάγετε ξένα 
αντικείμενα σε αυτό και μην το εκθέτετε σε υγρά. Κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
διαρροή υγρού της μπαταρίας, υπερθέρμανση, φωτιά ή έκρηξη. 

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε μη εγκεκριμένα ή ασύμβατα τροφοδοτικά ή φορτιστές με το προϊόν. 
Κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να προκαλέσει φωτιά, έκρηξη ή άλλους κινδύνους. 

• Μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε φωτιά. Απορρίψτε τα αξεσουάρ του προϊόντος σύμφωνα με 
τους τοπικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς. Αυτά τα αξεσουάρ μπορούν να ανακυκλωθούν. 
Απορρίψτε το ίδιο το προϊόν σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς. Μην 
απορρίπτετε το προϊόν μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Η ακατάλληλη απόρριψη του 
προϊόντος μπορεί να προκαλέσει έκρηξη.

• Μην ρίχνετε, μην συμπιέζετε και μην τρυπάτε το προϊόν. Η άσκηση υπερβολικής 
εξωτερικής πίεσης στο προϊόν μπορεί να προκαλέσει βραχυκύκλωμα ή υπερθέρμανση. 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε μη τυποποιημένο καλώδιο USB για τη φόρτιση ή την εκφόρτιση του 
προϊόντος, καθώς κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να προκαλέσει φωτιά ή έκρηξη.

• Κατά τη φόρτιση του προϊόντος, συνδέστε τον φορτιστή σε πρίζα που βρίσκεται κοντά 
στο προϊόν και είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμη. Αποσυνδέστε τον φορτιστή από την πρίζα όταν 
το προϊόν φορτιστεί πλήρως ή δεν φορτίζεται.

• Φυλάξτε το προϊόν και τα εξαρτήματά του μακριά από παιδιά και κατοικίδια ζώα για 
να αποφύγετε την κατά λάθος κατάποση και πνιγμό τους από μικρά μέρη αυτού του 
προϊόντος.

• Η μπαταρία του προϊόντος δεν μπορεί να αντικατασταθεί. Μην επιχειρήσετε να 
αντικαταστήσετε την μπαταρία μόνοι σας, καθώς κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά 
στην μπαταρία ή στο προϊόν.

• Κρατήστε το προϊόν μακριά από περιβάλλοντα υψηλής θερμοκρασίας (όπως το άμεσο 
ηλιακό φως) και πηγές θέρμανσης (όπως καλοριφέρ και φούρνους). Το προϊόν μπορεί να 
εκραγεί σε περίπτωση υπερθέρμανσης. 

• Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε ή επανασυναρμολογείτε το προϊόν, μην εισάγετε ξένα 
αντικείμενα σε αυτό και μην το εκθέτετε σε υγρά. Κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
διαρροή υγρού της μπαταρίας, υπερθέρμανση, φωτιά ή έκρηξη. 

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε μη εγκεκριμένα ή ασύμβατα τροφοδοτικά ή φορτιστές με το προϊόν. 
Κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να προκαλέσει φωτιά, έκρηξη ή άλλους κινδύνους. 

• Μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε φωτιά. Απορρίψτε τα αξεσουάρ του προϊόντος σύμφωνα με 
τους τοπικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς. Αυτά τα αξεσουάρ μπορούν να ανακυκλωθούν. 
Απορρίψτε το ίδιο το προϊόν σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς. Μην 
απορρίπτετε το προϊόν μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Η ακατάλληλη απόρριψη του 
προϊόντος μπορεί να προκαλέσει έκρηξη.

• Μην ρίχνετε, μην συμπιέζετε και μην τρυπάτε το προϊόν. Η άσκηση υπερβολικής 
εξωτερικής πίεσης στο προϊόν μπορεί να προκαλέσει βραχυκύκλωμα ή υπερθέρμανση. 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε μη τυποποιημένο καλώδιο USB για τη φόρτιση ή την εκφόρτιση του 
προϊόντος, καθώς κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να προκαλέσει φωτιά ή έκρηξη.

• Κατά τη φόρτιση του προϊόντος, συνδέστε τον φορτιστή σε πρίζα που βρίσκεται κοντά 
στο προϊόν και είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμη. Αποσυνδέστε τον φορτιστή από την πρίζα όταν 
το προϊόν φορτιστεί πλήρως ή δεν φορτίζεται.

• Φυλάξτε το προϊόν και τα εξαρτήματά του μακριά από παιδιά και κατοικίδια ζώα για 
να αποφύγετε την κατά λάθος κατάποση και πνιγμό τους από μικρά μέρη αυτού του 
προϊόντος.

• Η μπαταρία του προϊόντος δεν μπορεί να αντικατασταθεί. Μην επιχειρήσετε να 
αντικαταστήσετε την μπαταρία μόνοι σας, καθώς κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά 
στην μπαταρία ή στο προϊόν.

• Σε ιατρικούς και άλλους χώρους όπου απαγορεύεται ρητά η χρήση ασύρματων συσκευών, 
ακολουθήστε τους κανόνες του χώρου.

• Τα ηλεκτρομαγνητικά κύματα που παράγονται από τους μαγνήτες και ορισμένα 
εξαρτήματα που περιέχονται σε αυτό το προϊόν ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν την κανονική 
λειτουργία εμφυτευμένων ιατρικών συσκευών ή προσωπικών ιατρικών συσκευών, όπως 
βηματοδότες, κοχλιακά εμφυτεύματα, ακουστικά βαρηκοΐας ή άλλες ιατρικές συσκευές. 
Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε αυτές τις ιατρικές συσκευές, συμβουλευτείτε τον κατασκευαστή ή 
γιατρό σχετικά με τους περιορισμούς χρήσης αυτού του προϊόντος. Εάν δεν υπάρχουν 
περιορισμοί από τον κατασκευαστή του ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος, διατηρήστε 
απόσταση τουλάχιστον 30 εκατοστών.

• Μην τοποθετείτε κανένα μεταλλικό αντικείμενο στην επιφάνεια του ασύρματου φορτιστή 
για να αποφύγετε βλάβη ή θέρμανση της συσκευής.

• Αυτό το προϊόν δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε αυτοκίνητο. Σε ορισμένες περιπτώσεις 
μπορεί να επηρεάσει τα ηλεκτρονικά συστήματα του αυτοκινήτου.

• Κατά τη χρήση του προϊόντος, διατηρήστε απόσταση 20 εκατοστών από το σώμα για να 
διασφαλίσετε τη συμμόρφωση με τις απαιτήσεις έκθεσης σε ραδιοσυχνότητες.

Μείωση των επικίνδυνων ουσιών

Αυτή η συσκευή και όλα τα ηλεκτρικά εξαρτήματα συμμορφώνονται με τους τοπικούς 
ισχύοντες κανόνες σχετικά με τον περιορισμό της χρήσης ορισμένων επικίνδυνων ουσιών σε 
ηλεκτρικό και ηλεκτρονικό εξοπλισμό. Για δηλώσεις συμμόρφωσης σχετικά με τον κανονισμό 
REACH, επισκεφθείτε τον ιστότοπό μας:  
https://service.oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation



Απόβλητα ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού (ΑΗΗΕ)

Αυτό το σύμβολο (με ή χωρίς συμπαγή γραμμή) σημαίνει ότι, σύμφωνα με τους 
τοπικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς, το προϊόν σας ή/και η μπαταρία του πρέπει 
να απορρίπτονται χωριστά από τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Όταν το προϊόν αυτό 
φτάσει στο τέλος της ωφέλιμης διάρκειας ζωής του, ο χρήστης έχει την επιλογή 
να παραδώσει το προϊόν του σε έναν αρμόδιο οργανισμό ανακύκλωσης. Η σωστή 
ανακύκλωση του προϊόντος σας θα προστατεύσει την ανθρώπινη υγεία και το 
περιβάλλον.

Εάν δεν είστε σίγουροι για το τι πρέπει να κάνετε με τα ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα, επικοινωνήστε 
με τις τοπικές αρχές, το κατάστημα λιανικής πώλησης ή την υπηρεσία διάθεσης οικιακών 
αποβλήτων. 

Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ

Με την παρούσα, η OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. δηλώνει ότι το 
Power bank (MPBV01) συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία 2014/35/ΕΕ, 2014/30EE 
και 2011/65/EE. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι 
διαθέσιμο στην ακόλουθη διαδικτυακή διεύθυνση:  
https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Πληροφορίες έκθεσης σε ραδιοσυχνότητες (RF)

Η παρακάτω αξιολόγηση της έκθεσης σε ραδιοσυχνότητες, πραγματοποιήθηκε για να 
αποδειχθεί ότι αυτή η μονάδα δεν θα παράγει τις επιβλαβείς ηλεκτρομαγνητικές εκπομπές 
πάνω από το επίπεδο αναφοράς, όπως ορίζεται στη Σύσταση του Συμβουλίου της ΕΚ 
(1999/519/ΕΚ).
Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη συσκευή ως ασύρματο φορτιστή, προορίζεται για χρήση ως 
επιτραπέζια συσκευή και δεν θα πρέπει να μεταφέρεται όταν βρίσκεται σε αυτή τη λειτουργία.  
Για να συμμορφωθείτε με τις απαιτήσεις έκθεσης σε ραδιοσυχνότητες κατά τη χρήση σε 
κατάσταση ασύρματης φόρτισης, τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή σε απόσταση τουλάχιστον 0 
χιλιοστών από άτομα.
WPT (111KHz~148.5KHz): -2,59 dBuA/m@10m

Περιορισμένη εγγύηση

Αγαπητέ χρήστη, ευχαριστούμε που χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν. Σε περίπτωση ζημιάς 
που δεν οφείλεται σε ανθρώπινους παράγοντες, θα παρέχουμε ολοκληρωμένες υπηρεσίες 

εγγύησης σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς.
Για να προστατεύσετε τα νομικά σας συμφέροντα, διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις ακόλουθες 
σημειώσεις:

• Μια έγκυρη απόδειξη αγοράς θα εκδοθεί από τον πωλητή κατά τη στιγμή της αγοράς.
• Φυλάξτε την κάρτα εγγύησης και την απόδειξη αγοράς για μελλοντική αναφορά.
• Σε περίπτωση ζημιάς του προϊόντος που δεν οφείλεται σε ανθρώπινους παράγοντες, 

οι καταναλωτές έχουν το δικαίωμα να απολαμβάνουν δωρεάν εξυπηρέτηση πελατών, 
παρέχοντας την κάρτα εγγύησης και την απόδειξη αγοράς εντός της περιόδου εγγύησης.

Η εγγύηση δεν ισχύει στις ακόλουθες περιπτώσεις:
1. Η έγκυρη περίοδος εγγύησης λήγει.
2. Για ζημιά που υπέστη το προϊόν από ακούσια πτώση ή βύθισή του σε νερό κατά τη χρήση.
3. Για ζημιές που προκλήθηκαν από ανθρώπινους παράγοντες όπως μη εξουσιοδοτημένη 

αποσυναρμολόγηση, τροποποίηση κ.λπ.
4. Για ζημιές που προκλήθηκαν λόγω ανωτέρας βίας (π.χ. πυρκαγιές, σεισμοί, κεραυνοί)
5. Για ζημιές που προκλήθηκαν από ακατάλληλη χρήση που δεν είναι σύμφωνη με τις οδηγίες 

χρήσης ή το εγχειρίδιο λειτουργίας.
6. Για ζημιές που προκλήθηκαν από τη χρήση σε περιβάλλοντα που δεν συμφωνούν με την 

προδιαγραφή του προϊόντος.
7. Για πληροφορίες που αναφέρονται στην Κάρτα εγγύησης ή την Απόδειξη αγοράς, οι οποίες 

δεν αντιστοιχούν στον σειριακό αριθμό του προϊόντος ή έχουν τροποποιηθεί.
8. Εάν ο κωδικός SN του προϊόντος λείπει, έχει καταστραφεί ή θολώσει σε σημείο που δεν 

είναι αναγνωρίσιμος.
Για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες σχετικά με την πολιτική εγγύησής μας, επισκεφθείτε τη 
διεύθυνση https://oneplus.com/support



CS Uživatelská příručka a bezpečnost a záruka

Přehled produktu
Porty
• Vstupní port: typ C (IN)
• Výstupní porty: typ C (OUT), bezdrátové připojení
Tlačítko
• Jedním stisknutím tlačítka napájení zobrazíte úroveň nabití baterie.
• Dvojím stisknutím tlačítka napájení přejdete do režimu nabíjení malým proudem 

(který lze použít k nabíjení malým proudem zařízení, jako jsou chytré hodinky, 
náramky a sluchátka). V tomto režimu budou indikátory postupně blikat. 
Powerbanka automaticky ukončí režim nabíjení nízkým proudem po 6 hodinách, 
nebo nabíjení můžete ukončit ručně opětovným stisknutím tlačítka napájení.

• Stisknutím na 10 sekund powerbanku resetujete.
Ukazatel
• Při nabíjení powerbanky indikátory postupně blikají. Když je powerbanka plně nabita, 

všechny 4 indikátory se trvale rozsvítí.
• Počet nepřerušeně svítících indikátorů označuje aktuální kapacitu powerbanky.
Aby se předešlo abnormálním podmínkám při používání magnetické powerbanky, 
je nutné ji používat s oficiálním magnetickým ochranným pouzdrem.

IN/OUT

Obsah balení

• 1x powerbanka
• 1x kabel, typ C - typ C
• Uživatelská příručka × 1

Technické údaje

Model: MPBV01
Nabíjecí lithium-iontový článek  
Jmenovitá energie: 19,35 Wh
Obvyklá kapacita článku: 5100 mAh      Jmenovitá kapacita článku: 5000 mAh
Jmenovitá kapacita: 2700 mAh (5V  2A) 
Vstup: 5 V  2,4 A 12 W (max.)
Výstup, typ C: 5 V  2 A 10 W (max.)
Bezdrátový výstup: 10 W (max.)

* U lithium-iontových baterií dochází časem a používáním k poklesu kapacity a výkonu. 
Kapacita baterie vyznačená na výrobku je jmenovitá kapacita při dodání výrobku.
* Pokud jsou výstupy obou nabíjecích portů 5V  2A, je účinnost konverze užitečné 
výstupní energie větší nebo rovna 65 %.

Bezpečnostní informace

• Výrobek udržujte v suchu a nevystavujte jej vysoké vlhkosti, vysokým teplotám ani 
prašnému prostředí.

• Pokud výrobek nepoužíváte, skladujte jej na chladném a suchém místě.
• Do výrobku nenarážejte, nemačkejte jej, neupouštějte a nerozebírejte jej. 
• Během bouřky zařízení nepoužívejte. Bouřky mohou způsobit poruchu zařízení a 

zvýšit riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem.  
Ideální provozní teplota je +5 °C až +35 °C a ideální skladovací teplota (pro výrobek 
a příslušenství) je -5 °C až +45 °C. Extrémní teplo nebo chlad mohou výrobek 
poškodit.

• Pokud k nabíjení výrobku používáte nabíječku, musí výstup nabíječky odpovídat 
specifikacím výrobku a nabíječka musí splňovat nejnovější normy IEC60950-1/
IEC62368-1.

• Doporučuje se nabíjet tento výrobek pomocí nabíječek a kabelů, které odpovídají 
specifikacím pro nabíjení přes USB. Pro zajištění bezpečnosti při používání nabíječek 
a kabelů, které neodpovídají specifikacím, by maximální nabíjecí výstup neměl 
překročit 5 V/500 mA.



• Pokud výrobek používáte s jiným kabelem USB, než který je součástí dodávky, 
ujistěte se, že je na konektoru kabelu logo USB a že je kabel certifikován USB-IF. 

• Chraňte tento výrobek před vysokými teplotami (působení přímého slunečního 
světla) a tepelnými zdroji (např. radiátory nebo sporáky). Při přehřátí může výrobek 
explodovat. 

• Výrobek nedemontujte ani nemontujte, nevkládejte do něj cizí předměty ani jej 
nevystavujte působení kapalin. V opačném případě může dojít k úniku kapaliny z 
baterie, přehřátí, požáru nebo výbuchu. 

• S výrobkem nepoužívejte neschválené nebo nekompatibilní napájecí zdroje nebo 
nabíječky. Mohlo by dojít k požáru, výbuchu nebo jiné nebezpečné situaci. 

• Nevystavujte výrobek ohni. Příslušenství výrobku zneškodněte v souladu s místními 
zákony a předpisy. Toto příslušenství lze recyklovat. Výrobek zneškodněte v souladu 
s místními zákony a předpisy. Výrobek nevyhazujte do komunálního odpadu. Při 
nesprávném zneškodnění výrobku může dojít k výbuchu.

• Výrobek neupouštějte, nemačkejte ani nepropichujte. Nadměrný vnější tlak na 
výrobek může způsobit zkrat nebo přehřátí. K nabíjení resp. vybíjení výrobku 
nepoužívejte nestandardní kabel USB, protože by to mohlo způsobit požár nebo 
výbuch.

• Při nabíjení výrobku zapojte nabíječku do elektrické zásuvky, která je blízko výrobku 
a snadno v dosahu. Když je výrobek zcela nabitý nebo se nenabíjí, odpojte nabíječku 
od síťové zásuvky.

• Výrobek a jeho příslušenství uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí a domácích zvířat tak, 
abyste zabránili jejich náhodnému spolknutí a udušení malými částmi výrobku.

• Baterii ve výrobku nelze vyměnit. Nepokoušejte se baterii vyměnit sami, protože by 
mohlo dojít k poškození baterie nebo výrobku.

• Chraňte tento výrobek před vysokými teplotami (působení přímého slunečního 
světla) a tepelnými zdroji (např. radiátory nebo sporáky). Při přehřátí může výrobek 
explodovat. 

• Výrobek nedemontujte ani nemontujte, nevkládejte do něj cizí předměty ani jej 
nevystavujte působení kapalin. V opačném případě může dojít k úniku kapaliny z 
baterie, přehřátí, požáru nebo výbuchu. 

• S výrobkem nepoužívejte neschválené nebo nekompatibilní napájecí zdroje nebo 
nabíječky. Mohlo by dojít k požáru, výbuchu nebo jiné nebezpečné situaci. 

• Nevystavujte výrobek ohni. Příslušenství výrobku zneškodněte v souladu s místními 
zákony a předpisy. Toto příslušenství lze recyklovat. Výrobek zneškodněte v souladu 
s místními zákony a předpisy. Výrobek nevyhazujte do komunálního odpadu. Při 
nesprávném zneškodnění výrobku může dojít k výbuchu.

• Výrobek neupouštějte, nemačkejte ani nepropichujte. Nadměrný vnější tlak na 
výrobek může způsobit zkrat nebo přehřátí. K nabíjení resp. vybíjení výrobku 
nepoužívejte nestandardní kabel USB, protože by to mohlo způsobit požár nebo 
výbuch.

• Při nabíjení výrobku zapojte nabíječku do elektrické zásuvky, která je blízko výrobku 

a snadno v dosahu. Když je výrobek zcela nabitý nebo se nenabíjí, odpojte nabíječku 
od síťové zásuvky.

• Výrobek a jeho příslušenství uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí a domácích zvířat tak, 
abyste zabránili jejich náhodnému spolknutí a udušení malými částmi výrobku.

• Baterii ve výrobku nelze vyměnit. Nepokoušejte se baterii vyměnit sami, protože by 
mohlo dojít k poškození baterie nebo výrobku.

• Ve zdravotnických zařízeních a na jiných místech, kde je používání bezdrátových 
zařízení výslovně zakázáno, se řiďte pravidly platnými v daném místě.

• Elektromagnetické vlny generované magnety a některými součástmi obsaženými 
v tomto výrobku mohou ovlivnit normální provoz implantovaných zdravotnických 
přístrojů nebo osobních zdravotnických zařízení, jako jsou kardiostimulátory, 
kochleární implantáty, naslouchadla a jiné zdravotnické přístroje. Pokud používáte 
tyto zdravotnické přístroje, poraďte se s výrobcem nebo lékařem, jak je používání 
tohoto výrobku omezeno. Pokud výrobce zdravotnického přístroje nestanoví žádná 
omezení, dodržujte vzdálenost alespoň 30 cm.

• Na povrch bezdrátové nabíječky nepokládejte žádné kovové předměty tak, aby 
nedošlo k poruše nebo zahřátí zařízení.

• Tento výrobek není určen k použití ve vozidle. V některých případech může rušit 
elektronické systémy ve vozidlech.

• Při používání výrobku dodržujte vzdálenost 20 cm od těla tak, abyste zajistili soulad 
s požadavky na vystavení rádiovým vlnám.

Omezení používání nebezpečných látek

Toto zařízení i veškeré elektrické příslušenství splňuje platné místní předpisy omezující 
používání vybraných nebezpečných látek v elektrickém a elektronickém vybavení. 
Prohlášení o shodě s nařízením REACH naleznete na našem webu:  
https://service.oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation

Odpadní elektrická a elektronická zařízení (OEEZ)
Tento symbol (s plným pruhem nebo bez) znamená, že v souladu s místními 
zákony a předpisy je zakázáno daný produkt a/nebo baterii vyhazovat do 
běžného komunálního odpadu. Po skončení životnosti tohoto produktu jej 
můžete odevzdat do příslušného místa zpětného odběru elektrozařízení. 
Správný způsob recyklace produktu pomáhá chránit zdraví i životní prostředí.

Nevíte-li, jak s vysloužilými elektrickými zařízeními zacházet, obraťte se na místní úřady, 
prodejce nebo firmu zajišťující svoz komunálního odpadu. 



EU prohlášení o shodě

Společnost OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. tímto prohlašuje, že 
powerbanka (MPBV01) je v souladu se směrnicemi 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/
EU a 2011/65/EU. Úplné znění prohlášení o shodě EU je k dispozici na 
následující webové adrese: https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Informace o expozici elektromagnetickým polím

Bylo provedeno níže uvedené vyhodnocení expozice osob elektromagnetickým polím 
na doklad toho, že toto zařízení neprodukuje škodlivé elektromagnetické emise vyšší než 
referenční hodnota uvedená v doporučení Rady 1999/519/ES.
Pokud se toto zařízení používá jako bezdrátová nabíječka, musí se používat jako stolní 
zařízení, které by se v tomto režimu nemělo přenášet.  S ohledem na požadavky týkající 
se expozice vlivům vysokofrekvenčního záření v režimu bezdrátového nabíjení, umístěte 
zařízení alespoň 0 mm od osob.
WPT (111 kHz~148.5 kHz): -2,59 dBuA/m@10m

Omezená záruka

Vážený uživateli, děkujeme za vaše rozhodnutí používat tento produkt. V případě 
poškození nezpůsobeného lidským činitelem poskytujeme komplexní záruční služby v 
souladu s místními zákony a předpisy.
S ohledem na uplatnění vašich právních nároků si prosím prostudujte následující 
poznámky:

• Prodejce vám při zakoupení produktu vydá platný doklad o koupi.
• Záruční list a doklad o koupi si prosím uschovejte pro pozdější potřeby.
• V případě poškození produktu z jiného důvodu než vlivem člověka má spotřebitel v 

záručním období nárok na bezplatnou službu zákazníkům, která bude poskytnuta po 
předložení záručního listu a dokladu o koupi.

Záruku nelze uplatňovat v následujících případech:
1. Záruční lhůta již vypršela.
2. Došlo k poškození produktu vlivem pádu nebo ponoření do vody.
3. Došlo k poškození vlivem člověka, např. neoprávněným rozebíráním, úpravami apod.
4. Došlo k poškození vlivem vyšší moci (např. požárem, zemětřesením nebo úderem 

blesku).
5. Došlo k poškození v důsledku nesprávného používání v rozporu s uživatelskou 

příručkou nebo návodem k obsluze.

6. Došlo k poškození v důsledku používání v prostředí, které je v rozporu se specifikací 
produktu.

7. Informace uvedené v záručním listě nebo na dokladu o koupi neodpovídají sériovému 
číslu produktu nebo tyto informace byly pozměněny.

8. Sériové číslo produktu zcela chybí, je poškozené nebo nečitelné.
Další podrobnosti o našich záručních podmínkách jsou uvedeny na  
https://oneplus.com/support



SV Användarhandbok & Säkerhet och garanti

Produktöversikt
Portar
• Ingångsport: Typ-C (IN)
• Utgångsportar: Typ-C (UT), Trådlös
Knapp
• Tryck en gång på på/av-knappen för att visa batterinivån.
• Tryck två gånger på på/av-knappen för att aktivera laddningsläget för låg 

strömstyrka (som kan användas för att ladda enheter med låg strömstyrka, t.ex. 
smarta klockor, armband och hörlurar). I detta läge blinkar indikatorerna i sekvens. 
Powerbanken lämnar automatiskt laddningsläget med låg strömstyrka efter 6 
timmar eller så kan du trycka på på/av-knappen igen för att avsluta läget manuellt.

• Tryck i 10 sekunder för att återställa powerbanken.
Indikator
• Indikatorerna blinkar i sekvens när powerbanken håller på att laddas. När 

powerbanken är fulladdad lyser alla 4 indikatorerna med fast sken.
• Antalet indikatorer som lyser konstant står för powerbankens aktuella kapacitet.
För att undvika onormala förhållanden när du använder den magnetiska 
powerbanken är det nödvändigt att använda den med det officiella magnetiska 
skyddsfodralet.

KnappIndikator IN/UT

Paketets innehåll

• Powerbank × 1
• Typ-C till Typ-C kabel × 1
• Handbok × 1

Specifikationer

Modell: MPBV01
Uppladdningsbar litiumjoncell  
Nominell energi: 19,35 Wh
Cellens typiska kapacitet: 5100 mAh      Cellens nominella kapacitet: 5000 mAh
Nominell kapacitet: 2700 mAh (5V  2A) 
Ingång: 5V  2,4A 12W (max)
Typ-C-utgång: 5V  2A 10W (max)
Trådlös utgång: 10W (max)

* Li-ion-batterier förlorar kapacitet och effekt med tiden och vid användning. Den 
batterikapacitet som anges på produkten är den nominella kapaciteten när produkten 
levereras.
* När båda laddningsportarnas utgångar är 5V  2A, är omvandlingseffektiviteten för 
användbar utgångsenergi större än eller lika med 65 %.

Säkerhetsinformation

• Håll produkten torr och undvik att utsätta den för hög luftfuktighet, höga 
temperaturer eller dammiga miljöer.

• När produkten inte används ska den förvaras på en sval och torr plats.
• Slå inte på, kläm inte på, tappa inte och ta inte isär produkten. 
• Använd inte produkten under en åskväder. Åskväder kan leda till funktionsfel i 

enheten och öka risken för elektriska stötar.  
Idealisk driftstemperatur är +5°C till +35°C, och idealisk förvaringstemperatur (för 
produkten och tillbehören) är -5°C till +45°C. Extrem värme eller kyla kan skada 
produkten.

• Om du använder en laddare för att ladda produkten måste laddarens utgångsdata 
överensstämma med produktens specifikationer och laddaren måste uppfylla de 
senaste standarderna IEC60950-1/IEC62368-1.

• Vi rekommenderar att du laddar den här produkten med laddare och kablar som 
uppfyller specifikationerna för USB-laddning. För att garantera säkerheten vid 
användning av laddare och kablar som inte överensstämmer med specifikationerna 
bör den maximala laddningseffekten inte överstiga 5V/500mA.



• Om du använder produkten med en annan USB-kabel än den som medföljer, 
kontrollera att kontakten på kabeln är försedd med USB-logotypen och att kabeln är 
USB-IF-certifierad. 

• Håll produkten borta från miljöer med höga temperaturer (såsom direkt solljus) och 
värmekällor (såsom radiatorer eller ugnar). Produkten kan explodera om den blir 
överhettad. 

• Produkten får inte tas isär eller monteras ihop, främmande föremål får inte föras in 
i den och den får inte utsättas för vätskor. Om du gör det kan det leda till läckage av 
batterivätska, överhettning, brand eller explosion. 

• Använd inte icke-godkända eller inkompatibla nätaggregat eller laddare med 
produkten. Om du gör det kan det leda till brand, explosion eller andra faror. 

• Utsätt inte produkten för eld. Kassera produktens tillbehör i enlighet med lokala 
lagar och förordningar. Dessa tillbehör kan återvinnas. Kassera själva produkten 
i enlighet med lokala lagar och förordningar. Avfallshantera inte produkten 
tillsammans med vanligt hushållsavfall. Felaktig kassering av produkten kan leda till 
explosion.

• Tappa inte, kläm inte på eller punktera inte produkten. Om produkten utsätts för 
alltför stort yttre tryck kan det orsaka kortslutning eller överhettning. Använd inte 
en USB-kabel som inte är standard för att ladda eller ladda ur produkten, eftersom 
detta kan orsaka brand eller explosion.

• När du laddar produkten ska du ansluta laddaren till ett eluttag som är nära 
produkten och inom bekvämt räckhåll. Koppla från laddaren från elkontakten när 
produkten är fulladdad eller inte laddas längre.

• Förvara produkten och dess tillbehör utom räckhåll för barn och husdjur så att de 
inte av misstag kan svälja eller kvävas av små delar av produkten.

• Batteriet i produkten kan inte bytas ut. Försök inte att byta ut batteriet själv, 
eftersom det kan skada batteriet eller produkten.

• Håll produkten borta från miljöer med höga temperaturer (såsom direkt solljus) och 
värmekällor (såsom radiatorer eller ugnar). Produkten kan explodera om den blir 
överhettad. 

• Produkten får inte tas isär eller monteras ihop, främmande föremål får inte föras in 
i den och den får inte utsättas för vätskor. Om du gör det kan det leda till läckage av 
batterivätska, överhettning, brand eller explosion. 

• Använd inte icke-godkända eller inkompatibla nätaggregat eller laddare med 
produkten. Om du gör det kan det leda till brand, explosion eller andra faror. 

• Utsätt inte produkten för eld. Kassera produktens tillbehör i enlighet med lokala 
lagar och förordningar. Dessa tillbehör kan återvinnas. Kassera själva produkten 
i enlighet med lokala lagar och förordningar. Avfallshantera inte produkten 
tillsammans med vanligt hushållsavfall. Felaktig kassering av produkten kan leda till 
explosion.

• Tappa inte, kläm inte på eller punktera inte produkten. Om produkten utsätts för 
alltför stort yttre tryck kan det orsaka kortslutning eller överhettning. Använd inte 

en USB-kabel som inte är standard för att ladda eller ladda ur produkten, eftersom 
detta kan orsaka brand eller explosion.

• När du laddar produkten ska du ansluta laddaren till ett eluttag som är nära 
produkten och inom bekvämt räckhåll. Koppla från laddaren från elkontakten när 
produkten är fulladdad eller inte laddas längre.

• Förvara produkten och dess tillbehör utom räckhåll för barn och husdjur så att de 
inte av misstag kan svälja eller kvävas av små delar av produkten.

• Batteriet i produkten kan inte bytas ut. Försök inte att byta ut batteriet själv, 
eftersom det kan skada batteriet eller produkten.

• På vårdinrättningar och andra platser där det är uttryckligen förbjudet att använda 
trådlösa enheter ska du följa de regler som gäller på platsen.

• De elektromagnetiska vågor som genereras av magneterna och vissa 
komponenter i denna produkt kan påverka den normala driften av implanterade 
medicinska enheter eller personliga medicinska enheter, t.ex. pacemakers, 
cochleaimplantat, hörapparater eller andra medicinska enheter. Om du använder 
dessa medicintekniska enheter ska du rådfråga tillverkaren eller läkaren om 
begränsningarna för användning av denna produkt. Om det inte finns några 
restriktioner från tillverkaren av den medicintekniska enheten ska du hålla ett 
avstånd på minst 30 cm.

• Placera inga metallföremål på ytan av den trådlösa laddaren för att undvika att 
enheten går sönder eller värms upp.

• Denna produkt är inte avsedd att användas i en bil. I vissa fall kan den störa bilens 
elektroniska system.

• När du använder produkten ska du hålla ett avstånd på 20 cm från kroppen för att 
säkerställa att kraven för RF-exponering uppfylls.

Minskning av farliga ämnen

Den här enheten och eventuella elektriska tillbehör följer tillämpliga lokala bestämmelser 
och användningsbegränsningar för vissa farliga substanser i elektrisk och elektronisk 
utrustning. Besök vår webbplats för att se försäkran om överensstämmelse om REACH: 
https://service.oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation

Bortskaffning av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE)

Den här symbolen (med eller utan ett svart streck under) betyder att produkten 
och/eller dess batteri inte får slängas tillsammans med hushållsavfall enligt 
lokala lagar och bestämmelser. När produkten når slutet av sin livscykel kan 
användaren lämna in den till en lämplig återvinningscentral. Genom att återvinna 
produkter på korrekt sätt skyddar du människors hälsa och miljön.



Om du inte är säker på vad du ska göra med elektroniskt avfall bör du kontakta lokala 
myndigheter, återförsäljaren eller ett företag som hanterar hushållsavfall. 

Försäkran om överensstämmelse för EU

Härmed intygar OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. att powerbanken 
(MPBV01) uppfyller kraven i direktiven 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU och 
2011/65/EU. Den fullständiga försäkran om överensstämmelse för EU finns 
på följande webbsida: https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Information om exponering för radiovågor

En utvärdering av exponering för radiovågor har utförts enligt informationen nedan för 
att bevisa att den här enheten inte genererar skadlig elektromagnetisk strålning över 
referensnivån som angetts i EG-rådets rekommendation (1999/519/EG).
När du använder den här enheten som en trådlös laddare bör du använda den som en 
stationär enhet. Du bör inte bära runt på den i det här läget.  Håll enheten minst 0 mm 
från andra personer när du använder den i läget för trådlös laddning för att följa kraven 
som gäller för exponering för radiovågor.
WPT (111KHz~148.5KHz): -2,59 dBuA/m@10m

Begränsad garanti

Tack för att du använder den här produkten. Vid skador som inte orsakas av mänskliga 
faktorer erbjuder vi omfattande garantitjänster i enlighet med lokala lagar och regler.
Läs följande anteckningar noggrant för att skydda dina juridiska rättigheter:

• Säljaren ska utfärda ett giltigt kvitto vid köptillfället.
• Behåll garantikort och kvitto.
• Vid skador på produkten som inte beror på den mänskliga faktorn har konsumenterna 

rätt till kostnadsfri kundservice genom att visa upp garantikort och kvitto under 
garantiperioden.

Garantin gäller inte i följande fall:
1. Giltighetsperioden har löpt ut.
2. Produkten har skadats på grund av att den av misstag tappats eller hamnat i vatten 

under användningen.
3. Skador som har orsakats av den mänskliga faktorn, till exempel obehörig demontering, 

modifiering o.s.v.

4. Skador som har orsakats av force majeure (t.ex. brand, jordbävning eller åska).
5. Skador som har orsakats av felaktig användning som inte följer anvisningarna I 

användarguiden eller driftsanvisningen.
6. Skador som har orsakats av användning i miljöer som inte motsvarar 

produktspecifikationen.
7. Informationen på garantikortet eller kvittot motsvarar inte produktens serienummer 

eller har ändrats.
8. Produktens SN-kod saknas, är skadad eller har gjorts oläslig.
Mer information om vår garantipolicy finns på  
https://oneplus.com/support



NO Brukerveiledning og sikkerhet og garanti

Produktoversikt
Porter
• Inndataport: type-C (IN)
• Utdataporter: type-C (OUT), trådløs
Knapp
• Trykk én gang på strømknappen for å vise batterinivået.
• Trykk to ganger på strømknappen for å starte lademodus med lav strømstyrke 

(som kan brukes til å lade enheter med lav strømstyrke, for eksempel smartklokker, 
armbånd og øretelefoner). I denne modusen blinker indikatorene i rekkefølge. 
Nødladerens modus for lading med lav strømstyrke avsluttes automatisk etter 6 timer. 
Du kan også velge å trykke på strømknappen igjen for å avslutte modusen manuelt.

• Trykk på knappen i 10 sekunder for å nullstille nødladeren.
Indikator
• Indikatorene blinker i rekkefølge når nødladeren lades. Når nødladeren er helt 

oppladet, lyser alle de fire indikatorene konstant.
• Antallet indikatorer som lyser konstant, angir nødladerens nåværende kapasitet.
For å unngå unormale forhold når du bruker den magnetiske kraftbanken, er det 
nødvendig å bruke den med den offisielle magnetiske beskyttelsesvesken.

KnappIndikator IN/OUT

Innhold i pakken

• Nødlader x 1
• Type-C- til type-C-kabel × 1
• Brukerveiledning × 1

Spesifikasjoner

Modell: MPBV01
Ladningsbart litiumionbatteri  
Nominell energi: 19,35 Wh
Batteriets typiske kapasitet: 5100 mAh      Batteriets nominelle kapasitet: 5000 mAh
Nominell kapasitet: 2700 mAh (5V  2A) 
Inngang: 5 V  2,4 A 12 W (maks)
Type-C-utgang: 5 V  2A 10 W (maks)
Trådløs utgang: 10 W (maks)

* Li-ion-batterier får svekket kapasitet og effekt ved bruk og over tid. Batterikapasiteten 
som er angitt på produktet, er den nominelle kapasiteten når produktet leveres.
* Når utgangseffekten fra begge ladeportene er 5 V  2 A, er konverteringseffektiviteten 
for nyttig utgangseffekt større enn eller lik 65 %.

Sikkerhetsinformasjon

• Oppbevar produktet tørt, og unngå å utsette det for høy luftfuktighet, høye 
temperaturer eller støvete omgivelser.

• Når produktet ikke er i bruk, skal det oppbevares på et kjølig og tørt sted.
• Ikke slå, klem, slipp eller demonter produktet. 
• Ikke bruk produktet i tordenvær. Tordenvær kan føre til funksjonsfeil på enheten og 

øke risikoen for elektriske støt.  
Den ideelle driftstemperaturen er +5 °C til +35 °C, og den ideelle 
oppbevaringstemperaturen (for produktet og tilbehøret) er -5 °C til +45 °C. Ekstrem 
varme eller kulde kan skade produktet.

• Hvis du bruker en lader til å lade produktet, må laderens utgangseffekt samsvare 
med produktets spesifikasjoner, og laderen må være i samsvar med den nyeste 
versjonen av standardene IEC60950-1 og IEC62368-1.

• Det anbefales at produktet lades ved hjelp av ladere og kabler som er i samsvar med 
spesifikasjonene for USB-lading. For å ivareta sikkerheten ved bruk av ladere og 
kabler som ikke er i samsvar med spesifikasjonene, bør den maksimale ladeeffekten 
ikke overstige 5V/500mA.



• Hvis du bruker produktet med en annen USB-kabel enn den som følger med, må 
du kontrollere at kontakten på kabelen er merket med USB-logoen og at kabelen er 
USB-IF-sertifisert. 

• Oppbevar ikke produktet i miljøer med høye temperaturer (for eksempel direkte 
sollys) og varmekilder (som panelovner eller komfyrer). Produktet kan eksplodere 
hvis det overopphetes. 

• Ikke demonter eller monter produktet på nytt, ikke sett inn fremmedlegemer i det, og 
ikke utsett det for væsker. Dette kan føre til lekkasje av batterivæske, overoppheting, 
brann eller eksplosjon. 

• Ikke bruk strømforsyninger eller ladere som ikke er godkjent eller som er 
inkompatible med produktet. Dette kan føre til brann, eksplosjon eller andre farer. 

• Ikke utsett produktet for ild. Kasser produkttilbehør i samsvar med lokale 
lover og forskrifter. Dette tilbehøret kan gjenvinnes. Kasser selve produktet i 
samsvar med lokale lover og forskrifter. Produktet må ikke kastes sammen med 
husholdningsavfall. Feilaktig avhending av produktet kan føre til eksplosjon.

• Ikke slipp, klem eller punkter produktet. Hvis produktet utsettes for høyt ytre 
trykk, kan det føre til kortslutning eller overoppheting. Ikke bruk en ikke-standard 
USB-kabel til å lade eller utlade produktet, fordi dette kan forårsake brann eller 
eksplosjon.

• Når du lader produktet, må du koble laderen til en stikkontakt som er i nærheten av 
produktet og lett tilgjengelig. Koble laderen fra stikkontakten når produktet er ferdig 
ladet, eller når produktet ikke lades.

• Oppbevar produktet og tilbehøret utilgjengelig for barn og kjæledyr for å hindre at 
de tilfeldigvis svelger og kveles av små deler av produktet.

• Batteriet i produktet kan ikke skiftes. Ikke prøv å skifte batteriet selv, fordi dette kan 
skade batteriet eller produktet.

• Oppbevar ikke produktet i miljøer med høye temperaturer (for eksempel direkte 
sollys) og varmekilder (som panelovner eller komfyrer). Produktet kan eksplodere 
hvis det overopphetes. 

• Ikke demonter eller monter produktet på nytt, ikke sett inn fremmedlegemer i det, og 
ikke utsett det for væsker. Dette kan føre til lekkasje av batterivæske, overoppheting, 
brann eller eksplosjon. 

• Ikke bruk strømforsyninger eller ladere som ikke er godkjent eller som er 
inkompatible med produktet. Dette kan føre til brann, eksplosjon eller andre farer. 

• Ikke utsett produktet for ild. Kasser produkttilbehør i samsvar med lokale 
lover og forskrifter. Dette tilbehøret kan gjenvinnes. Kasser selve produktet i 
samsvar med lokale lover og forskrifter. Produktet må ikke kastes sammen med 
husholdningsavfall. Feilaktig avhending av produktet kan føre til eksplosjon.

• Ikke slipp, klem eller punkter produktet. Hvis produktet utsettes for høyt ytre 
trykk, kan det føre til kortslutning eller overoppheting. Ikke bruk en ikke-standard 
USB-kabel til å lade eller utlade produktet, fordi dette kan forårsake brann eller 
eksplosjon.

• Når du lader produktet, må du koble laderen til en stikkontakt som er i nærheten av 
produktet og lett tilgjengelig. Koble laderen fra stikkontakten når produktet er ferdig 
ladet, eller når produktet ikke lades.

• Oppbevar produktet og tilbehøret utilgjengelig for barn og kjæledyr for å hindre at 
de tilfeldigvis svelger og kveles av små deler av produktet.

• Batteriet i produktet kan ikke skiftes. Ikke prøv å skifte batteriet selv, fordi dette kan 
skade batteriet eller produktet.

• På medisinske og andre steder der bruk av trådløse enheter er uttrykkelig forbudt, 
må du følge reglene på stedet.

• De elektromagnetiske bølgene som skapes av magnetene og enkelte komponenter i 
dette produktet, kan påvirke den normale driften av implantert medisinsk utstyr eller 
personlig medisinsk utstyr, som pacemakere, cochleaimplantater, høreapparater 
eller annet medisinsk utstyr. Hvis du bruker slikt medisinsk utstyr, må du rådføre 
deg med produsenten eller legen din om begrensningene for bruken av produktet. 
Hvis det ikke finnes restriksjoner fra produsenten av det medisinske utstyret, må du 
holde en avstand på minst 30 cm.

• Ikke plasser metallgjenstander på overflaten av den trådløse laderen for å unngå feil 
eller oppvarming av enheten.

• Dette produktet er ikke beregnet for bruk i biler. I visse tilfeller kan det forstyrre 
bilens elektroniske systemer.

• - Når du bruker produktet, må du holde en avstand på 20 cm fra kroppen for å sikre 
at kravene til RF-eksponering overholdes.

Reduksjon av farlige stoffer

Denne enheten og alt elektrisk tilbehør oppfyller alle aktuelle lokale forskrifter om 
begrensning av bruk av enkelte skadelige stoffer i elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr. For 
samsvarserklæringer om REACH, vennligst besøk nettstedet vårt:  
https://service.oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation

Avfall fra elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr
Dette symbolet (med eller uten et helfarget stolpe) betyr at produktet ditt må 
avhendes separat fra vanlig husholdningsavfall i samsvar med lokale lover og 
forskrifter. Når dette produktet når slutten av sin levetid, kan brukeren velge å 
gi produktet til en kompetent resirkuleringsorganisasjon. Riktig gjenvinning av 
produktet vil beskytte menneskers helse og miljøet.

Hvis du ikke er sikker på hva du skal gjøre med elektrisk og elektronisk avfall, 
må du kontakte lokale myndigheter, forhandleren eller et selskap som håndterer 
husholdningsavfall. 



Samsvarserklæring for EU

OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. erklærer herved at deres 
nødlader (MPBV01) er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU og 
2011/65/EU. Den fullstendige teksten i EU-samsvarserklæringen finnes på 
følgende nettadresse: https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Informasjon om RF-eksponering

Nedenfor er det utført en vurdering av RF-eksponeringen for å bevise at denne enheten 
ikke vil generere skadelig EM-stråling over referansenivået som er spesifisert i EUs 
rådsrekommandasjon (1999/519/EF).
Hvis enheten brukes som trådløs lader, må den brukes som stasjonær enhet og ikke 
flyttes mens den er i trådløs lader-modus.  For å overholde kravene til RF-eksponering 
ved bruk i trådløs lademodus må enheten plasseres i en avstand på minst 0 mm fra 
personer.
WPT (111KHz~148.5KHz): -2,59 dBuA/m@10m

Begrenset garanti

Kjære bruker, takk for at du bruker dette produktet. Hvis det skulle oppstå skader som 
ikke skyldes menneskelig svikt, vil vi tilby omfattende garantitjenester i samsvar med 
lokale lover og forskrifter.
For å beskytte dine juridiske rettigheter bør du lese merknadene nedenfor nøye:

• Selgeren skal utstede et gyldig kjøpsbevis ved kjøpstidspunktet.
• Oppbevar garantikortet og kjøpsbeviset tilgjengelig for senere referanse.
• Hvis det skulle oppstå skader som ikke skyldes menneskelig svikt, har forbrukerne 

rett til å benytte seg av tjenester fra kundeservice uten kostnader ved å fremvise 
garantikortet og kjøpsbeviset innenfor garantiperioden.

Garantien gjelder ikke i følgende tilfeller:
1. Den gyldige garantiperioden er utløpt.
2. Produktet er skadet fordi det ved et uhell har blitt sluppet i bakken eller neddykket i 

vann under bruk.
3. Skader som skyldes menneskelig svikt som uautorisert demontering, modifisering osv.
4. Skader som skyldes force majeure (f.eks. brann, jordskjelv og lyn).
5. Skader som skyldes feil bruk som ikke er i samsvar med brukerveiledningen eller 

bruksanvisningen.
6. Skader som skyldes bruk i miljøer som ikke oppfyller kravene i produktspesifikasjonen.

7. Informasjonen på garantikortet eller kjøpsbeviset ikke stemmer overens med 
produktets serienummer eller har blitt endret.

8. SN-koden på produktet mangler, er skadet eller så uklar at den ikke kan leses.
Hvis du ønsker mer informasjon om våre garantiregler, kan du gå til  
https://oneplus.com/support



ES Guía del usuario, seguridad y garantía

Descripción general del producto
Puertos
• Puerto de entrada: Tipo C (ENTRADA)
• Puertos de salida: Tipo C (SALIDA), Inalámbrico
Botón
• Pulsa el botón de encendido una vez para ver el nivel de batería.
• Pulsa el botón de encendido dos veces para acceder al Modo de carga de baja 

intensidad (que se puede utilizar para cargar dispositivos con bajo consumo de 
corriente, como auriculares, pulseras y relojes inteligentes). En este modo, los 
indicadores parpadean por orden. El cargador portátil sale automáticamente del 
Modo de carga de baja intensidad al cabo de 6 horas, o bien puedes pulsar de nuevo 
el botón de encendido para salir manualmente.

• Pulsa durante 10 segundos para restablecer el cargador portátil.
Indicador
• Los indicadores parpadean por orden cuando el cargador portátil se está cargando. 

Cuando el cargador portátil está completamente cargado, los 4 indicadores se 
quedan encendidos de forma fija.

• El número de indicadores encendidos de forma fija representa la capacidad actual 
del cargador portátil.

Para evitar condiciones anormales al usar el banco de energía magnético, es 
necesario usarlo con la funda protectora magnética oficial.

BotónIndicador ENTRADA/SALIDA

Contenido del paquete

• 1 cargador portátil
• 1 cable Tipo C a Tipo C
• 1 manual de usuario

Especificaciones

Modelo:MPBV01
Pila recargable de iones de litio  
Energía nominal:19,35 Wh
Capacidad típica de la pila:5100 mAh      Capacidad nominal de la pila:5000 mAh
Capacidad nominal:2700 mAh (5 V  2A) 
Entrada:5 V  2,4 A 12 W (máx.)
Salida Tipo C:5 V  2 A 10 W (máx.)
Salida inalámbrica:10 W (máx.)

* Las baterías de iones de litio experimentan pérdida de capacidad y de potencia con 
el tiempo y el uso. La capacidad de la batería marcada en el producto es la capacidad 
nominal cuando se envía el producto.
* Cuando las salidas de ambos puertos de carga son 5 V  2 A, la eficiencia de 
conversión de la energía de salida útil es mayor o igual al 65 %.

Información de seguridad

• Mantén el producto seco y evita exponerlo a una humedad elevada, temperatura 
alta o un entorno polvoriento.

• Cuando no lo utilices, guarda el producto en un lugar fresco y seco.
• No golpees, aprietes, dejes caer ni desmontes el producto. 
• No utilices el producto durante una tormenta eléctrica. Las tormentas eléctricas 

pueden provocar un mal funcionamiento del dispositivo y aumentar el riesgo de 
descarga eléctrica.  
La temperatura de funcionamiento ideal es de entre +5 °C y +35 °C y la temperatura 
de almacenamiento ideal (para el producto y los accesorios) de entre -5 °C y +45 °C. 
El calor o el frío extremos pueden dañar este producto.

• Si se utiliza un cargador para cargar el producto, la salida del cargador debe 
coincidir con las especificaciones del producto y cumplir las normas IEC60950-1/
IEC62368-1 más recientes. 



• Se recomienda cargar este productos utilizando cargadores y cables que cumplan 
con las especificaciones de carga USB. Para garantizar la seguridad al utilizar 
cargadores y cables que no cumplan las especificaciones, la salida de carga máxima 
no debe exceder de 5 V/500 mA.

• Si utilizas el producto con un cable USB distinto al suministrado, asegúrate de que 
el conector del cable lleve el logotipo USB y de que el cable tenga la certificación 
USB-IF. 

• Mantén el producto alejado de entornos con temperaturas altas (como la luz solar 
directa) y de fuentes de calor (como calentadores y hornos). El producto puede 
explotar si se sobrecalienta. 

• No desmontes ni repares el producto, no introduzcas objetos extraños en él ni lo 
expongas a líquidos. Si lo haces, pueden producirse fugas de líquido de la batería, 
sobrecalentamiento, incendios o explosiones. 

• No utilices fuentes de alimentación o cargadores no aprobados o incompatibles con 
el producto. Si lo haces, pueden producirse incendios, explosiones u otros peligros. 

• No expongas el producto al fuego. Desecha los accesorios del producto de acuerdo 
con las leyes y normativas locales. Estos accesorios se pueden reciclar. Desecha 
el propio producto de acuerdo con las leyes y normativas locales. No deseches el 
producto con la basura doméstica. Desechar inadecuadamente el producto puede 
provocar una explosión.

• No dejes caer, aprietes ni perfores el producto. Si se aplica una presión externa 
excesiva en el producto, se pueden producir cortocircuitos o un sobrecalentamiento. 
No utilices un cable USB no estándar para cargar o descargar el producto, ya que 
puede provocar un incendio o explosión.

• Al cargar el producto, enchufa el cargador a una toma de corriente que esté cerca y 
sea fácilmente accesible. Desenchufa el cargador de la toma de corriente cuando el 
producto esté completamente cargado o no se esté cargando.

• Mantén el producto y los accesorios fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas para 
evitar que lo traguen accidentalmente y se ahoguen con las piezas pequeñas del 
producto.

• La batería del producto no se puede sustituir. No intentes sustituir la batería por tus 
propios medios, ya que si lo haces se puede dañar la batería o el producto.

• Mantén el producto alejado de entornos con temperaturas altas (como la luz solar 
directa) y de fuentes de calor (como calentadores y hornos). El producto puede 
explotar si se sobrecalienta. 

• No desmontes ni repares el producto, no introduzcas objetos extraños en él ni lo 
expongas a líquidos. Si lo haces, pueden producirse fugas de líquido de la batería, 
sobrecalentamiento, incendios o explosiones. 

• No utilices fuentes de alimentación o cargadores no aprobados o incompatibles con 
el producto. Si lo haces, pueden producirse incendios, explosiones u otros peligros. 

• No expongas el producto al fuego. Desecha los accesorios del producto de acuerdo 
con las leyes y normativas locales. Estos accesorios se pueden reciclar. Desecha 

el propio producto de acuerdo con las leyes y normativas locales. No deseches el 
producto con la basura doméstica. Desechar inadecuadamente el producto puede 
provocar una explosión.

• No dejes caer, aprietes ni perfores el producto. Si se aplica una presión externa 
excesiva en el producto, se pueden producir cortocircuitos o un sobrecalentamiento. 
No utilices un cable USB no estándar para cargar o descargar el producto, ya que 
puede provocar un incendio o explosión.

• Al cargar el producto, enchufa el cargador a una toma de corriente que esté cerca y 
sea fácilmente accesible. Desenchufa el cargador de la toma de corriente cuando el 
producto esté completamente cargado o no se esté cargando.

• Mantén el producto y los accesorios fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas para 
evitar que lo traguen accidentalmente y se ahoguen con las piezas pequeñas del 
producto.

• La batería del producto no se puede sustituir. No intentes sustituir la batería por tus 
propios medios, ya que si lo haces se puede dañar la batería o el producto.

• En lugares sanitarios y otros lugares donde el uso de dispositivos inalámbricos esté 
expresamente prohibido, sigue las reglas indicadas.

• Las ondas electromagnéticas generadas por los imanes y algunos componentes 
incluidos en este producto pueden afectar al funcionamiento normal de dispositivos 
médicos implantados o dispositivos médicos personales, como marcapasos, 
implantes cocleares, audífonos u otros dispositivos médicos. Si utiliza estos 
dispositivos médicos, consulta al fabricante o al médico sobre las restricciones de 
uso de este producto. Si no hay restricciones por parte del fabricante del dispositivo 
médico, mantén una distancia de al menos 30 cm.

• No coloques ningún objeto metálico sobre la superficie del cargador inalámbrico 
para evitar fallos o calentamiento del dispositivo.

• Este producto no está diseñado para usarse en coches. En ciertos casos puede 
interferir con los sistemas electrónicos del coche.

• Al utilizar el producto, mantén una distancia de 20 cm del cuerpo para garantizar el 
cumplimiento de los requisitos de exposición a RF.

Reducción de sustancias peligrosas

Este dispositivo y sus accesorios eléctricos cumplen la normativa local aplicable sobre 
restricción del uso de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y 
electrónicos. Para obtener las declaraciones de conformidad sobre REACH, visita 
nuestro sitio web: https://service.oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation



Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE)

Este símbolo (con o sin una barra sólida) significa que, de acuerdo con las 
leyes y normativas locales, el producto y/o la batería deben desecharse 
por separado de los residuos domésticos. Cuando este producto llega al 
final de su vida útil, el usuario tiene la opción de entregar el producto a una 
organización de reciclaje competente. El reciclaje adecuado del producto 
servirá para proteger la salud pública y el medio ambiente.

Si no estás seguro de qué hacer con los residuos electrónicos, ponte en contacto con 
las autoridades locales, el distribuidor o el servicio de recogida de basuras. 

Declaración de conformidad de la UE

Por la presente, OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. declara que 
el Cargador portátil (MPBV01) cumple con las Directivas 2014/35/
UE, 2014/30/UE y 2011/65/UE. El texto completo de la Declaración de 
conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: 
https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Información de exposición a RF

La evaluación de la exposición a radiofrecuencia se ha realizado a continuación para 
demostrar que esta unidad no generará emisiones electromagnéticas nocivas por 
encima del nivel de referencia especificado en la Recomendación del Consejo de la CE 
(1999/519/EC).
Cuando usas este dispositivo como cargador inalámbrico, está diseñado para usarse 
como un dispositivo de escritorio y no debe transportarse en este modo.  Para cumplir 
con los requisitos de exposición a RF cuando se utiliza en el Modo de carga inalámbrica, 
coloca el dispositivo a una distancia mínima de 0 mm de las personas.
WPT (111KHz~148.5KHz): -2,59 dBuA/m@10m

Garantía limitada

Estimado/a usuario/a: gracias por adquirir este producto. En caso de cualquier daño 
que no esté provocado por factores humanos, proporcionaremos servicios integrales de 
garantía de acuerdo con las leyes y normativas locales.
Para proteger tus intereses legales, lee las siguientes notas detenidamente:

• El vendedor emitirá un Justificante de compra válido en el momento de la compra.

• Guarda la Tarjeta de garantía y el Justificante de compra para consultas futuras.
• En caso de cualquier daño del producto que no se deba a factores humanos, los 

consumidores tienen derecho a disfrutar del servicio de atención al cliente de forma 
gratuita proporcionando la Tarjeta de garantía y el Justificante de compra dentro del 
período de garantía.

La garantía no se aplica en los casos siguientes:
1. El período válido de garantía ha vencido.
2. El producto está dañado porque se ha caído o se ha sumergido en agua 

accidentalmente mientras se usaba.
3. Los daños han sido causados por factores humanos, como desmontaje no autorizado, 

modificación, etc.
4. Los daños han sido causados por fuerza mayor (por ejemplo, incendios, terremotos y 

tormentas).
5. Los daños han sido causados por un uso indebido que no respeta la guía de usuario o 

el manual de uso.
6. Los daños se deben a un uso en entornos no conformes con las especificaciones del 

producto.
7. La información de la Tarjeta de garantía o el Justificante de compra no se corresponde 

con el número de serie del producto o se ha alterado.
8. Falta el código del número de serie del producto, está dañado o está tan borroso que 

resulta ilegible.
Para obtener más información sobre nuestra política de garantía, ve a 
https://oneplus.com/support



NL Gebruikershandleiding & Veiligheid en Garantie

Productoverzicht
Poorten
• Ingang: USB-C (IN)
• Uitgangen: USB-C (UIT), draadloos
Knop
• Druk één keer op de aan/uit-knop om het batterijniveau weer te geven.
• Druk twee keer op de aan/uit-knop om over te schakelen naar de oplaadmodus met 

lage stroomsterkte. Deze modus kan worden gebruikt om laagstroomapparaten 
(zoals smartwatches, banden en oortelefoons) op te laden. In deze modus knipperen 
de indicatielampjes achtereenvolgens. De powerbank sluit de oplaadmodus met 
lage stroomsterkte na zes uur automatisch af. U kunt de modus ook handmatig 
afsluiten door nogmaals op de aan/uit-knop te drukken.

• Tien seconden indrukken om de powerbank opnieuw in te stellen.
Indicatielampjes
• De indicatielampjes knipperen achtereenvolgens wanneer de powerbank 

wordt opgeladen. Als de powerbank volledig is opgeladen, blijven alle vier de 
indicatielampjes branden.

• Het aantal continu brandende indicatielampjes geeft de huidige capaciteit van de 
powerbank aan.

Om abnormale omstandigheden bij het gebruik van de magnetische powerbank te voorkomen, 
is het noodzakelijk om deze te gebruiken met de officiële magnetische beschermhoes.

KnopIndicatielampjes IN/UIT

Inhoud van de verpakking

• Powerbank: 1
• USB-C-kabel: 1
• Handleiding: 1

Specificaties

Model: MPBV01
Oplaadbare lithium-ioncel  
Nominale energie: 19,35 Wh
Typische celcapaciteit: 5100 mAh      Nominale celcapaciteit: 5000 mAh
Nominale capaciteit: 2700 mAh (5 V  2 A)
Ingangsvermogen: 5 V  2,4 A, max. 12 W
Uitgangsvermogen USB-C: 5 V  2 A, max. 10 W
Draadloos uitgangsvermogen: max. 10 W

* Li-ionbatterijen verliezen na verloop van tijd en bij langer gebruik capaciteit en 
vermogen. De batterijcapaciteit die op het product is vermeld, is de nominale capaciteit 
bij verzending van het product.
* Wanneer de uitgangen van beide oplaadpoorten 5 V  2 A, zijn, is de conversie-
efficiëntie van bruikbare uitgangsenergie groter dan of gelijk aan 65%.

Veiligheidsinformatie

• Houd het product droog en vermijd blootstelling aan hoge luchtvochtigheid, hoge 
temperaturen en stoffige omgevingen.

• Bewaar het product wanneer het niet wordt gebruikt op een koele, droge plaats.
• Sla niet op het product, plet het niet, laat het niet vallen en demonteer het niet. 
• Gebruik het product niet tijdens een onweersbui. Onweersbuien kunnen storingen 

in het apparaat veroorzaken en het risico op elektrische schokken vergroten.  
De ideale bedrijfstemperatuur ligt tussen +5 °C en +35 °C, en de ideale 
opslagtemperatuur (voor het product en de accessoires) ligt tussen -5 °C en +45 °C. 
Extreme hitte of kou kunnen dit product beschadigen.

• Als u een oplader gebruikt om het product op te laden, moet de uitvoer van de 
oplader overeenkomen met de specificaties van het product en moet de oplader 
voldoen aan de meest recente IEC60950-1/IEC62368-1-normen.

• We raden aan om dit product op te laden met een oplader en kabel die voldoet aan 
de USB-oplaadspecificaties. Om de veiligheid van opladers en kabels die niet aan de 
specificaties voldoen te garanderen, mag het laadvermogen niet hoger zijn dan 5 V 
/ 500 mA.



• Als u het product gebruikt met een andere USB-kabel dan de meegeleverde kabel, 
moet u zorgen dat de stekker van de kabel is voorzien van het USB-logo en dat de 
kabel USB-IF-gecertificeerd is. 

• Houd het product uit de buurt van omgevingen met hoge temperaturen (zoals 
direct zonlicht) en warmtebronnen (zoals verwarmingen en ovens). Het product kan 
exploderen bij oververhitting. 

• Demonteer of hermonteer het product niet, steek er geen vreemde voorwerpen in 
en stel het niet bloot aan vloeistoffen. Als u dit toch doet, kan dit leiden tot het lekken 
van batterijvloeistof, oververhitting, brand of een explosie. 

• Gebruik geen niet-goedgekeurde of niet-compatibele voedingen of opladers 
in combinatie met het product. Als u dit toch doet, kan dit leiden tot brand, een 
explosie of andere gevaren. 

• Stel het product niet bloot aan vuur. Gooi accessoires van het product weg in 
overeenstemming met de lokale wet- en regelgeving. Deze accessoires kunnen 
worden gerecycled. Gooi het product zelf weg in overeenstemming met de lokale 
wet- en regelgeving. Gooi het product niet samen met het huishoudelijk afval weg. 
Het onjuist weggooien van het product kan leiden tot explosie.

• Laat het product niet vallen, plet het niet en doorboor het niet. Te hoge externe druk 
op het product kan kortsluiting of oververhitting veroorzaken. Gebruik geen niet-
standaard USB-kabel om het product op te laden of te ontladen, omdat dit brand of 
een explosie kan veroorzaken.

• Als u het product oplaadt, moet u de stekker van de oplader steken in een 
stopcontact dat zich in de buurt van het product en binnen handbereik bevindt. Trek 
de stekker van de oplader uit het stopcontact als het product volledig is opgeladen 
of niet wordt opgeladen.

• Houd het product en de accessoires buiten het bereik van kinderen en huisdieren 
om te voorkomen dat ze per ongeluk kleine onderdelen van dit product inslikken en 
hierin stikken.

• De batterij in het product kan niet worden vervangen. Probeer de batterij niet zelf te 
vervangen, omdat dit de batterij of het product kan beschadigen.

• Houd het product uit de buurt van omgevingen met hoge temperaturen (zoals 
direct zonlicht) en warmtebronnen (zoals verwarmingen en ovens). Het product kan 
exploderen bij oververhitting. 

• Demonteer of hermonteer het product niet, steek er geen vreemde voorwerpen in 
en stel het niet bloot aan vloeistoffen. Als u dit toch doet, kan dit leiden tot het lekken 
van batterijvloeistof, oververhitting, brand of een explosie. 

• Gebruik geen niet-goedgekeurde of niet-compatibele voedingen of opladers 
in combinatie met het product. Als u dit toch doet, kan dit leiden tot brand, een 
explosie of andere gevaren. 

• Stel het product niet bloot aan vuur. Gooi accessoires van het product weg in 
overeenstemming met de lokale wet- en regelgeving. Deze accessoires kunnen 
worden gerecycled. Gooi het product zelf weg in overeenstemming met de lokale 

wet- en regelgeving. Gooi het product niet samen met het huishoudelijk afval weg. 
Het onjuist weggooien van het product kan leiden tot explosie.

• Laat het product niet vallen, plet het niet en doorboor het niet. Te hoge externe druk 
op het product kan kortsluiting of oververhitting veroorzaken. Gebruik geen niet-
standaard USB-kabel om het product op te laden of te ontladen, omdat dit brand of 
een explosie kan veroorzaken.

• Als u het product oplaadt, moet u de stekker van de oplader steken in een 
stopcontact dat zich in de buurt van het product en binnen handbereik bevindt. Trek 
de stekker van de oplader uit het stopcontact als het product volledig is opgeladen 
of niet wordt opgeladen.

• Houd het product en de accessoires buiten het bereik van kinderen en huisdieren 
om te voorkomen dat ze per ongeluk kleine onderdelen van dit product inslikken en 
hierin stikken.

• De batterij in het product kan niet worden vervangen. Probeer de batterij niet zelf te 
vervangen, omdat dit de batterij of het product kan beschadigen.

• In zorginstellingen en op andere plaatsen waar het gebruik van draadloze apparaten 
nadrukkelijk is verboden, moet u de lokale regels naleven.

• De elektromagnetische golven die door de magneten en sommige onderdelen in 
dit product worden gegenereerd, kunnen de normale werking van geïmplanteerde 
medische apparaten of persoonlijke medische hulpmiddelen, zoals pacemakers, 
cochleaire implantaten, gehoorapparaten of andere medische hulpmiddelen, 
beïnvloeden. Als u dergelijke medische apparaten gebruikt, moet u de fabrikant of 
een arts raadplegen over de beperkingen voor het gebruik van dit product. Ook als 
de fabrikant van het medische apparaat geen beperkingen oplegt, moet u toch een 
afstand van minimaal 30 cm bewaren.

• Plaats geen metalen voorwerpen op het oppervlak van de draadloze oplader om te 
voorkomen dat het apparaat defect of oververhit raakt.

• Dit product is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in een auto. In bepaalde gevallen kan het 
elektronische systemen in auto's verstoren.

• Houd het product tijdens het gebruik op minimaal 20 cm afstand van het lichaam, 
zodat het gebruik voldoet aan eisen aan blootstelling aan radiostraling.

Reductie van gevaarlijke stoffen

Dit apparaat en alle elektrische accessoires voldoen aan lokale regels met betrekking 
tot de beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en 
elektronische apparaten. Kijk voor conformiteitsverklaringen over REACH op onze 
website: https://service.oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation



Afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA)

Dit symbool (met of zonder effen balk) betekent dat uw product en/of de 
batterij volgens de lokale wet- en regelgeving gescheiden van huishoudelijk 
afval moet worden weggegooid. Wanneer dit product het einde van zijn 
levensduur bereikt, heeft de gebruiker de keuze om zijn product aan een 
competente recyclingorganisatie te geven. Het juist recyclen van producten 
beschermt de menselijke gezondheid en het milieu.

Als u niet zeker weet wat u met elektronisch afval moet doen, neem dan contact op met 
de plaatselijke autoriteiten, winkelier of dienst voor de verwijdering van huishoudelijk 
afval. 

EU-conformiteitsverklaring

OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. verklaart hierbij dat de 
powerbank (MPBV01) voldoet aan de richtlijnen 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/
EU en 2011/65/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is 
beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres:
https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Informatie over blootstelling aan radiofrequentie (RF)

Het risico op blootstelling aan radiofrequentie werd beoordeeld zoals hieronder 
beschreven om te bewijzen dat dit apparaat geen schadelijke elektromagnetische 
emissies genereert boven het referentieniveau dat is bepaald in de aanbeveling van de 
EU-Raad (1999/519/EC).
Als u dit apparaat gebruikt als draadloze oplader, is het bedoeld voor gebruik op een 
bureau. Het mag niet worden meegedragen in deze modus.  Plaats het apparaat bij 
gebruik in de draadloze oplaadmodus op een afstand van ten minste 0mm van personen 
om te voldoen aan de vereisten met betrekking tot RF-blootstelling.
WPT (111 KHz~148.5 KHz): -2,59 dBuA/m op 10 m

Beperkte garantie

Beste gebruiker, bedankt voor het gebruik van dit product. In het geval van schade die 
niet door menselijk handelen is veroorzaakt, bieden wij uitgebreide garantieservices aan 
in overeenstemming met de lokale wet- en regelgeving.
Lees de volgende opmerkingen zorgvuldig om uw juridische belangen te beschermen:

• Op het moment van aankoop moet door de verkoper een geldig aankoopbewijs worden 
afgegeven.

• Bewaar uw garantiekaart en aankoopbewijs voor het geval u deze later nodig hebt.
• Bij schade aan het product die niet het gevolg is van menselijk handelen, hebben 

consumenten binnen de garantietermijn het recht om gratis gebruik te maken van de 
klantenservice indien ze een garantiekaart en aankoopbewijs kunnen voorleggen.

De garantie geldt niet in de volgende gevallen:
1. De geldige garantieperiode is verstreken.
2. Het product is beschadigd omdat het tijdens gebruik per ongeluk is gevallen of in 

water is ondergedompeld.
3. Schade veroorzaakt door menselijk handelen, zoals ongeautoriseerde demontage, 

aanpassing, enz.
4. Schade veroorzaakt door overmacht (bijvoorbeeld brand, aardbevingen of bliksem)
5. Schade veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik in strijd met de handleiding of 

gebruiksaanwijzing.
6. Schade veroorzaakt door gebruik in omgevingen die niet voldoen aan de 

productspecificaties.
7. De informatie op de garantiekaart of het aankoopbewijs komt niet overeen met het 

serienummer van het product of is gewijzigd.
8. De SN-code van het product ontbreekt, is beschadigd of is onleesbaar.
Ga voor meer informatie over ons garantiebeleid naar 
https://oneplus.com/support



FL Käyttöopas ja turvallisuus ja takuu

Tuotteen yleiskuvaus
Portit
• Tuloportti: Type-C (IN)
• Lähtöportit: Type-C (OUT). Langaton
Painike
• Paina virtapainiketta kerran, jos haluat nähdä akun varaustason.
• Paina virtapainiketta kaksi kertaa, jos haluat siirtyä pienvirtalataukseen ( jolla 

voidaan ladata pienvirtalaitteita, kuten älykelloja, rannekkeita ja kuulokkeita). Tässä 
tilassa merkkivalot vilkkuvat vuorotellen. Varavirtalähde poistuu automaattisesti 
pienvirtalataustilasta 6 tunnin kuluttua. Voit poistua tästä tilasta myös manuaalisesti 
painamalla virtapainiketta uudelleen.

• Paina virtapainiketta 10 sekuntia, jos haluat nollata varavirtalähteen.
Merkkivalot
• Merkkivalot vilkkuvat vuorotellen, kun varavirtalähdettä ladataan. Kun varavirtalähde 

on ladattu täyteen, kaikki neljä merkkivaloa palavat tasaisesti.
• Tasaisesti palavien merkkivalojen määrä ilmaisee varavirtalähteen senhetkisen 

kapasiteetin.
Välttääksesi epänormaalit olosuhteet käytettäessä magneettista tehopankkia, on 
välttämätöntä käyttää sitä virallisen magneettisuojakotelon kanssa.

PainikeMerkkivalot IN/OUT

Pakkauksen sisältö

• Varavirtalähde
• Type-C–Type-C-kaapeli
• Käyttöopas

Tekniset tiedot

Malli: MPBV01
Ladattava litiumionikenno  
Nimellisenergia: 19,35 Wh
Kennon tyypillinen kapasiteetti: 5 100 mAh      Kennon nimelliskapasiteetti: 5 000 mAh
Nimelliskapasiteetti: 2 700 mAh (5 V  2A) 
Tulo: 5 V  2,4 A 12 W (maks.)
Type-C-lähtö: 5 V  2 A 10 W (maks.)
Langaton lähtö: 10 W (maks)

* Litiumioniakkujen kapasiteetti ja teho heikkenevät ajan ja käytön myötä. Tuotteeseen 
merkitty akun kapasiteetti on nimelliskapasiteetti tuotteen toimitushetkellä.
* Kun molempien latausporttien lähdöt ovat 5 V  2 A, lähtöenergian muuntotehokkuus 
on vähintään 65 %.

Turvallisuustietoja

• Pidä tuote kuivana äläkä altista sitä suurelle kosteudelle, korkeille lämpötiloille tai 
pölylle.

• Kun tuotetta ei käytetä, säilytä sitä viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa.
• Älä lyö, purista, pudota tai pura tuotetta. 
• Älä käytä tuotetta ukonilman aikana. Ukonilma voi aiheuttaa laitteen toimintahäiriöitä 

ja lisätä sähköiskun vaaraa.  
Sallittu käyttölämpötila-alue on +5…+35 °C ja sallittu säilytyslämpötila-alue 
(tuotteelle ja lisävarusteille) on –5…+45 °C. Hyvin kylmä tai hyvin kuuma lämpötila voi 
vahingoittaa tuotetta.

• Jos tuotteen lataamiseen käytetään laturia, laturin lähtötehon tulee vastata 
tuotteen teknisiä tietoja ja laturin tulee täyttää uusimpien IEC60950-1/IEC62368-1-
standardien vaatimukset.

• On suositeltavaa ladata tuote käyttämällä USB-latausmääritysten mukaista laturia 
ja kaapelia. Jos käytät laturia tai kaapelia, joka ei ole näiden määritysten mukainen, 
enimmäislatausteho saa turvallisuussyistä olla enintään 5 V / 500 mA. 



• Jos käytät tuotetta muulla kuin mukana toimitetulla USB-kaapelilla, varmista, että 
kaapelin liittimessä on USB-logo ja että kaapeli on USB-IF-sertifioitu. 

• Pidä tuote etäällä kuumista ympäristöistä (kuten suorasta auringonvalosta) ja 
lämmönlähteistä (kuten lämmittimistä ja uuneista). Ylikuumetessaan tuote voi 
räjähtää. 

• Älä pura tai korjaa tuotetta, työnnä siihen vierasesineitä tai altista sitä nesteille. 
Tällaiset toimet voivat aiheuttaa akun vuotamisen, ylikuumenemisen, syttymisen tai 
räjähtämisen. 

• Käytä tuotteen kanssa vain hyväksyttyjä ja yhteensopivia virtalähteitä ja latureita. 
Muiden tuotteiden käyttö voi aiheuttaa tulipalon, räjähdyksen tai muita vaaroja. 

• Älä altista tuotetta tulelle. Hävitä tuotteen lisävarusteet paikallisten lakien ja 
määräysten mukaisesti. Nämä lisävarusteet voidaan kierrättää. Hävitä itse tuote 
paikallisten lakien ja määräysten mukaisesti. Älä hävitä tuotetta talousjätteenä. 
Tuotteen vääränlainen hävittäminen voi aiheuttaa sen räjähtämisen.

• Älä pudota, purista tai puhkaise tuotetta. Liiallisen ulkoisen paineen kohdistaminen 
tuotteeseen voi aiheuttaa oikosulun tai ylikuumenemisen. Älä käytä tuotteen 
lataamiseen tai varauksen purkamiseen standardista poikkeavaa USB-kaapelia, sillä 
vääränlaisen kaapelin käyttö voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai räjähdyksen.

• Kun lataat tuotetta, kytke laturi pistorasiaan, joka on lähellä tuotetta ja helposti 
käytettävissä. Irrota laturi pistorasiasta, kun tuote on ladattu täyteen tai sitä ei 
ladata.

• Pidä tuote ja sen lisävarusteet poissa lasten ja lemmikkien ulottuvilta. Tuote sisältää 
pieniä osia, jotka voivat nielaistuna aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran tai myrkytyksen.

• Tuotteen akkua ei voi vaihtaa. Älä yritä vaihtaa akkua itse, sillä vaihto voi vahingoittaa 
akkua tai tuotetta.

• Pidä tuote etäällä kuumista ympäristöistä (kuten suorasta auringonvalosta) ja 
lämmönlähteistä (kuten lämmittimistä ja uuneista). Ylikuumetessaan tuote voi 
räjähtää. 

• Älä pura tai korjaa tuotetta, työnnä siihen vierasesineitä tai altista sitä nesteille. 
Tällaiset toimet voivat aiheuttaa akun vuotamisen, ylikuumenemisen, syttymisen tai 
räjähtämisen. 

• Käytä tuotteen kanssa vain hyväksyttyjä ja yhteensopivia virtalähteitä ja latureita. 
Muiden tuotteiden käyttö voi aiheuttaa tulipalon, räjähdyksen tai muita vaaroja. 

• Älä altista tuotetta tulelle. Hävitä tuotteen lisävarusteet paikallisten lakien ja 
määräysten mukaisesti. Nämä lisävarusteet voidaan kierrättää. Hävitä itse tuote 
paikallisten lakien ja määräysten mukaisesti. Älä hävitä tuotetta talousjätteenä. 
Tuotteen vääränlainen hävittäminen voi aiheuttaa sen räjähtämisen.

• Älä pudota, purista tai puhkaise tuotetta. Liiallisen ulkoisen paineen kohdistaminen 
tuotteeseen voi aiheuttaa oikosulun tai ylikuumenemisen. Älä käytä tuotteen 
lataamiseen tai varauksen purkamiseen standardista poikkeavaa USB-kaapelia, sillä 
vääränlaisen kaapelin käyttö voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai räjähdyksen. 

• Kun lataat tuotetta, kytke laturi pistorasiaan, joka on lähellä tuotetta ja helposti 
käytettävissä. Irrota laturi pistorasiasta, kun tuote on ladattu täyteen tai sitä ei 
ladata.

• Pidä tuote ja sen lisävarusteet poissa lasten ja lemmikkien ulottuvilta. Tuote sisältää 
pieniä osia, jotka voivat nielaistuna aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran tai myrkytyksen.

• Tuotteen akkua ei voi vaihtaa. Älä yritä vaihtaa akkua itse, sillä vaihto voi vahingoittaa 
akkua tai tuotetta.

• Noudata paikallisia sääntöjä sairaaloissa ja muissa paikoissa, joissa langattomien 
laitteiden käyttö on nimenomaisesti kielletty.

• Tuotteen sisältämien magneettien ja muiden osien tuottamat sähkömagneettiset 
aallot voivat vaikuttaa lääkinnällisten laitteiden, kuten sydämentahdistimien, 
sisäkorvaistutteiden ja kuulolaitteiden, normaaliin toimintaan. Jos käytät tällaista 
lääkinnällistä laitetta, pyydä lisätietoja tämän tuotteen käyttöä koskevista 
rajoituksista laitteen valmistajalta tai lääkäriltäsi. Jos lääkinnällisen laitteen valmistaja 
ei aseta rajoituksia, säilytä kuitenkin vähintään 30 cm:n etäisyys tuotteesta.

• Älä aseta langattoman laturin pinnalle metalliesineitä, jotta vältät laitteen 
vikaantumisen ja kuumenemisen.

• Tätä tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi autossa. Joissakin tapauksissa se voi 
aiheuttaa häiriöitä autojen elektroniikkajärjestelmissä.

• Kun käytät tuotetta, pysyttele 20 cm:n etäisyydellä siitä kehosta varmistaaksesi 
radiotaajuudelle altistumista koskevien vaatimusten noudattamisen.

Vaarallisten aineiden rajoittaminen

Tämä laite ja kaikki sen sähkötoimiset lisävarusteet täyttävät paikalliset määräykset, 
jotka koskevat vaarallisten aineiden käytön rajoittamista sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteissa. 
REACH-asetuksen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutukset ovat sivustossamme:  
https://service.oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation

Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromu (WEEE)

Tämä symboli (umpinaisen palkin kanssa tai ilman sitä) tarkoittaa, että tuote ja/
tai sen akku tulee hävittää paikallisten lakien ja määräysten mukaisesti erillään 
kotitalousjätteestä. Kun tuotteen käyttöikä on päättynyt, käyttäjä voi toimittaa 
tuotteen kierrätykseen. Tuotteen asianmukainen kierrätys suojelee ihmisten 
terveyttä ja ympäristöä.

Jos et ole varma, miten elektroniikkajätteen kanssa tulisi toimia, ota yhteyttä paikallisiin 
viranomaisiin, jälleenmyyjään tai jätehuoltopalveluun. 



EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. ilmoittaa täten, että 
varavirtalähde (malli MPBV01) on direktiivien 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU ja 
2011/65/EU mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusilmoitus on luettavissa 
kokonaisuudessaan seuraavassa Internet-osoitteessa:
https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Radiotaajuudelle altistumista koskevat tiedot

Radiotaajuudelle altistuminen on arvioitu sen osoittamiseksi, että tämän laitteen 
tuottaman haitallisen sähkömagneettisen säteilyn määrä alittaa EY:n neuvoston 
suosituksessa (1999/519/EY) määritetyn viitearvon.
Kun käytät laitetta langattomana laturina, aseta se pöydälle. Tässä tilassa sitä ei 
saa kantaa.  Jotta täytät radiotaajuiselle säteilylle altistumista koskevat vaatimukset 
käyttäessäsi laitetta langattoman latauksen tilassa, aseta laite vähintään 0 mm:n 
etäisyydelle ihmisistä.
WPT (111 KHz ~ 148.5 KHz): -2,59 dBuA/m@10m

Rajoitettu takuu

Kiitos, että käytät tätä tuotetta. Jos tuote vahingoittuu muusta kuin käyttäjän toimista 
aiheutuvasta syystä, tarjoamme kattavia takuupalveluja paikallisten lakien ja määräysten 
mukaisesti.
Lue seuraavat huomautukset huolellisesti, jotta voit suojata oikeutetut etusi:

• Myyjä antaa kelvollisen ostotositteen ostohetkellä.
• Säilytä takuukortti ja ostotosite myöhempää tarvetta varten.
• Jos tuotteessa ilmenee vaurio, joka ei johdu käyttäjän toimista, kuluttaja on oikeutettu 

maksuttomaan asiakaspalveluun esittämällä takuukortin ja ostotositteen takuuaikana.

Takuu ei ole voimassa seuraavissa tapauksissa:
1. Takuuaika on päättynyt.
2. Tuote on vaurioitunut, koska se on vahingossa pudonnut tai uponnut veteen käytön 

aikana.
3. Vauriot johtuvat käyttäjän teoista, kuten luvattomasta purkamisesta tai muuntelusta.
4. Vaurioiden syynä on ylivoimainen este (esimerkiksi tulipalo, maanjäristys tai 

salamanisku).
5. Vauriot johtuvat käyttöoppaan tai käyttöohjeen vastaisesta sopimattomasta käytöstä.
6. Vauriot johtuvat käytöstä ympäristössä, joka ei vastaa tuotteen teknisiä tietoja.

7. Takuukortin tai ostotositteen tiedot ovat ristiriidassa tuotteen sarjanumeron kanssa, 
tai niitä on muutettu.

8. Tuotteen sarjanumero puuttuu tai se on vahingoittunut tai lukukelvoton.
Lisätietoja takuukäytännöstä on osoitteessa 
https://oneplus.com/support



DA Brugervejledning & Sikkerhed og garanti

Produktoversigt
Porte
• Inputport: Type-C (IND)
• Outputporte: Type-C (UD), trådløs
Knap
• Tryk én gang på tænd/sluk-knappen for at se batteriniveauet.
• Tryk to gange på tænd/sluk-knappen for at gå til tilstanden med 

svagstrømsopladning (som kan bruges til at oplade svagstrømsenheder som 
smarture, armbånd og øretelefoner). I denne tilstand blinker indikatorerne i 
rækkefølge. Din powerbank afslutter automatisk svagstrømsopladningen efter 6 
timer. Du kan også trykke på tænd/sluk-knappen igen for at afslutte den manuelt.

• Tryk i 10 sekunder for at nulstille din powerbank.
Indikator
• Indikatorerne blinker i rækkefølge, når din powerbank oplades. Når din powerbank 

er fuldt opladet, lyser alle 4 indikatorer konstant.
• Antallet af konstant tændte indikatorer angiver denne powerbanks aktuelle 

kapacitet.
For at undgå unormale forhold, når du bruger den magnetiske powerbank, er det 
nødvendigt at bruge den sammen med det officielle magnetiske beskyttende etui.

KnapIndikator IND/UD

Pakkens indhold

• Powerbank × 1
• Type-C til Type-C-kabel × 1
• Brugervejledning × 1

Specifikationer

Model:MPBV01
Genopladeligt litium-ion-cellebatteri  
Nominel energi:19,35 Wh
Cellebatteriets typiske kapacitet:5.100 mAh      
Cellebatteriets nominelle kapacitet:5.000 mAh
Nominel kapacitet:2.700 mAh (5 V  2A) 
Input:5 V  2,4 A, 12 W (maks.)
Type-C-output:5 V  2 A, 10 W (maks.)
Trådløst output:10 W (maks.)

* Li-ion-batteriers kapacitet og effekt bliver reduceret med tiden og med brug. Den 
batterikapacitet, der er angivet på produktet, er den nominelle kapacitet, når produktet 
leveres.
* Når outputtet på begge opladningsporte er 5 V  2 A, er konverteringseffektiviteten 
for anvendelige outputenergi større end eller lig med 65 %.

Sikkerhedsoplysninger

• Hold produktet tørt, og undgå at udsætte det for høj luftfugtighed, høje 
temperaturer eller støvede omgivelser.

• Når produktet ikke er i brug, skal det opbevares på et køligt og tørt sted.
• Undgå at slå, klemme, tabe eller adskille produktet. 
• Brug ikke produktet, når det tordner. Tordenvejr kan medføre funktionsfejl på 

enheden og øge risikoen for elektrisk stød.  
Den ideelle driftstemperatur er +5 °C til +35 °C, og den ideelle 
opbevaringstemperatur (for produktet og tilbehøret) er -5 °C til +45 °C. Ekstrem 
varme eller kulde kan beskadige produktet.

• Hvis du bruger en oplader til at oplade produktet, skal opladerens output svare til 
produktets specifikationer, og opladeren skal overholde de seneste IEC60950-1-/
IEC62368-1-standarder. 



• Det anbefales, at produktet oplades med opladere og kabler, der opfylder 
specifikationerne for USB-opladning. Hvis du bruger opladere og kabler, der 
ikke opfylder disse specifikationer, bør det maksimale opladningsoutput af 
sikkerhedshensyn ikke overstige 5 V/500 mA.

• Hvis du bruger produktet med et andet USB-kabel end det medfølgende, skal du 
tjekke, at stikket på kablet er mærket med USB-logoet, og at kablet er USB-IF-
certificeret. 

• Hold produktet væk fra miljøer med høje temperaturer (såsom direkte sollys) og 
varmekilder (såsom varmeapparater og ovne). Produktet kan eksplodere, hvis det 
bliver overophedet. 

• Du må skille produktet ad eller montere det igen, indsætte fremmedlegemer i det 
eller udsætte det for væsker. Hvis du gør det, kan det resultere i læk af batterivæske, 
overophedning, brand eller eksplosion. 

• Undlad at bruge ikke-godkendte eller inkompatible strømforsyninger eller opladere 
med produktet. Det kan medføre brand, eksplosion eller andre farer. 

• Udsæt ikke produktet for ild. Bortskaf produkttilbehør i overensstemmelse 
med lokale love og bestemmelser. Dette tilbehør kan genbruges. Bortskaf selve 
produktet i overensstemmelse med lokale love og bestemmelser. Bortskaf ikke 
produktet sammen med husholdningsaffald. Forkert bortskaffelse af produktet kan 
medføre eksplosion.

• Undgå at tabe, klemme eller punktere produktet. Hvis produktet udsættes for et 
højt eksternt tryk, kan det forårsage kortslutning eller overophedning. Undgå at 
bruge et USB-kabel, som ikke er et standard-USB-kabel, til at oplade eller aflade 
produktet, da det kan forårsage brand eller eksplosion.

• Når du oplader produktet, skal du sætte opladeren i en stikkontakt, der er tæt 
på produktet og inden for rækkevidde. Tag opladeren ud af stikkontakten, når 
produktet er helt opladet, eller det ikke skal oplades.

• Hold produktet og dets tilbehør utilgængeligt for børn og kæledyr for at forhindre, at 
de ved et uheld sluger små dele af produktet, som kan medføre kvælningsfare.

• Batteriet i produktet kan ikke udskiftes. Forsøg ikke selv at udskifte batteriet, da det 
kan beskadige batteriet eller produktet.

• Hold produktet væk fra miljøer med høje temperaturer (såsom direkte sollys) og 
varmekilder (såsom varmeapparater og ovne). Produktet kan eksplodere, hvis det 
bliver overophedet. 

• Du må skille produktet ad eller montere det igen, indsætte fremmedlegemer i det 
eller udsætte det for væsker. Hvis du gør det, kan det resultere i læk af batterivæske, 
overophedning, brand eller eksplosion. 

• Undlad at bruge ikke-godkendte eller inkompatible strømforsyninger eller opladere 
med produktet. Det kan medføre brand, eksplosion eller andre farer. 

• Udsæt ikke produktet for ild. Bortskaf produkttilbehør i overensstemmelse 
med lokale love og bestemmelser. Dette tilbehør kan genbruges. Bortskaf selve 
produktet i overensstemmelse med lokale love og bestemmelser. Bortskaf ikke 

produktet sammen med husholdningsaffald. Forkert bortskaffelse af produktet kan 
medføre eksplosion.

• Undgå at tabe, klemme eller punktere produktet. Hvis produktet udsættes for et 
højt eksternt tryk, kan det forårsage kortslutning eller overophedning. Undgå at 
bruge et USB-kabel, som ikke er et standard-USB-kabel, til at oplade eller aflade 
produktet, da det kan forårsage brand eller eksplosion.

• Når du oplader produktet, skal du sætte opladeren i en stikkontakt, der er tæt 
på produktet og inden for rækkevidde. Tag opladeren ud af stikkontakten, når 
produktet er helt opladet, eller det ikke skal oplades.

• Hold produktet og dets tilbehør utilgængeligt for børn og kæledyr for at forhindre, at 
de ved et uheld sluger små dele af produktet, som kan medføre kvælningsfare.

• Batteriet i produktet kan ikke udskiftes. Forsøg ikke selv at udskifte batteriet, da det 
kan beskadige batteriet eller produktet.

• På hospitaler og andre steder, hvor brug af trådløse enheder er udtrykkeligt forbudt, 
skal du følge reglerne på stedet.

• De elektromagnetiske bølger, der genereres af magneterne og nogle komponenter 
i produktet, kan påvirke den normale drift af implanteret medicinsk udstyr eller 
personligt medicinsk udstyr, f.eks. pacemakere, cochleaimplantater, høreapparater 
eller andet medicinsk udstyr. Hvis du bruger denne type medicinsk udstyr, skal du 
kontakte producenten eller din læge for at høre om begrænsningerne for brugen 
af dette produkt. Hvis producenten af det medicinske udstyr ikke angiver nogen 
begrænsninger, skal du holde en afstand på mindst 30 cm.

• Anbring ikke metalgenstande på overfladen af den trådløse oplader for at undgå 
enhedsfejl og opvarmning.

• Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til brug i en bil. I visse tilfælde kan det forstyrre de 
elektroniske systemer i biler.

• Når du bruger produktet, skal du holde en afstand på 20 cm fra kroppen for at 
overholde kravene for RF-eksponering.

Reduktion af farlige stoffer

Denne enhed og eventuelt elektrisk tilbehør overholder lokale gældende regler 
om begrænsning af brugen af visse farlige stoffer i elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. 
Overensstemmelseserklæringen for REACH findes på vores websted:  
https://service.oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation

 
 
 



Affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE)

Dette symbol (med eller uden en kraftig streg) betyder, at dit produkt og/
eller dets batteri i henhold til lokale love og forordninger ikke må bortskaffes 
sammen med husholdningsaffald. Når dette produkt er udtjent, skal brugeren 
aflevere sit produkt på en kompetent genbrugsplads. Korrekt genbrug af dit 
produkt vil beskytte folkesundheden og miljøet.

Hvis du er i tvivl om, hvad du skal gøre med e-affald, skal du kontakte dine lokale 
myndigheder, din detailforhandler eller den tjeneste, der står for bortskaffelse af 
husholdningsaffald. 

EU-overensstemmelseserklæring

OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. erklærer herved, at denne 
powerbank (MPBV01) er i overensstemmelse med direktiverne 
2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU og 2011/65/EU. Den fulde ordlyd af EU-
overensstemmelseserklæringen er tilgængelig på følgende internetadresse: 
https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Oplysninger om RF-eksponering

En vurdering af RF-eksponering er udført nedenfor for at vise, at denne enhed ikke 
genererer skadelig EM-emission over det referenceniveau, som er specificeret i 
Europarådets henstilling (1999/519/EC).
Når du bruger denne enhed som en trådløs oplader, skal du huske, at den er beregnet 
til brug som en stationær enhed. Den bør ikke bruges som en bærbar enhed i denne 
tilstand.  For at overholde kravene til RF-eksponering skal du placere enheden i en 
afstand på mindst 0 mm fra personer, når du bruger den i trådløs opladningstilstand.
WPT (111KHz~148.5KHz): -2,59 dBuA/m@10m

Begrænset garanti

Kære bruger, tak fordi du bruger dette produkt. I tilfælde af skader, der ikke er forårsaget 
af menneskelige faktorer, leverer vi omfattende garantiservice i henhold til lokale love og 
regler.
For at beskytte dine juridiske rettigheder skal du omhyggeligt læse følgende punkter:

• Et gyldigt købsbevis skal udstedes af sælgeren på købstidspunktet.

• Behold dit garantikort og købsbevis til senere brug.
• I tilfælde af skader på produktet, som ikke skyldes menneskelige faktorer, har 

forbrugerne ret til gratis kundeservice ved at fremvise garantikortet og købsbeviset 
inden for garantiperioden.

Garantien er ikke gældende i følgende tilfælde:
1. Den gyldige garantiperiode er udløbet.
2. Produktet er beskadiget, fordi det under brug har været tabt eller nedsænket i vand.
3. Skaderne skyldes, at uautoriserede personer har adskilt, ændret eller på lignede vis 

modificeret produktet.
4. Skaderne er opstået som følge af force majeure (f.eks. brand, jordskælv og lynnedslag).
5. Skaderne er opstået som følge af ukorrekt brug, der ikke er i henhold til bruger- eller 

betjeningsvejledningen.
6. Skaderne skyldes brug i miljøer, der ikke overholder produktets specifikationer.
7. Oplysningerne på garanti- eller købsbevis er ikke i overensstemmelse med produktets 

serienummer eller er blevet ændret.
8. Produktets SN-kode mangler, er beskadiget eller er ulæselig.
Du kan finde flere oplysninger om vores garantipolitik på 
https://oneplus.com/support



PL Podręcznik użytkownika oraz bezpieczeństwo i 
gwarancja

Opis produktu
Gniazda
• Gniazdo wejściowe: Type-C (IN).
• Gniazda wyjściowe: Type-C (OUT), ładowanie bezprzewodowe.
Przycisk
• Naciśnij włącznik jeden raz, aby odczytać poziom naładowania akumulatora.
• Naciśnij włącznik dwa razy, aby przejść do trybu ładowania prądem o niskim 

natężeniu (który może służyć do ładowania urządzeń o niskim poborze energii, 
takich jak smartwatch, opaska inteligentna albo słuchawki). W tym trybie wskaźniki 
będą migać po kolei. Powerbank automatycznie wychodzi z trybu ładowania 
prądem o niskim natężeniu po 6 godzinach. Można też zakończyć ten tryb ręcznie, 
naciskając ponownie włącznik.

• Naciśnij przez 10 sekund, aby zresetować powerbank.
Wskaźniki
• W trakcie ładowania powerbanku wskaźniki migają po kolei. Kiedy powerbank jest w 

pełni naładowany, wszystkie 4 wskaźniki świecą ciągłym światłem.
• Liczba wskaźników świecących światłem ciągłym informuje o aktualnym poziomie 

naładowania powerbanku.
Aby uniknąć nietypowych warunków podczas korzystania z powerbanku 
magnetycznego, należy używać go wraz z oficjalnym magnetycznym etui ochronnym.

PrzyciskIN/OUT

Zawartość opakowania

• powerbank × 1
• kabel Type-C do Type-C × 1
• instrukcja obsługi × 1.

Dane techniczne

Model: MPBV01
Akumulator litowo-jonowy  
Energia znamionowa: 19,35 Wh
Typowa pojemność ogniwa: 5100 mAh      Pojemność znamionowa ogniwa: 5000 mAh
Pojemność znamionowa: 2700 mAh (5 V  2A) 
Wejście: 5 V  2,4 A 12 W (maks.)
Wyjście Type-C: 5 V  2 A 10 W (maks.)
Wyjście bezprzewodowe: 10 W (maks.)

* Z upływem czasu i w miarę używania akumulatory litowo-jonowe tracą stopniowo 
pojemność i moc. Oznaczona fabrycznie pojemność akumulatora jest pojemnością 
znamionową w czasie dostawy produktu.
* Gdy z obu portów jest przesyłany prąd 5 V  2 A, współczynnik efektywności konwersji 
użytecznej energii wyjściowej wynosi co najmniej 65%.

Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

• Urządzenie powinno być zawsze suche, należy chronić je przed pyłem, wilgocią i 
wysokimi temperaturami.

• Gdy urządzenie nie jest używane, należy przechowywać je w chłodnym i suchym 
miejscu.

• Urządzenia nie należy ściskać, upuszczać ani rozmontowywać. 
• Nie należy korzystać z urządzenia podczas burzy z piorunami. Burze z piorunami 

stwarzają ryzyko awarii urządzenia i porażenia prądem.  
Idealna temperatura robocza wynosi od +5°C do +35°C, a idealna temperatura 
przechowywania (produktu i akcesoriów) wynosi od –5°C do +45°C. Zbyt niskie lub 
zbyt wysokie temperatury mogą powodować uszkodzenie produktu.

• W przypadku ładowania urządzenia ładowarką parametry zasilania ładowarki 
muszą być zgodne z parametrami zasilania urządzenia, a ładowarka musi spełniać 
najnowsze normy IEC60950-1/IEC62368-1.

• Zaleca się ładowanie tego produktu przy użyciu ładowarek i kabli zgodnych ze 
specyfikacją ładowania USB. W celu zapewnienia bezpieczeństwa podczas 



korzystania z ładowarek i kabli niezgodnych ze specyfikacją, maksymalne napięcie 
ładowania nie powinno przekraczać 5 V/500 mA.

• W przypadku korzystania z urządzenia z innym kablem USB niż kabel dołączony w 
komplecie należy się upewnić, że złącze kabla jest oznaczone logo USB i że kabel ma 
certyfikat USB-IF. 

• Urządzenie należy chronić przed działaniem wysokich temperatur (na przykład 
bezpośredniego światła słonecznego) i źródeł ciepła (na przykład grzejników i 
kuchenek). Przegrzanie może prowadzić do eksplozji urządzenia. 

• Nie należy rozmontowywać ani przerabiać urządzenia, wkładać do niego innych 
przedmiotów ani narażać na kontakt z płynami. Takie postępowanie stwarza ryzyko 
wycieku z akumulatora, przegrzania, pożaru lub eksplozji. 

• Nie należy stosować niezatwierdzonych ani niezgodnych zasilaczy ani ładowarek 
do ładowania urządzenia. Takie postępowanie stwarza ryzyko pożaru, eksplozji lub 
innych zagrożeń. 

• Nie należy narażać urządzenia na kontakt z ogniem. Akcesoria urządzenia należy 
utylizować zgodnie z lokalnie obowiązującymi przepisami. Akcesoria mogą 
się nadawać do recyklingu. Urządzenia należy utylizować zgodnie z lokalnie 
obowiązującymi przepisami. Nie należy wyrzucać urządzenia razem z odpadami 
zmieszanymi. Nieprawidłowa utylizacja produktu stwarza ryzyko eksplozji.

• Urządzenia nie należy upuszczać, ściskać ani przebijać. Przykładanie zbyt dużego 
nacisku stwarza ryzyko zwarcia elektrycznego lub przegrzania. Nie należy stosować 
niestandardowego kabla USB do ładowania lub rozładowywania urządzenia, 
ponieważ stwarza to ryzyko pożaru lub eksplozji.

• Podczas ładowania urządzenia ładowarkę należy podłączyć do łatwo dostępnego 
gniazda w pobliżu. Kiedy urządzenie jest już naładowane w pełni albo nie jest już 
ładowane, należy je odłączyć od gniazda elektrycznego.

• Urządzenie i jego akcesoria należy chronić przed dziećmi i zwierzętami, aby 
uniknąć przypadkowego połknięcia drobnych elementów, co stwarzałoby ryzyko 
zadławienia.

• Akumulator w tym urządzeniu nie podlega wymianie. Nie należy podejmować prób 
samodzielnej wymiany akumulatora, ponieważ stwarza to ryzyko uszkodzenia 
akumulatora lub urządzenia.

• Urządzenie należy chronić przed działaniem wysokich temperatur (na przykład 
bezpośredniego światła słonecznego) i źródeł ciepła (na przykład grzejników i 
kuchenek). Przegrzanie może prowadzić do eksplozji urządzenia. 

• Nie należy rozmontowywać ani przerabiać urządzenia, wkładać do niego innych 
przedmiotów ani narażać na kontakt z płynami. Takie postępowanie stwarza ryzyko 
wycieku z akumulatora, przegrzania, pożaru lub eksplozji. 

• Nie należy stosować niezatwierdzonych ani niezgodnych zasilaczy ani ładowarek 
do ładowania urządzenia. Takie postępowanie stwarza ryzyko pożaru, eksplozji lub 
innych zagrożeń. 

• Nie należy narażać urządzenia na kontakt z ogniem. Akcesoria urządzenia należy 
utylizować zgodnie z lokalnie obowiązującymi przepisami. Akcesoria mogą 
się nadawać do recyklingu. Urządzenia należy utylizować zgodnie z lokalnie 
obowiązującymi przepisami. Nie należy wyrzucać urządzenia razem z odpadami 
zmieszanymi. Nieprawidłowa utylizacja produktu stwarza ryzyko eksplozji.

• Urządzenia nie należy upuszczać, ściskać ani przebijać. Przykładanie zbyt dużego 
nacisku stwarza ryzyko zwarcia elektrycznego lub przegrzania. Nie należy stosować 
niestandardowego kabla USB do ładowania lub rozładowywania urządzenia, 
ponieważ stwarza to ryzyko pożaru lub eksplozji.

• Podczas ładowania urządzenia ładowarkę należy podłączyć do łatwo dostępnego 
gniazda w pobliżu. Kiedy urządzenie jest już naładowane w pełni albo nie jest już 
ładowane, należy je odłączyć od gniazda elektrycznego.

• Urządzenie i jego akcesoria należy chronić przed dziećmi i zwierzętami, aby 
uniknąć przypadkowego połknięcia drobnych elementów, co stwarzałoby ryzyko 
zadławienia.

• Akumulator w tym urządzeniu nie podlega wymianie. Nie należy podejmować prób 
samodzielnej wymiany akumulatora, ponieważ stwarza to ryzyko uszkodzenia 
akumulatora lub urządzenia.

• W placówkach medycznych i innych miejscach, w których używanie urządzeń 
bezprzewodowych jest wyraźnie zabronione, należy stosować się do przepisów 
obowiązujących w danym miejscu.

• Fale elektromagnetyczne generowane przez magnesy i niektóre elementy 
tego produktu mogą wpływać na normalne działanie wszczepionych urządzeń 
medycznych lub osobistych urządzeń medycznych, takich jak rozruszniki 
serca, implanty ślimakowe, aparaty słuchowe i inne urządzenia medyczne. W 
przypadku korzystania z tych urządzeń medycznych należy skonsultować się z ich 
producentem bądź z lekarzem w celu uzyskania informacji dotyczących ograniczeń 
dotyczących użytkowania tego produktu. W przypadku braku przeciwwskazań ze 
strony producenta urządzenia medycznego podczas korzystania z tego produktu 
należy zachować odległość co najmniej 30 cm między produktem a urządzeniem 
medycznym.

• Aby uniknąć awarii lub nagrzewania się urządzenia, nie należy umieszczać żadnych 
metalowych przedmiotów na powierzchni ładowarki bezprzewodowej.

• Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku w samochodzie. W niektórych przypadkach 
może zakłócać pracę układów elektronicznych pojazdu.

• W celu zapewnienia zgodności z wymaganiami dotyczącymi ekspozycji na fale 
radiowe podczas korzystania z produktu należy zachować odległość 20 cm między 
produktem a ciałem.



Obniżanie zawartości substancji niebezpiecznych

To urządzenie i wszelkie akcesoria elektryczne są zgodne z lokalnymi przepisami 
dotyczącymi ograniczenia stosowania niektórych niebezpiecznych substancji w sprzęcie 
elektrycznym i elektronicznym. Deklaracje zgodności z dyrektywą REACH można znaleźć 
na naszej stronie internetowej:  
https://service.oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation

Zużyty sprzęt elektryczny i elektroniczny (WEEE)

Ten symbol (z paskiem lub bez) oznacza, że zgodnie z przepisami i normami 
lokalnymi ten produkt i/lub jego bateria nie mogą być utylizowane z odpadami 
zmieszanymi. Gdy produkt osiągnie koniec okresu eksploatacji, można go 
przekazać do utylizacji we właściwym punkcie selektywnej zbiórki odpadów. 
Przepisowa utylizacja produktu służy ochronie zdrowia i środowiska.

W razie braku pewności, jak należy postępować z odpadami elektronicznymi, należy 
skontaktować się z lokalnymi władzami, sprzedawcą lub odbiorcą odpadów 
zmieszanych. 

Deklaracja zgodności UE

Niniejszym OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. oświadcza, że 
powerbank (MPBV01) spełnia wymagania dyrektyw 2014/35/UE, 
2014/30/UE i 2011/65/UE. Pełna treść deklaracji zgodności UE jest 
dostępna na stronie: https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Informacje o narażeniu na częstotliwości radiowe

Poniżej przeprowadzono ocenę narażenia na częstotliwości radiowe, aby wykazać, że 
to urządzenie nie będzie generować szkodliwego pola elektromagnetycznego powyżej 
poziomu odniesienia określonego w zaleceniu Rady 1999/519/WE.
W przypadku, gdy to urządzenie jego wykorzystywanie jako ładowarka bezprzewodowa, 
jest ono przeznaczone do użytku jako urządzenie stacjonarne i nie powinno być w 
tym trybie przenoszone.  Aby zachować zgodność z normami narażenia na działanie 
fal radiowych podczas ładowania bezprzewodowego, należy trzymać urządzenie w 
odległości co najmniej 0 mm od osób.
WPT (111 kHz ~ 148.5 kHz): -2,59 dBuA/m przy 10 m

Informacje o gwarancji OnePlus

Na zakupione w Polsce urządzenia marki OnePlus (w tym baterie będące w zestawie 
z zakupionym telefonem marki OnePlus) oraz akcesoria dołączone do zestawu 
sprzedażowego telefonu marki OnePlus („Produkt”), OIP Tech sp. z o.o. z siedzibą w 
Warszawie, przy ul. Grzybowska 78, 00-844 Warszawa („Gwarant”) udziela gwarancji na 
warunkach wymienionych poniżej.
Aby skorzystać z uprawnień gwarancyjnych, Produkt należy przekazać do 
Autoryzowanego Centrum Serwisowego.
Adres Autoryzowanego Centrum Serwisowego: 
CTDI Poland Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Logistyczna 7 
05-090 Sękocin Stary
Korespondencję pisemną prosimy kierować na adres: 
OIP Tech sp. z o.o. 
ul. Grzybowska 78 
00-844 Warszawa
Z dopiskiem „dział obsługi klienta”

WARUNKI GWARANCJI

1. Gwarancja udzielana jest przez Gwaranta kupującemu nowe Produkty.
2. Gwarant oświadcza, że Produkty są wolne od wad fizycznych.
3. Okres gwarancji na urządzenia, baterie i akcesoria marki OnePlus wynosi 24 miesiące i 

liczony jest od daty wydania nowego Produktu.
4. Odpowiedzialność Gwaranta wynikająca z gwarancji obejmuje tylko wady fizyczne 

powstałe z przyczyn tkwiących w sprzedanym Produkcie.
5. Gwarant usunie wady w drodze nieodpłatnej naprawy Produktu lub wymiany jego 

części lub wymiany Produktu na wolny od wad. 
a. W przypadku, gdy kupującym jest konsument, o sposobie usunięcia wady 
decyduje kupujący. Wymiana Produktu na wolny od wad, gdy konsument żąda 
naprawy, lub naprawa Produktu, gdy konsument żąda wymiany może nastąpić, 
jeżeli doprowadzenie do zgodności Produktu z umową w sposób wybrany przez 
konsumenta jest niemożliwe albo wymagałoby nadmiernych kosztów dla Gwaranta. 
b. W przypadku, gdy kupującym nie jest konsument, o sposobie usunięcia wady 
decyduje Gwarant. Wymiana Produktu na wolny od wad może nastąpić o ile jego 
naprawa lub wymiana jego części będą niemożliwe albo wymagałyby nadmiernych 
kosztów w porównaniu z wymianą Produktu na wolny od wad.

6. Wady fizyczne ujawnione w okresie gwarancji będą usuwane w rozsądnym czasie od 
chwili, w której Gwarant został poinformowany przez kupującego o wadzie Produktu, 



nie później niż w terminie 14 dni od daty dostarczenia Produktu
7. Termin naprawy może ulec wydłużeniu w wypadkach zaistnienia siły wyższej 

rozumianej jako każde zdarzenie powstałe w wyniku działania sił niezależnych od 
stron, pod warunkiem, że nie można było zapobiec jego niekorzystnym skutkom, w 
tym w szczególności: kataklizm, powódź, pożar, huragan, gradobicie, klęska żywiołowa, 
zamieszki, strajk, wojna, lokaut, przerwy lub opóźnienia w dostawie jakichkolwiek 
mediów, materiałów, energii, ciepła lub komponentów, embargo, decyzje władz 
rządowych, administracyjnych lub lokalnych, wandalizm, pandemia, epidemia. W takiej 
sytuacji stosuje się odpowiednio pkt. 8 poniżej.

8. Gwarant zastrzega sobie prawo wydłużenia czasu naprawy Produktu w sytuacji 
oczekiwania na części podlegające wymianie, a także w przypadku wystąpienia 
usterki, której usunięcie przekroczy termin 14 dni. Gwarant poinformuje wcześniej 
klienta o wydłużeniu czasu naprawy.

9. Warunkiem realizacji uprawnień wynikających z gwarancji jest dostarczenie Produktu 
(na koszt Gwaranta) w opakowaniu zapewniającym bezpieczeństwo Produktu 
w czasie transportu do Autoryzowanego Centrum Serwisowego Gwaranta i 
przedstawienie kopii dokumentu sprzedaży/dokumentu potwierdzającego nabycie lub 
dokumentu wydania Produktu, który zawiera numer seryjny Produktu. Jeżeli na kopii 
dokumentu sprzedaży/dokumentu potwierdzającego nabycie lub kopii dokumentu 
wydania Produktu nie będzie zawartej informacji o numerze seryjnym Produktu, 
wymagane jest dostarczenie karty gwarancyjnej spełniającej warunki określone w pkt. 
10 poniżej

10. Karta gwarancyjna jest ważna, jeżeli jest w niej wskazana data zakupu/wydania 
Produktu, potwierdzona pieczęcią punktu sprzedaży i podpisem sprzedawcy. Karta 
gwarancyjna jest ważna łącznie z dowodem zakupu (np. fakturą lub paragonem) lub 
dokumentem potwierdzającym zakup.

11. Gwarancją nie są objęte: 
a. Uszkodzenia mechaniczne (które nie wynikają z wady fizycznej powstałej z 
przyczyn tkwiących w rzeczy sprzedanej), uszkodzenia wynikające z używania 
Produktu lub jego przechowywania niezgodnego z instrukcją lub przeznaczeniem 
Produktu i wywołane nimi wady; 
b. Uszkodzenia wynikające z napraw, ingerencji, przeróbki bądź modyfikacji 
urządzenia lub jego oprogramowania przez podmiot niebędący Autoryzowanym 
Centrum Serwisowym i wywołane nimi wady; 
c. uszkodzenia spowodowane na skutek zalania cieczą, zawilgocenia, kondensacji 
pary wodnej, działania zbyt wysokich lub zbyt niskich temperatur, wyładowań 
elektrostatycznych bądź atmosferycznych, działania substancji chemicznych, upadku, 
uderzenia i naprężenia i wywołane nimi wady; 
d. uszkodzenia wynikające z korzystania z nieautoryzowanych akcesoriów i wywołane 
nimi wady; 
e. uszkodzenia wynikające z korzystania z nieautoryzowanych części zamiennych i 
wywołane nimi wady; 

f. sytuacji, gdy okaże się, że oznaczenia urządzenia (numery seryjny, numer IMEI), 
noszą znamiona ingerencji podmiotów niebędących Autoryzowanym Centrum 
Serwisowym; 
g. funkcjonowania usług i/lub usług treści multimedialnych oferowanych przez 
podmioty trzecie, które są dostępne za pośrednictwem Produktu.

12. W trakcie dokonywania czynności serwisowych, niezbędnych dla prawidłowego 
dokonania naprawy, dane przechowywane (zapisane) w Produkcie mogą ulec 
utracie, uszkodzeniu lub zniszczeniu treści. Celem uniknięcia tego typu następstw, 
przed oddaniem Produktu do Autoryzowanego Centrum Serwisowego, użytkownik 
powinien we własnym zakresie sporządzić kopię zapasową ww. danych i powinien 
przechowywać ją na innym urządzeniu.

13. Uprawnienia z tytułu gwarancji nie obejmują prawa do domagania się przez 
uprawnionego z gwarancji zwrotu utraconych korzyści (zysków) w związku z wadami 
Produktu. Nadto ani Gwarant ani Autoryzowane Centrum Serwisowe nie będą 
ponosić odpowiedzialności za szkody poniesione przez uprawnionego z gwarancji 
w wyniku utraty, uszkodzenia lub zniszczenia treści lub danych przechowywanych 
(zapisanych) w danym Produkcie – jeśli do utraty, uszkodzenia lub zniszczenia 
takich treści lub danych doszło w trakcie prawidłowego wykonywania czynności 
serwisowych, które były niezbędne dla prawidłowego dokonania naprawy (tj. w 
sytuacji, o której mowa w pkt. 12 powyżej).

14. Gwarancja obowiązuje na terytorium Polski. Gwarancja podlega przepisom prawa 
polskiego.

15. W przypadku braku zgodności rzeczy sprzedanej z umową kupującemu z mocy 
prawa przysługują środki ochrony prawnej ze strony i na koszt sprzedawcy. 
Gwarancja nie ma wpływu na te środki ochrony prawnej.



SK Používateľská príručka a bezpečnosť a záruka

Prehľad produktu
Porty
• Vstupný port: Type-C (VSTUP)
• Výstupné porty: Type-C (VÝSTUP), bezdrôtové
Tlačidlo
• Jedným stlačením tlačidla napájania zobrazíte úroveň nabitia batérie.
• Stlačením tlačidla napájania dvakrát vstúpite do režimu nízkoprúdového nabíjania 

(ktorý možno použiť na nabíjanie nízkoprúdových zariadení, ako sú inteligentné 
hodinky, náramky a slúchadlá). V tomto režime budú indikátory postupne blikať. 
Powerbanka automaticky ukončí režim nabíjania s nízkym prúdom po 6 hodinách, 
alebo ho môžete ukončiť manuálne opätovným stlačením tlačidla napájania.

• Stlačením na 10 sekúnd resetujte powerbanku.
Indikátor
• Počas nabíjania powerbanky indikátory postupne blikajú. Keď je powerbanka úplne 

nabitá, všetky 4 indikátory sa trvalo rozsvietia.
• Počet trvalo svietiacich indikátorov znamená aktuálnu kapacitu powerbanky.
Aby ste sa vyhli abnormálnym podmienkam pri používaní magnetickej powerbanky, 
je potrebné ju používať s oficiálnym magnetickým ochranným puzdrom.

VSTUP/VÝSTUP

Obsah balenia

• Powerbanka × 1
• Kábel Type-C na Type-C × 1
• Používateľská príručka × 1

Technické údaje

Model: MPBV01
Nabíjateľný lítium-iónový článok  
Menovitá energia: 19,35 Wh
Typická kapacita článku: 5 100 mAh      Menovitá kapacita článku: 5 000 mAh
Menovitá kapacita: 2 700 mAh (5V  2A) 
Príkon: 5 V  2,4 A 12 W (Max)
Výstup Type-C: 5 V  2 A 10 W (Max)
Bezdrôtový výstup: 10 W (max)

* Pri lítium-iónových batériách časom a používaním klesá kapacita a výkon. Kapacita 
batérie vyznačená na výrobku je menovitá kapacita pri dodaní výrobku.
* Keď sú výstupy oboch nabíjacích portov 5 V  2A, účinnosť premeny užitočnej 
výstupnej energie je väčšia alebo rovná 65 %.

Bezpečnostné informácie

• Výrobok udržiavajte v suchu a nevystavujte ho vysokej vlhkosti, vysokým teplotám 
alebo prašnému prostrediu.

• Ak výrobok nepoužívate, skladujte ho na chladnom a suchom mieste.
• Výrobok neudierajte, nestláčajte, neupúšťajte ani nerozoberajte. 
• Nepoužívajte výrobok počas búrky. Búrky môžu spôsobiť poruchu zariadenia a 

zvýšiť riziko úrazu elektrickým prúdom.  
Ideálne prevádzkové teploty sú +5 °C až +35 °C a ideálne skladovacie teploty (pre 
výrobok a príslušenstvo) sú -5 °C až +45 °C. Extrémne teplo alebo chlad môžu tento 
výrobok poškodiť.

• Ak sa na nabíjanie výrobku používa nabíjačka, výstup nabíjačky musí zodpovedať 
špecifikáciám výrobku a nabíjačka musí spĺňať najnovšie normy IEC60950-1/
IEC62368-1.

• Tento výrobok sa odporúča nabíjať pomocou nabíjačiek a káblov, ktoré spĺňajú 
špecifikácie nabíjania USB. Na zaistenie bezpečnosti pri používaní nabíjačiek a 
káblov, ktoré nezodpovedajú špecifikáciám, by maximálny nabíjací výstup nemal 
prekročiť 5 V/500 mA.



• Ak používate výrobok s iným ako dodaným káblom USB, skontrolujte, či je na 
konektore kábla logo USB a či je kábel certifikovaný USB-IF. 

• Produkt uchovávajte mimo prostredia s vysokou teplotou (napríklad priame slnečné 
svetlo) a zdrojov tepla (napríklad ohrievačov a rúr). Pri prehriatí môže výrobok 
explodovať. 

• Výrobok nerozoberajte, nenastavujte, nevkladajte do neho cudzie predmety a 
nevystavujte ho pôsobeniu kvapalín. To môže spôsobiť únik kvapaliny z batérie, 
prehriatie, požiar alebo výbuch. 

• S výrobkom nepoužívajte neschválené alebo nekompatibilné napájacie zdroje alebo 
nabíjačky. Môže to mať za následok požiar, výbuch alebo iné nebezpečenstvo. 

• Nevystavujte výrobok ohňu. Príslušenstvo výrobku zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi 
zákonmi a predpismi. Toto príslušenstvo možno recyklovať. Samotný výrobok 
zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi zákonmi a predpismi. Výrobok nevyhadzujte spolu s 
domovým odpadom. Nesprávna likvidácia výrobku môže spôsobiť výbuch.

• Výrobok neupúšťajte, nestláčajte ani neprepichujte. Nadmerný vonkajší tlak na 
výrobok môže spôsobiť skrat alebo prehriatie. Na nabíjanie alebo vybíjanie výrobku 
nepoužívajte neštandardný kábel USB, pretože by to mohlo spôsobiť požiar alebo 
výbuch.

• Pri nabíjaní výrobku zapojte nabíjačku do elektrickej zásuvky, ktorá je blízko výrobku 
a v jeho dosahu. Keď je výrobok úplne nabitý alebo sa nenabíja, odpojte nabíjačku od 
elektrickej zásuvky.

• Výrobok a jeho príslušenstvo uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí a domácich zvierat, aby 
ste zabránili ich náhodnému prehltnutiu a uduseniu malými časťami tohto výrobku.

• Batériu vo výrobku nie je možné vymeniť. Batériu sa nepokúšajte vymeniť sami, 
pretože by mohlo dôjsť k poškodeniu batérie alebo výrobku.

• Keep the product away from high-temperature environments (such as direct 
sunlight) and heating sources (such as heaters and ovens). The product may 
explode if overheated. 

• Do not disassemble or refit the product, insert foreign objects into it, or expose it to 
liquids. Doing so may result in battery fluid leakage, overheating, fire, or explosion. 

• Do not use unapproved or incompatible power supplies or chargers with the 
product. Doing so may result in fire, explosion, or other hazards. 

• Do not expose the product to fire. Dispose of product accessories in accordance 
with local laws and regulations. These accessories can be recycled. Dispose of the 
product itself in accordance with local laws and regulations. Do not dispose  of the 
product alongside household waste. Improper disposal of the product may result in 
explosion.

• Do not drop, squeeze, or puncture the product. Applying excessive external 
pressure to the product may cause short circuits or overheating. Do not use a non-
standard USB cable to charge or discharge the product, as this could cause fire or 
explosion.

• When charging the product, plug the charger into a power socket that is close to 

the product and within easy reach. Disconnect the charger from the power socket 
when the product is fully charged or is not being charged.

• Keep the product and its accessories out of reach of children and pets to prevent 
them from accidentally swallowing and choking on small parts of this product.

• The battery in the product cannot be replaced. Do not attempt to replace the 
battery yourself, as doing so may damage the battery or product.

• V zdravotníckych zariadeniach a iných miestach, kde je používanie bezdrôtových 
zariadení výslovne zakázané, dodržiavajte pravidlá daného miesta.

• Elektromagnetické vlny generované magnetmi a niektorými komponentmi 
obsiahnutými v tomto výrobku môžu ovplyvniť normálnu prevádzku implantovaných 
zdravotníckych zariadení alebo osobných zdravotníckych zariadení, ako sú 
kardiostimulátory, kochleárne implantáty, načúvacie prístroje alebo iné zdravotnícke 
zariadenia. Ak používate tieto zdravotnícke pomôcky, poraďte sa s výrobcom alebo 
lekárom o obmedzeniach používania tohto výrobku. Ak výrobca zdravotníckej 
pomôcky nestanovil žiadne obmedzenia, dodržiavajte vzdialenosť aspoň 30 cm.

• Na povrch bezdrôtovej nabíjačky neklaďte žiadne kovové predmety, aby ste predišli 
poruche zariadenia alebo prehriatiu.

• Tento produkt nie je určený na použitie v automobile. V určitých prípadoch môže 
rušiť elektronické systémy automobilov.

• Pri používaní výrobku dodržiavajte vzdialenosť 20 cm od tela, aby ste zabezpečili 
súlad s požiadavkami na vystavenie rádiovým vlnám.

Zníženie množstva nebezpečných látok

Toto zariadenie a akékoľvek elektrické príslušenstvo sú v súlade s miestnymi platnými 
predpismi o obmedzení používania určitých nebezpečných látok v elektrických a 
elektronických zariadeniach. Ak si chcete prečítať vyhlásenia o zhode s nariadením 
REACH, navštívte našu webovú stránku:  
https://service.oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation

Odpad z elektrických a elektronických zariadení (OEEZ)
Tento symbol (s plnou čiarou alebo bez nej) znamená, že podľa miestnych 
zákonov a predpisov sa váš produkt a/alebo jeho batéria musia likvidovať 
oddelene od domového odpadu. Po skončení životnosti tohto produktu má 
používateľ možnosť odovzdať ho príslušnej recyklačnej organizácii. Správna 
recyklácia vášho produktu ochráni ľudské zdravie a životné prostredie.

Ak si nie ste istí, ako naložiť s elektronickým odpadom, obráťte sa na miestne úrady, 
predajcu alebo službu likvidácie domového odpadu. 



Vyhlásenie o zhode v EÚ

Spoločnosť OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. týmto vyhlasuje, že 
powerbanka (MPBV01) je v súlade so smernicami 2014/35/EÚ, 2014/30/
EÚ a 2011/65/EÚ. Úplné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode pre EÚ je dostupné na 
nasledujúcej internetovej adrese: 
https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Informácie o vystavení rádiofrekvenčnému žiareniu

Nižšie bolo vykonané hodnotenie vystavenia vysokofrekvenčnému žiareniu, aby sa 
preukázalo, že toto zariadenie nebude generovať škodlivé elektromagnetické emisie nad 
referenčnú hladinu, ako je uvedené v odporúčaní Rady ES (1999/519/ES).
Ak používate zariadenie ako bezdrôtovú nabíjačku, je určené na používanie ako stolové 
zariadenie a v tomto režime sa nesmie prenášať.  Z dôvodu dodržania požiadaviek na 
vystavenie rádiovým vlnám pri používaní v režime bezdrôtového nabíjania umiestnite 
zariadenie do minimálnej vzdialenosti 0 mm od tela.
WPT (111 kHz~148.5 kHz): -2,59 dBuA/m@10m

Obmedzená záruka

Vážený používateľ/-ka, ďakujeme, že používate tento produkt. V prípade akýchkoľvek 
škôd, ktoré nie sú spôsobené ľudským faktorom, zabezpečíme komplexné záručné služby 
podľa miestnych zákonov a predpisov.
Na ochranu svojich vlastných právnych záujmov si pozorne prečítajte nasledujúce 
upozornenia:

• Predajca vydá v čase nákupu platný doklad o kúpe.
• Záručný list a doklad o kúpe si uschovajte pre budúce použitie.
• V prípade akéhokoľvek poškodenia produktu, ktoré nie je spôsobené ľudským faktorom, 

majú spotrebitelia nárok na bezplatný zákaznícky servis, a to po predložení záručného 
listu a dokladu o kúpe v záručnej dobe.

Záruka sa nevzťahuje na nasledujúce prípady:
1. Platnosť záručnej doby skončila.
2. Produkt je poškodený, pretože pri používaní spadol alebo sa ponoril do vody.
3. Poškodenie je spôsobené ľudským faktorom, ako sú neoprávnené rozobratie, úpravy 

atď.
4. Poškodenie je spôsobené vyššou mocou (napr. požiar, zemetrasenie a blesk)
5. Poškodenie je spôsobené nesprávnym používaním, ktoré nie je v súlade s 

používateľskou príručkou alebo návodom k prevádzke.

6. Poškodenie je spôsobené používaním v prostredí, ktoré nezodpovedá špecifikáciám 
produktu.

7. Informácie na záručnom liste alebo doklade o kúpe sa nezhodujú so sériovým číslom 
produktu alebo boli zmenené.

8. Kód sériového čísla na produkte chýba, je poškodený alebo rozmazaný na nepoznanie.
Bližšie informácie o záručných podmienkach získate na stránke 
https://oneplus.com/support
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